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EN MEDRAD® Stellant Heat Maintainer  BG Нагревател MEDRAD® 
Stellant  CZ Termostat MEDRAD® Stellant  ET MEDRAD® Stellanti 
soojahoidja  DA MEDRAD® Stellant varmelegeme  DE 
MEDRAD® Stellant Heizelement  EL Συσκευή διατήρησης 
θερμότητας MEDRAD® Stellant  ES Calentador MEDRAD® Stellant  
FI MEDRAD® Stellant -lämmitin  FR Manchon thermostaté 
MEDRAD® Stellant  HR Održivač topline MEDRAD® Stellant  HU 
MEDRAD® Stellant hőmérséklet-megőrző  IT Dispositivo di 
mantenimento della temperatura MEDRAD® Stellant  LT „MEDRAD® 
Stellant“ šilumos palaikymo įrenginys  LV MEDRAD® Stellant 
temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīce  NL MEDRAD® Stellant 
warmhouder   NO MEDRAD® Stellant varmeelement  PL 
Podgrzewacz MEDRAD® Stellant  PT Conservador de calor 
MEDRAD® Stellant  RO Dispozitiv de menținere a temperaturii 
MEDRAD® Stellant  SK Stabilizátor teploty MEDRAD® Stellant  SL 
Element za vzdrževanje toplote MEDRAD® Stellant  SV MEDRAD® 
Stellant sprutvärmare  TR MEDRAD® Stellant Isı Koruyucu 

 
EN Instructions for Use  BG Инструкции за употреба  CZ Návod k použití  ET 
Kasutusjuhend  DA Brugsanvisning  DE Gebrauchsanleitung  EL Οδηγίες χρήσης  
ES Instrucciones de uso  FI Käyttöohjeet  FR Mode d’emploi  HR Upute za 
uporabu  HU Használati útmutató  IT Istruzioni per l'uso  LT Naudojimo instrukcija  
LV Lietošanas instrukcija  NL Gebruiksaanwijzing  NO Bruksanvisning PL 
Instrukcja użycia  PT Instruções de utilização  RO Instrucțiuni de utilizare  SK 
Návod na použitie  SL Navodila za uporabo  SV Bruksanvisning  TR Kullanma 
Talimatı 
 
EN The MEDRAD Stellant Heat Maintainer is intended to maintain contrast heat 
in a syringe that is loaded into a MEDRAD Stellant CT Injection System or 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT Injection System for  diagnostic studies in computed 
tomography (CT) applications or computed tomography (CT) and mammography 
applications respectively.  This product can only be used with the MEDRAD 
Stellant CT Injection System and the MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT Injection 
System.  Please refer to the MEDRAD Stellant CT Injection System or the 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT Injection System operation manual. BG 
Нагревателят MEDRAD Stellant е предназначен да поддържа контрастна 
топлина в спринцовка, която е заредена в инжекторна система MEDRAD 
Stellant CT или инжекторна система MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT съответно за 
диагностични изследвания в приложения на компютърна томография (CT) 
или компютърна томография (CT) и мамография.  Този продукт може да се 
използва само с инжекторна система MEDRAD Stellant CT и инжекторна 
система MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT.  Вижте ръководството за експлоатация 
на инжекторна система MEDRAD Stellant CT или MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT. 
CZ Termostat MEDRAD Stellant je určen k udržování teploty kontrastní látky ve 
stříkačce, která je vložena do injekčního systému MEDRAD Stellant CT nebo 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT pro diagnostické studie v aplikacích počítačové 
tomografie (CT), respektive v aplikacích počítačové tomografie (CT) a 
mamografie.  Tento produkt lze používat pouze s injekčními systémy MEDRAD 
Stellant CT a MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT.  Přečtěte si laskavě provozní příručku 
k injekčnímu systému MEDRAD Stellant CT nebo MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT. 
DA MEDRAD Stellant varmelegemet er beregnet til at opretholde kontrastmidlets 
varme i en sprøjte, der er sat i et MEDRAD Stellant CT-injektionssystem eller 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-injektionssystem til diagnostiske studier, der 
anvender henholdsvis computertomografi (CT) eller computertomografi (CT) og 
mammografi.  Dette produkt kan kun bruges med MEDRAD Stellant CT-
injektionssystemet og MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-injektionssystemet.  Se 
betjeningsvejledningen til MEDRAD Stellant CT-injektionssystemet eller 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-injektionssystemet. DE Das Heizelement des 
MEDRAD Stellant soll die Temperatur eines Kontrastmittels in einer Spritze 
aufrechterhalten, das im Rahmen diagnostischer Computertomographie(CT)-
Untersuchungen oder Computertomographie(CT)- und Mammographie-
Untersuchungen jeweils in ein MEDRAD Stellant CT-Injektionssystem oder ein 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-Injektionssystem geladen wird.  Dieses Produkt darf 
nur mit dem MEDRAD Stellant CT-Injektionssystem und dem 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-Injektionssystem verwendet werden.  Siehe die 
Bedienungsanleitung für das MEDRAD Stellant CT-Injektionssystem oder das 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-Injektionssystem. EL Η συσκευή διατήρησης 
θερμότητας MEDRAD Stellant προορίζεται να διατηρεί τη θερμοκρασία του 
σκιαγραφικού σε σύριγγα που φορτώνεται σε σύστημα έγχυσης MEDRAD 
Stellant CT ή σύστημα έγχυσης MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT για διαγνωστικές 
μελέτες σε εφαρμογές υπολογιστικής τομογραφίας (CT) ή σε εφαρμογές 
υπολογιστικής τομογραφίας (CT) και μαστογραφίας, αντίστοιχα.  Το παρόν 
προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο με το σύστημα έγχυσης MEDRAD 
Stellant CT και το σύστημα έγχυσης MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT.  Ανατρέξτε στο 
εγχειρίδιο λειτουργίας του συστήματος έγχυσης MEDRAD Stellant CT ή του 
συστήματος έγχυσης MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT. ES El calentador del MEDRAD 
Stellant está pensado para mantener caliente el contraste dentro de una jeringa 
que se carga en un sistema de inyección para TC MEDRAD Stellant o MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX, que se emplean para estudios de diagnóstico en aplicaciones de 
tomografía computarizada (TC) o de tomografía computarizada (TC) y 
mamografía, respectivamente.  Este producto solo se puede utilizar con los 
sistemas de inyección para TC MEDRAD Stellant y MEDRAD Stellant FLEX.  
Consulte el manual de funcionamiento del sistema de inyección para TC 
MEDRAD Stellant o del sistema de inyección para TC MEDRAD Stellant FLEX. 
ET MEDRAD Stellanti soojahoidja on ette nähtud hoidma kontrastainet soojana 
süstlas, mis on laaditud KT-injektsioonisüsteemi MEDRAD Stellant või MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX diagnostiliste uuringute tegemise eesmärgil vastavalt 
kompuutertomograafilistes (KT) rakendustes või kompuutertomograafilistes (KT) 
ja mammograafilistes rakendustes.  Seda toodet võib kasutada vaid KT-
injektsioonisüsteemiga MEDRAD Stellant ja KT-injektsioonisüsteemiga MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX.  Lugege KT-injektsioonisüsteemi MEDRAD Stellant või KT-
injektsioonisüsteemi MEDRAD Stellant FLEX kasutusjuhendit. FI MEDRAD 
Stellant -lämmitin on tarkoitettu ylläpitämään varjoaineen lämpöä ruiskussa, joka 
on ladattu MEDRAD Stellant -TT-injektiojärjestelmään tai MEDRAD Stellant FLEX 
-TT-injektiojärjestelmään diagnostisia tutkimuksia varten tietokonetomografisissa 
(TT) sovelluksissa tai tietokonetomografisissa (TT) ja mammografisissa 
sovelluksissa vastaavassa järjestyksessä.  Tätä tuotetta voidaan käyttää vain 
MEDRAD Stellant -TT-injektiojärjestelmän ja MEDRAD Stellant FLEX -TT-
injektiojärjestelmän kanssa.  Katso MEDRAD Stellant -TT-injektiojärjestelmän tai 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX -TT-injektiojärjestelmän käyttöopas. FR Le manchon 
thermostaté MEDRAD Stellant a été conçu pour préserver la chaleur du produit 
de contraste dans une seringue qui est chargée dans un système d’injection TDM 
MEDRAD Stellant ou dans un système d’injection TDM MEDRAD Stellant FLEX 
pour des études diagnostiques dans des applications de tomodensitométrie 
(TDM) ou dans des applications de tomodensitométrie (TDM) et de 
mammographie respectivement.  Ce produit ne peut être utilisé qu’avec le 
système d’injection TDM MEDRAD Stellant et le système d’injection TDM 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX.  Veuillez vous reporter au manuel d’utilisation du 
système d’injection TDM MEDRAD Stellant ou du système d’injection TDM 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX. HR Proizvod za održavanje topline MEDRAD Stellant 
namijenjen je za održavanje topline kontrastnog sredstva u štrcaljki postavljenoj u 
sustav za ubrizgavanje za CT snimanje MEDRAD Stellant ili sustav za 
ubrizgavanje za CT snimanje MEDRAD Stellant FLEX za potrebe dijagnostičkih 
pretraga za primjene u računalnoj tomografiji (CT) ili primjene u računalnoj 
tomografiji (CT) i mamografiji, ovisno o sustavu.  Ovaj se proizvod smije 
upotrebljavati samo sa sustavom za ubrizgavanje za CT snimanje MEDRAD 
Stellant i sustavom za ubrizgavanje za CT snimanje MEDRAD Stellant FLEX.  
Pogledajte korisnički priručnik za sustav za ubrizgavanje za CT snimanje 
MEDRAD Stellant ili sustav za ubrizgavanje za CT snimanje MEDRAD Stellant 
FLEX. HU A MEDRAD Stellant hőmérséklet-megőrzőt arra tervezték, hogy a 
MEDRAD Stellant CT befecskendező rendszerbe vagy a MEDRAD Stellant FLEX 
CT befecskendező rendszerbe betöltött fecskendőben megőrizze a 
kontrasztanyag hőmérsékletét diagnosztikai számítógépes tomográfia (CT) 
alkalmazásokban, illetve számítógépes tomográfia (CT) és mammográfia 
alkalmazásokban.  Ez a termék kizárólag a MEDRAD Stellant CT befecskendező 
rendszerrel és a MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT befecskendező rendszerrel 
használható.  Kérjük, tájékozódjon a MEDRAD Stellant CT befecskendező 
rendszer vagy a MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT befecskendező rendszer kezelési 
kézikönyvéből. IT Il dispositivo di mantenimento della temperatura per MEDRAD 
Stellant è progettato per mantenere la temperatura del mezzo di contrasto 
all'interno di una siringa caricata in un sistema di iniezione per TC MEDRAD 
Stellant o in un sistema di iniezione per TC MEDRAD Stellant FLEX per studi 
diagnostici in applicazioni di tomografia computerizzata (TC) o in applicazioni di 
tomografia computerizzata (TC) e mammografia.  Questo prodotto può essere 
utilizzato solo con il sistema di iniezione per TC MEDRAD Stellant e il sistema di 
iniezione per TC MEDRAD Stellant FLEX.  Fare riferimento al manuale d'uso del 
sistema di iniezione per TC MEDRAD Stellant o del sistema di iniezione per TC 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX. LT „MEDRAD Stellant“ šilumos palaikymo prietaisas 
skirtas palaikyti kontrastinės medžiagos temperatūrą švirkšte, esančiame 
„MEDRAD Stellant CT“ injekcijų sistemoje arba „MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT“ 
injekcijų sistemoje, diagnostiniams tyrimams atlikti atitinkamai naudojant 

kompiuterinę tomografiją (KT) arba kompiuterinę tomografiją (KT) ir mamografiją.  
Šį gaminį galima naudoti tik su „MEDRAD Stellant CT“ injekcijų sistema ir su 
„MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT“ injekcijų sistema.  Žr. „MEDRAD Stellant CT“ 
injekcijų sistemos arba „MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT“ injekcijų sistemos naudotojo 
vadovus. LV MEDRAD Stellant temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīce ir paredzēta 
kontrastvielas temperatūras saglabāšanai šļircē, kas ievietota MEDRAD Stellant 
CT injekciju sistēmā vai MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT injekciju sistēmā 
diagnosticējošām pārbaudēm datortomogrāfijā (CT) vai datortomogrāfijā (CT) un 
mamogrāfijā.  Šo produktu atļauts izmantot vienīgi ar MEDRAD Stellant CT 
injekciju sistēmu un MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT injekciju sistēmu.  Lūdzu, skatiet 
MEDRAD Stellant CT injekciju sistēmas vai MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT injekciju 
sistēmas lietošanas rokasgrāmatu. NL De MEDRAD Stellant warmhouder dient 
voor het behouden van de contrastmiddelwarmte in een spuit die is geladen in 
een MEDRAD Stellant CT-injectiesysteem of in een MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-
injectiesysteem voor diagnostisch onderzoek in respectievelijk 
computertomografie (CT)-toepassingen of computertomografie (CT) en 
mammografietoepassingen.  Dit product kan alleen worden gebruikt met het 
MEDRAD Stellant CT-injectiesysteem en het MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-
injectiesysteem.  Raadpleeg de bedieningshandleiding voor het MEDRAD Stellant 
CT-injectiesysteem of het MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-injectiesysteem. NO 
MEDRAD Stellant varmeelement er beregnet på å opprettholde kontrastvarmen i 
en sprøyte som er lastet i et MEDRAD Stellant CT injeksjonssystem eller 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT injeksjonssystem for henholdsvis diagnostiske 
studier med computertomografi (CT) eller computertomografi (CT) og 
mammografi.  Dette produktet kan kun brukes med MEDRAD Stellant CT 
injeksjonssystem og MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT injeksjonssystem.  Se 
brukerhåndboken til MEDRAD Stellant CT injeksjonssystem eller MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX CT injeksjonssystem. PL Podgrzewacz MEDRAD Stellant jest 
przeznaczony do utrzymywania ciepła środka kontrastowego w strzykawce, która 
jest załadowana do systemu wstrzykiwania MEDRAD Stellant CT lub systemu 
wstrzykiwania MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT w czasie badań diagnostycznych 
z wykorzystaniem tomografii komputerowej (TK) lub z wykorzystaniem 
odpowiednio tomografii komputerowej (TK) oraz mammografii.  Ten produkt może 
być stosowany wyłącznie z systemem wstrzykiwania MEDRAD Stellant CT oraz 
systemem wstrzykiwania MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT.  Należy zapoznać się z 
instrukcją obsługi systemu wstrzykiwania MEDRAD Stellant CT oraz systemu 
wstrzykiwania MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT. PT O Conservador de calor MEDRAD 
Stellant destina-se a manter o calor do meio de contraste de uma seringa que 
esteja carregada no Sistema de Injeção CT MEDRAD Stellant ou num Sistema 
de Injeção CT MEDRAD Stellant FLEX para estudos de diagnóstico em 
aplicações de tomografia computadorizada (CT) ou aplicações de tomografia 
computadorizada (CT) e mamografia, respetivamente.  Este produto só pode ser 
utilizado com o Sistema de Injeção CT MEDRAD Stellant e o Sistema de Injeção 
CT MEDRAD Stellant FLEX.  Consulte o manual de operação do Sistema de 
Injeção CT MEDRAD Stellant ou do Sistema de Injeção CT MEDRAD Stellant 
FLEX. RO Dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii MEDRAD Stellant este 
destinat menținerii temperaturii substanței de contrast dintr-o seringă încărcată 
într-un sistem de injectare MEDRAD Stellant CT sau într-un sistem de injectare 
MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT pentru investigații de diagnosticare în aplicații de 
tomografie computerizată (CT) sau aplicații de tomografie computerizată (CT) și 
mamografie.  Acest produs poate fi utilizat doar cu sistemul de injectare MEDRAD 
Stellant CT și sistemul de injectare MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT.  Consultați 
manualul de utilizare a sistemului de injectare MEDRAD Stellant CT sau pe cel al 
sistemului de injectare MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT. SK Teplotný stabilizátor 
MEDRAD Stellant je určený na zachovanie teploty kontrastnej látky v striekačke, 
ktorá je vložená do injekčného systému MEDRAD Stellant CT alebo MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX CT na diagnostické štúdie aplikácií počítačovej tomografie (CT) 
alebo aplikácií počítačovej tomografie (CT) a mamografie.  Tento produkt sa 
môže používať iba s injekčným systémom MEDRAD Stellant CT a injekčným 
systémom MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT.  Prečítajte si prevádzkovú príručku 
injekčného systému MEDRAD Stellant CT alebo injekčného systému MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX CT. SL Element za vzdrževanje toplote MEDRAD Stellant se 
uporablja za vzdrževanje toplote v injekcijski brizgi, ki je vstavljena v injekcijski 
sistem MEDRAD Stellant CT oziroma MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT za 
diagnostične preiskave z računalniško tomografijo (CT) oziroma z računalniško 
tomografijo (CT) in mamografijo.  Ta izdelek se uporablja izključno z injekcijskim 
sistemom MEDRAD Stellant CT in injekcijskim sistemom MEDRAD Stellant FLEX 
CT.  Glejte uporabniški priročnik za injekcijski sistem MEDRAD Stellant CT 
oziroma injekcijski sistem MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT. SV MEDRAD Stellant 
värmehållare är avsedd att bevara kontrastvärmen i en spruta som är laddad i ett 
MEDRAD Stellant CT-injektionssystem eller MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-
injektionssystem för diagnostiska studier i datortomografiska (CT) tillämpningar 
samt datortomografiska (CT) respektive mammografitillämpningar.  Den här 
produkten kan enbart användas med MEDRAD Stellant CT-injektionssystemet 
och MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-injektionssystemet.  Se användarhandboken för 
MEDRAD Stellant CT-injektionssystemet eller MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT-
injektionssystemet. TR MEDRAD Stellant Isı Koruyucusunun, sırasıyla bilgisayarlı 
tomografi (BT) uygulamaları veya bilgisayarlı tomografi (BT) ve mamografi 
uygulamaları için MEDRAD Stellant CT Enjeksiyon Sistemi veya MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX CT Enjeksiyon Sistemine yüklenen şırıngadaki kontrast madde 
ısısını koruması amaçlanmıştır.  Bu ürün yalnızca MEDRAD Stellant CT 
Enjeksiyon Sistemi ve MEDRAD Stellant FLEX CT Enjeksiyon Sistemi ile 
kullanılabilir.  Lütfen, MEDRAD Stellant CT Enjeksiyon Sistemi veya MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX CT Enjeksiyon Sistemi el kitabına başvurun.  
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EN Bayer the Bayer Cross MEDRAD  Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX 
and MEDRAD Stellant FLEX are trademarks owned by and/or registered to Bayer 
in the U.S. and/or other countries.  BG Bayer кръстовидното лого на Bayer 
MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX и MEDRAD Stellant FLEX са 
търговски марки на Bayer и/или са регистрирани от Bayer в САЩ и/или други 
държави.  CZ Bayer kříž Bayer MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant 
FLEX a MEDRAD Stellant FLEX jsou ochranné známky vlastněné a/nebo 
registrované společností Bayer v USA a/nebo dalších zemích.  DA Bayer Bayer-
korset MEDRAD  Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX og MEDRAD Stellant 
FLEX er varemærker tilhørende og/eller registrerede varemærker registreret til 
Bayer i USA og/eller andre lande.  DE Bayer dass Bayer-Kreuz MEDRAD Stellant 
MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX und MEDRAD Stellant FLEX sind Marken von 
Bayer und können in den USA und anderen Ländern eingetragen sein.  EL Το 
Bayer ο σταυρός της Bayer τα MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX 
και MEDRAD Stellant FLEX είναι εμπορικά σήματα που ανήκουν στην ή/και είναι 
κατοχυρωμένα από τη Bayer στις Η.Π.Α. ή/και σε άλλες χώρες.  ES Bayer la cruz 
de Bayer MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX y MEDRAD Stellant 
FLEX son marcas comerciales de Bayer y pueden estar registradas a nombre de 
Bayer en EE. UU. y otros países.  ET Bayer Bayeri rist MEDRAD Stellant 
MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX ja MEDRAD Stellant FLEX on Bayerile kuuluvad 
ja/või Bayeri registreeritud kaubamärgid Ameerika Ühendriikides ja/või teistes 
riikides.  FI Bayer Bayer-risti MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX 
ja MEDRAD Stellant FLEX ovat Bayerin omistamia ja/tai rekisteröimiä 
tavaramerkkejä Yhdysvalloissa ja/tai muissa maissa.  FR Bayer la croix de Bayer 
MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX et MEDRAD Stellant FLEX 
sont des marques commerciales détenues et/ou déposées par Bayer aux États-
Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.  HR Bayer logotip tvrtke Bayer u obliku križa 
MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX i MEDRAD Stellant FLEX 
zaštitni su znakovi u vlasništvu tvrtke Bayer i/ili registrirani na nju u SAD-u i/ili 
drugim državama.  HU A Bayer a Bayer kereszt alakú logója a MEDRAD a 
Stellant a MEDRAD Stellant a Stellant FLEX és a MEDRAD Stellant FLEX a 
Bayer vállalat által birtokolt és/vagy nevére bejegyzett védjegyek az Egyesült 
Államokban és/vagy egyéb országokban.  IT Bayer la croce Bayer MEDRAD 
Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX e MEDRAD Stellant FLEX sono marchi 
di proprietà e/o registrati di Bayer negli Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi.  LT „Bayer“ 
„Bayer“ kryžius „MEDRAD“ „Stellant“ „MEDRAD Stellant“ „Stellant FLEX“ ir 
„MEDRAD Stellant FLEX“ yra „Bayer“ priklausantys ir (arba) JAV ir (arba) kitose 
šalyse registruotieji prekių ženklai. LV Bayer Bayer krusts MEDRAD Stellant 
MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX un MEDRAD Stellant FLEX ir preču zīmes kas 
pieder un/vai ir reģistrētas uzņēmumam Bayer ASV un/vai citās valstīs.  NL Bayer 
het Bayer-kruis MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX en MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX zijn handelsmerken in eigendom van en/of gedeponeerd op naam 
van Bayer in de Verenigde Staten en/of andere landen.  NO Bayer, Bayer-korset, 
MEDRAD, Stellant, MEDRAD Stellant, Stellant FLEX og MEDRAD Stellant FLEX 
er varemerker eid av og/eller registrert til Bayer i USA og/eller andre land.  PL 
Bayer krzyż Bayer MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX i MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX są znakami towarowymi należącymi do firmy Bayer i/lub 
zarejestrowanymi przez firmę Bayer w Stanach Zjednoczonych i/lub innych 
krajach.  PT Bayer a Cruz Bayer MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant 
FLEX e MEDRAD Stellant FLEX são marcas comerciais detidas e/ou registadas 
pela Bayer nos EUA e/ou noutros países.  RO Bayer crucea Bayer MEDRAD 
Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX și MEDRAD Stellant FLEX sunt mărci 
comerciale deținute de compania Bayer și/sau înregistrate de aceasta în SUA 
și/sau alte țări.  SK Bayer kríž Bayer MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant 
FLEX a MEDRAD Stellant FLEX sú ochranné známky spoločnosti Bayer alebo sú 
spoločnosťou Bayer registrované v USA a/alebo v iných krajinách.  SL Bayer 
Bayerjev križ MEDRAD Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX in MEDRAD 
Stellant FLEX so blagovne znamke ki so v lasti družbe Bayer in/ali so registrirane 
na to družbo v ZDA in/ali drugih državah.  SV Bayer Bayer-korset MEDRAD 
Stellant MEDRAD Stellant Stellant FLEX och MEDRAD Stellant FLEX är 
varumärken som tillhör och/eller är registrerade för Bayer i USA och/eller andra 
länder.  TR Bayer, Bayer Artısı, MEDRAD, Stellant, MEDRAD Stellant, Stellant 
FLEX ve MEDRAD Stellant FLEX, Bayer'in ABD'de ve/veya diğer ülkelerde sahip 
olduğu ve/veya Bayer'e tescilli olan ticari markalardır. 
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ENGLISH 

OVERVIEW 

This document is an addendum to the MEDRAD® Stellant CT 
Injection System Operation Manual. Please refer to the MEDRAD 
Stellant CT Injection System Operation Manual for information 
regarding safety warnings, precautions and other proper use 
instructions. 
 

 
WARNING: DO NOT use damaged components. 
Patient or operator injury may result if damaged 
components are used. 

 
CAUTION: Care should be taken not to tug or pull 
unnecessarily on the Heat Maintainer assembly. DO NOT 
use the Heat Maintainer to move the Injector head. This 
could result in damage to the Heat Maintainer and/or the 
Injector, adversely affecting operation. 

 
CAUTION: Do not soak or immerse any part of the Heat 
Maintainer in water as this may result in damage to the 
system. Take care to prevent any water from leaking 
inside system components while cleaning any outside 
portion of the system. 

 
CAUTION: Ensure contrast media is pre-heated to  
35-40 degrees C and that the ambient temperature is 
between 10-40 degrees C. Pressure limiting, resulting 
in reduced flow rate, may occur if contrast is not at the 
proper temperature. 

NOTE: Do not use with Heat Maintainer Protection Device 
3013737.  

 
INSTALLATION OF HEAT MAINTAINER 
1. Turn OFF the MEDRAD Stellant injector. 
2. Plug the Heat Maintainer into the Heat Maintainer jack on the 

underside of the MEDRAD Stellant Injector. For MEDRAD 
Stellant Dual Injectors with two Heat Maintainers, repeat this 
step for the second Heat Maintainer. 

 
 

3. Turn ON the MEDRAD Stellant injector. 
4. The Heat Maintainer is equipped with a red LED that will 

illuminate for 1 to 2 seconds upon power up to indicate that the 
LED is functioning. If after this power up period the red LED 
remains illuminated or is flashing a fault condition has been 
detected. 

5. Prior to use, confirm that the red LED is NOT lit. If, after the 
power up period, the red LED remains lit or is flashing, perform 
the following steps: 

• Confirm that the Heat Maintainer(s) has been installed 
EXACTLY as instructed above. Skipping installation steps 
or performing steps out of sequence may cause a fault 
condition to occur.  

• Turn the injector off, wait at least 10 seconds and then 
turn the injector back on. If the LED still remains lit or 
flashing, contact Bayer HealthCare Services for 
assistance. 

6. The Heat Maintainer(s) is now ready for use.  
 
OPERATION  
After the Heat Maintainer has been successfully installed the Heat 
Maintainer will operate normally. 
1. Prior to each use visually inspect the Heat Maintainer:  

• Inspect the Heat Maintainer for Damage. If damage is found 
DO NOT USE. Replace with an undamaged Heat Maintainer. 

• Inspect the Heat Maintainer for contrast build-up. Clean as 
needed following the guidelines outlined in the CLEANING 
section. 

2. Prior to each use, confirm that the red LED is NOT lit. If a fault 
condition has occurred (the red LED illuminates or is flashing) 
the Heat Maintainer will NOT warm. Turn the injector off, wait at 
least 10 seconds and then turn the injector back on to clear the 
fault. If the LED remains lit or flashing, contact Bayer for 
assistance.  

3. Prior to use, confirm that the Heat Maintainer is warm. If the 
Heat Maintainer is NOT warm, contact Bayer HealthCare 
Services for assistance. 

4. Attach the Heat Maintainer to the syringe immediately after 
filling, positioning the Heat Maintainer over the fluid. 

 
CLEANING  
Frequency: Daily or in the event of contrast media or saline spills 
Materials: Clean, soft, non-linting wipe; warm water 
1. Turn off power to the injector. 
2. Clean all surfaces of the Heat Maintainer at least one time with 

a clean, soft, non-linting wipe dampened with warm water (wet 
but not dripping) until visibly clean from contrast media and 
other debris. 

3. Inspect the Heat Maintainer to ensure all surfaces are clean. 

4. If any visible contrast media or other debris is evident, repeat 
cleaning instructions Step 2 and Step 3 until no visible soil is 
detected. 

 

FRANÇAIS 
 
PRÉSENTATION GÉNÉRALE 

Ce document constitue un addendum au manuel d’utilisation 
de l’injecteur TDM MEDRAD® Stellant. Se reporter à ce manuel 
pour toute information concernant les consignes de sécurité, les 
précautions à prendre et autres instructions de bonne utilisation. 
 

 
AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS utiliser d’éléments 
endommagés. L'utilisation d'éléments endommagés 
présente des risques pour le patient et l'opérateur. 

 
MISE EN GARDE : Veiller à ne pas tirer inutilement sur 
l'assemblage du manchon thermostaté. NE PAS utiliser 
le manchon thermostaté pour déplacer la tête de 
l'injecteur. Cela risquerait d’endommager le manchon 
thermostaté et/ou l’injecteur, ce qui nuirait au bon 
fonctionnement du système. 

 
MISE EN GARDE : Ne tremper et n’immerger aucune 
pièce du manchon thermostaté dans de l’eau car cela 
pourrait endommager le système. Veiller à ce que l’eau 
ne pénètre pas dans les éléments du système lors du 
nettoyage des zones externes de celui-ci. 

 
MISE EN GARDE : Veiller à préchauffer le produit de 
contraste à 35–40 °C et à assurer une température 
ambiante comprise entre 10 et 40 °C. Si le produit de 
contraste n’est pas à la température adéquate, la 
pression peut se trouver restreinte, ce qui aurait pour 
effet de réduire le débit. 

REMARQUE : Ne pas utiliser avec le dispositif n° 3013737 de 
protection du manchon thermostaté. 

 
INSTALLATION DU MANCHON THERMOSTATÉ 
1. Éteindre l’injecteur MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Brancher le manchon thermostaté sur la prise correspondante 

située au-dessous de l’injecteur MEDRAD Stellant. Pour les 
injecteurs MEDRAD Stellant double tête dotés de deux 
manchons thermostatés, renouveler cette opération pour le 
second manchon thermostaté. 

 
3. Allumer l’injecteur MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Le manchon thermostaté est équipé d’une diode d'alarme 

rouge qui s’allume pendant 1 à 2 secondes lors de l’allumage 
afin de signaler que la diode fonctionne bien. Si cette diode 
d'alarme reste allumée ou clignote après la phase d'allumage, 
cela signifie qu’un dysfonctionnement a été détecté. 

5. Avant toute utilisation du système, s’assurer que la diode 
d'alarme rouge n’est PAS allumée. Si cette diode d'alarme 
reste allumée ou clignote après l'allumage, procéder aux 
opérations suivantes : 
• Vérifier que les manchons thermostatés ont été installés 

EXACTEMENT comme indiqué plus haut. Si des étapes 
d’installation ont été ignorées ou si l’ordre des opérations 
n’a pas été respecté, des dysfonctionnements peuvent se 
produire.  

• Éteindre l’injecteur, attendre au moins 10 secondes, puis 
le rallumer. Si la diode d'alarme est toujours allumée ou 
clignotante, contacter le service technique de Bayer 
HealthCare Services pour obtenir de l’aide. 

6. Les manchons thermostatés sont maintenant prêts à 
fonctionner.  

 
UTILISATION 
Une fois installé, le manchon thermostaté fonctionnera 
normalement. 
1. Inspecter le manchon thermostaté visuellement avant chaque 

utilisation.  
• Rechercher les éventuels signes de détérioration du 

manchon thermostaté. En présence de tels signes, 
NE PAS L’UTILISER. Le remplacer par un manchon 
thermostaté intact. 

• Rechercher les éventuelles accumulations de produit 
de contraste sur le manchon thermostaté. Au besoin, 
nettoyer en suivant les instructions fournies dans la 
section NETTOYAGE. 

2. Avant chaque utilisation du système, s’assurer que la diode 
d'alarme rouge n’est PAS allumée. Si un dysfonctionnement 
s’est produit (diode d'alarme rouge allumée ou clignotante), le 
manchon thermostaté ne chauffera PAS. Éteindre l’injecteur, 
attendre au moins 10 secondes, puis le rallumer afin de le 
réinitialiser. Si la diode d'alarme est toujours allumée ou 
clignotante, contacter le service technique de  Bayer 
HealthCare Services pour obtenir de l’aide.  

3. Avant toute utilisation, s’assurer que le manchon thermostaté 
est chaud. Si le manchon thermostaté n’est PAS chaud, 
contacter le service technique de  Bayer HealthCare Services 
pour obtenir de l’aide. 

4. Fixer le manchon thermostaté sur la seringue immédiatement 
après le remplissage, en plaçant bien le manchon au niveau du 
liquide. 

 
NETTOYAGE 
Fréquence : Quotidiennement ou en cas de déversement de 
produit de contraste ou de sérum physiologique 
Matériaux : Lingette propre, douce et non pelucheuse ; eau tiède 
1. Coupez l’alimentation électrique de l’injecteur. 
2. Nettoyez toutes les surfaces du manchon thermostaté au moins 

une fois à l’aide d’une lingette propre, douce et non pelucheuse 
imbibée d’eau tiède (humide mais sans égouttement) jusqu’à ce 
qu’elles soient visiblement propres et dépourvues de produit de 
contraste et autres débris. 

3. Inspectez le manchon thermostaté pour vérifier que toutes les 
surfaces sont propres. 

4. Si vous voyez des traces de produit de contraste ou autres 
débris, répétez les étapes 2 et 3 des instructions de nettoyage 
jusqu’à ce qu’il ne reste plus aucune trace de saleté visible. 

 

ITALIANO 
 
PANORAMICA 

Questo documento è un'aggiunta al Manuale per l'uso del sistema 
di iniezione TC MEDRAD® Stellant. Per informazioni sulle 
avvertenze relative alla sicurezza, messaggi di attenzione e altre 
istruzioni, fare riferimento al Manuale per l'uso del sistema di 
iniezione TC MEDRAD Stellant. 
 

 
AVVERTENZA: NON utilizzare componenti 
danneggiati. L'uso di componenti danneggiati può 
causare lesioni al paziente o all'operatore. 

 
ATTENZIONE: Prestare attenzione a non tirare o 
strattonare inutilmente il gruppo dispositivo di 
mantenimento della temperatura. NON utilizzare il 
dispositivo di mantenimento della temperatura per 

spostare la testa dell'iniettore. Ciò potrebbe causare 
danni al dispositivo di mantenimento della temperatura 
e/o all'iniettore, influendo negativamente sull'operazione. 

 
ATTENZIONE: Non immergere in acqua o bagnare 
alcuna parte del dispositivo di mantenimento della 
temperatura in quanto ciò potrebbe causare danni al 
sistema. Prestare attenzione evitando di far penetrare 
acqua all'interno dei componenti del sistema durante la 
pulizia di una qualsiasi parte esterna del sistema. 

 
ATTENZIONE: Accertarsi che il mezzo di contrasto sia 
preriscaldato a 35-40 °C e che la temperatura ambiente 
sia compresa fra 10 e 40 °C. Se il mezzo di contrasto 
non si trova alla temperatura appropriata, può verificarsi 
una limitazione della pressione con conseguente 
riduzione della portata. 

NOTA: Non utilizzare con la protezione del dispositivo di 
mantenimento della temperatura 3013737.  

 
INSTALLAZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO DI MANTENIMENTO 
DELLA TEMPERATURA 
1. Spegnere l'iniettore MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Collegare il dispositivo di mantenimento della temperatura alla 

relativa presa sull'iniettore MEDRAD Stellant. Per gli iniettori 
doppi MEDRAD Stellant con due dispositivi di mantenimento 
della temperatura, ripetere questo passo per il secondo 
dispositivo di mantenimento della temperatura. 

 
3. Accendere l'iniettore MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Il dispositivo di mantenimento della temperatura è dotato di un 

LED rosso che si illumina per 1-2 secondi all'accensione per 
indicare che il LED è funzionante. Se dopo questo periodo di 
accensione il LED rosso resta illuminato o lampeggiante, è 
stata rilevata una condizione di errore. 

5. Prima dell'uso, verificare che il LED rosso NON sia acceso.  
Se, dopo il periodo di accensione, il LED rosso resta acceso 
o lampeggiante, attenersi alla seguente procedura: 
• Verificare che il dispositivo di mantenimento della 

temperatura sia stato installato ESATTAMENTE come 
illustrato sopra. Se durante l'installazione si saltano o si 
eseguono dei passaggi in una sequenza diversa da quella 
indicata, potrebbe verificarsi una condizione di errore.  

• Spegnere l'iniettore, attendere almeno 10 secondi, quindi 
riaccendere l'iniettore. Se il LED rimane ancora acceso o 
lampeggiante, contattare il servizio tecnico Bayer 
HealthCare Services per l'assistenza. 

6. Il dispositivo di mantenimento della temperatura è ora pronto 
all'uso.  

 
FUNZIONAMENTO  
Una volta installato correttamente, il dispositivo di mantenimento 
della temperatura funzionerà normalmente. 
1. Prima di ogni utilizzo ispezionare visivamente il dispositivo di 

mantenimento della temperatura:  
• Ispezionare il dispositivo di mantenimento della 

temperatura per verificare la presenza di eventuali danni. 
In presenza di danni, NON UTILIZZARE il dispositivo. 
Sostituirlo con un dispositivo di mantenimento della 
temperatura non danneggiato. 

• Ispezionare il dispositivo di mantenimento della 
temperatura per verificare la presenza di accumuli di 
mezzo di contrasto. Pulire come necessario attenendosi 
alle indicazioni riportate nella sezione PULIZIA. 

2. Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare che il LED rosso NON sia 
acceso. Se si è verificata una condizione di errore (il LED 
rosso si illumina o è lampeggiante), il dispositivo di 
mantenimento della temperatura NON si riscalderà. Spegnere 
l'iniettore, attendere almeno 10 secondi, quindi riaccendere 
l'iniettore per eliminare l'errore. Se il LED rimane acceso o 
lampeggiante, contattare il servizio tecnico Bayer HealthCare 
Services per l'assistenza.  

3. Prima dell'uso, verificare che il dispositivo di mantenimento 
della temperatura sia caldo. Se il dispositivo di mantenimento 
della temperatura NON è caldo, contattare il servizio tecnico 
Bayer HealthCare Services per l'assistenza. 

4. Collegare il dispositivo di mantenimento della temperatura alla 
siringa immediatamente dopo il riempimento, posizionandolo al 
di sopra del liquido. 

 
PULIZIA 
Frequenza: Giornaliera o in caso di fuoriuscita di mezzo di 
contrasto o soluzione fisiologica 
Materiali: Panno morbido che non sfilaccia, pulito; acqua calda 
1. Spegnere l'iniettore. 
2. Pulire almeno una volta tutte le superfici del dispositivo di 

mantenimento della temperatura con un panno che non 
sfilaccia, morbido e pulito imbevuto di acqua calda (bagnato 
ma non gocciolante) fino a quando il dispositivo non appaia 
completamente privo di mezzo di contrasto e altri residui. 

3. Ispezionare il dispositivo di mantenimento della temperatura per 
assicurarsi che tutte le superfici siano pulite. 

4. Qualora si rilevi la presenza di mezzo di contrasto o altri residui, 
ripetere l'operazione di pulizia come illustrata nel Punto 2 e nel 
Punto 3 fino ad eliminare ogni traccia di sporcizia. 
 

DEUTSCH 
 
ÜBERBLICK 

Dieses Dokument ist ein Nachtrag zur Bedienungsanleitung des 
MEDRAD® Stellant CT-Injektionssystems. Bitte beachten Sie die 
entsprechenden Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise sowie die 
Anweisungen zur richtigen Verwendung in der 
Bedienungsanleitung zum MEDRAD Stellant CT-Injektionssystem. 
 

 
WARNUNG: Es dürfen KEINE beschädigten 
Komponenten verwendet werden. Bei Verwendung 
beschädigter Komponenten kann es zu Verletzungen des 
Patienten bzw. Bedieners kommen. 

 
VORSICHT: Ein unnötiges Ziehen oder Zerren an der 
Heizelement-Einheit sollte möglichst vermieden werden. 
Zum Bewegen des Injektorkopfes NICHT am 
Heizelement ziehen. Dadurch könnte das Heizelement 
und/oder der Injektor beschädigt und deren Funktion 
beeinträchtigt werden. 

 
VORSICHT: Das Heizelement und zugehörige Teile nicht 
in Wasser einweichen oder eintauchen, da dies eine 
Beschädigung des Systems zur Folge haben kann. Beim 
Reinigen der Außenseite des Systems muss sorgfältig 
darauf geachtet werden, dass kein Wasser in die 
Systemkomponenten eindringt. 

 
VORSICHT: Sicherstellen, dass das Kontrastmittel auf  
35 - 40 ºC erwärmt ist und die Raumtemperatur im Bereich 
von 10 - 40 ºC liegt. Bei einer Kontrastmitteltemperatur 
außerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs besteht die Gefahr 
einer Druckbegrenzung und folglich einer reduzierten 
Förderrate. 

HINWEIS: Nicht zusammen mit der Heizelement-
Schutzvorrichtung (Art.-Nr. 3013737) verwenden.  

 
INSTALLATION DES HEIZELEMENTS 
1. Den MEDRAD Stellant-Injektor ausschalten. 
2. Das Heizelement an der Heizelementbuchse auf der Unterseite 

des MEDRAD Stellant-Injektors einstecken. Bei MEDRAD 
Stellant-Doppelinjektoren mit zwei Heizelementen muss dieser 
Schritt für das zweite Heizelement wiederholt werden. 

 
3. Den MEDRAD Stellant-Injektor einschalten. 
4. Nach dem Einschalten leuchtet die rote LED am Heizelement  

1 bis 2 Sekunden auf, was auf die ordnungsgemäße Funktion 
der LED hinweist. Wenn die rote LED nach dem Einschalttest 
weiter leuchtet oder blinkt, liegt ein Fehlerzustand vor. 

5. Vergewissern Sie sich vor Beginn der Anwendung des 
Injektors, dass die rote LED NICHT leuchtet. Wenn die rote 
LED nach dem Einschalttest weiter leuchtet oder blinkt, gehen 
Sie wie folgt vor: 
• Überprüfen Sie, ob das/die Heizelement/e GENAU 

wie oben beschrieben installiert wurde/n. Bei einem 
Überspringen von Installationsschritten oder deren 
Ausführung in einer anderen Reihenfolge kann ein 
Fehlerzustand verursacht werden.  

• In diesem Fall den Injektor ausschalten, mindestens 
10 Sekunden warten und dann den Injektor wieder 
einschalten. Wenn die LED weiterhin eingeschaltet bleibt 
oder blinkt, rufen Sie Ihren Bayer HealthCare Services-
Kundendienst an. 

6. Das/die Heizelement/e ist/sind nun einsatzbereit.  
 
BETRIEB  
Nach der erfolgreichen Installation des Heizelements kann dieses 
auf normale Weise betrieben werden. 
1. Das Heizelement sollte vor jeder Verwendung einer 

Sichtprüfung unterzogen werden.  
• Das Heizelement auf Beschädigungen überprüfen. Wenn 

Schäden gefunden werden, darf es NICHT VERWENDET 
WERDEN. In diesem Fall muss es gegen ein 
unbeschädigtes Heizelement ausgetauscht werden. 

• Das Heizelement auf Kontrastmittelablagerungen 
untersuchen. Bei Bedarf muss es unter Beachtung der 
Anweisungen im Abschnitt REINIGUNG gereinigt werden. 

2. Vergewissern Sie sich vor jeder Anwendung, dass die rote LED 
NICHT leuchtet. Wenn ein Fehlerzustand vorliegt (die rote LED 
leuchtet konstant oder blinkt), erwärmt sich das Heizelement 
NICHT. Zum Rücksetzen des Fehlers den Injektor ausschalten, 
mindestens 10 Sekunden warten und dann den Injektor wieder 
einschalten. Wenn die LED weiterhin eingeschaltet bleibt oder 
blinkt, rufen Sie den Bayer HealthCare Services-Kundendienst an.  

3. Vor der Verwendung prüfen, ob das Heizelement warm ist. 
Wenn das Heizelement NICHT warm ist, rufen Sie den Bayer 
HealthCare Services-Kundendienst an. 

4. Das Heizelement unmittelbar nach der Füllung an der Spritze 
anbringen, wobei das Heizelement über der Flüssigkeit 
platziert wird. 

 
REINIGUNG 
Häufigkeit: Täglich oder beim Verspritzen von Kontrastmittel oder 
Kochsalzlösung 
Materialen: Sauberes, weiches, fusselfreies Tuch; warmes Wasser 
1. Den Injektor vom Netzstrom trennen. 
2. Alle Oberflächen des Heizelements mindestes einmal mit 

einem sauberen, weichen, fusselfreien, mit warmem Wasser 
befeuchteten (nass, aber nicht tropfnass) Tuch reinigen, bis 
sämtliches Kontrastmittel und sonstige Verunreinigungen 
entfernt sind. 

3. Das Heizelement inspizieren, um sicherzustellen, dass alle 
Oberflächen sauber sind. 

4. Falls immer noch Kontrastmittel oder sonstige Verunreinigungen 
zu sehen sind, Schritt 2 und 3 der Reinigungsanweisungen 
wiederholen, bis alle sichtbaren Verschmutzungen entfernt sind. 

 

ESPAÑOL (Lat. Am.) 

DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL 

Este documento es un suplemento del Manual de funcionamiento 
del sistema de inyección para TAC MEDRAD® Stellant. Consulte 
en el Manual de funcionamiento del Sistema de inyección para 
TAC MEDRAD Stellant la información sobre advertencias y 
precauciones de seguridad, y otras instrucciones de uso correcto. 
 

 
ADVERTENCIA: NO utilice componentes dañados. 
El uso de componentes dañados puede causar lesiones 
al paciente o al operador. 

 
PRECAUCIÓN: tenga cuidado de no tirar 
innecesariamente del conjunto del conservador de calor. 
NO use el conservador de calor para mover el cabezal del 
inyector. Podría provocar daños en el conservador de calor 
o en el inyector que podrían afectar al funcionamiento. 

 
PRECAUCIÓN: no remoje ni sumerja en agua ninguna 
pieza del sistema de inyección porque podría provocar 
daños en el sistema. Tome los recaudos necesarios para 
evitar que el agua se escurra dentro de los componentes 
del sistema al limpiar la parte exterior del sistema. 

 
PRECAUCIÓN: asegúrese de que el material de contraste 
sea precalentado a 35-40º C y de que la temperatura 
ambiente sea de 10-40º C. Si el material de contraste no 
se encuentra a la temperatura correcta, se puede producir 
una limitación de presión que, a su vez, puede provocar 
una reducción de caudal. 

NOTA: no utilice el sistema con el dispositivo de protección del 
conservador de calor 3013737.  

 
INSTALACIÓN DEL CONSERVADOR DE CALOR 
1. APAGUE el inyector MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Conecte el conservador de calor en el enchufe del conservador 

de calor en la parte inferior del inyector MEDRAD Stellant. Si 
utiliza un inyector Dual MEDRAD Stellant con dos conservadores 
de calor, repita este paso con el segundo conservador de calor. 

 
3. ENCIENDA el inyector MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. El conservador de calor tiene un LED rojo que se ilumina durante 

uno o dos segundos al encender el aparato para indicar que 
funciona correctamente. Si después del período de encendido, el 
LED rojo permanece iluminado o parpadeante significa que se ha 
detectado un error. 

5. Antes de usar el sistema, compruebe que el LED NO esté 
iluminado. Si, después del período de encendido, el LED rojo 
permanece iluminado o parpadeante, realice estos pasos: 

• Confirme que el o los conservadores de calor han 
sido instalados EXACTAMENTE como se ha indicado 
anteriormente. Si se omiten pasos de la instalación o se 
los realiza en otro orden, se podría producir una condición 
de error.  

• Apague el inyector, espere por lo menos diez segundos 
y vuelva a encenderlo. Si el LED continúa iluminado o 
parpadeante, solicite asistencia a los Servicios Bayer 
HealthCare. 

6. El o los conservadores de calor están listos para usar.  
 
FUNCIONAMIENTO  
Después de haber instalado correctamente el conservador de 
calor, éste funcionará con normalidad. 
1. Antes de cada uso, inspeccione visualmente el conservador 

de calor:  
• Compruebe que esté intacto. Si descubre que está 

dañado, NO LO USE. Reemplácelo por un conservador 
de calor en perfectas condiciones. 

• Compruebe que no se haya acumulado material de 
contraste en el conservador de calor. Limpie según 
sea necesario siguiendo las indicaciones de la sección 
LIMPIEZA. 

2. Antes de cada uso, compruebe que el LED NO esté iluminado. Si 
se ha producido una condición de error (el LED rojo está iluminado 
o parpadeante) el conservador de calor NO se calentará. Apague el 
inyector, espere por lo menos 10 segundos y vuelva a encenderlo 
para eliminar la condición de error. Si el LED continúa iluminado o 
parpadeante, solicite asistencia a los Servicios Bayer HealthCare.  

3. Antes de usar el sistema, verifique que el conservador de 
calor esté caliente. Si el conservador de calor NO está caliente, 
solicite asistencia a los Servicios Bayer HealthCare. 

4. Conecte el conservador de calor a la jeringa inmediatamente 
después de llenarla, colocando el conservador de calor sobre 
el fluido. 

 
LIMPIEZA  
Frecuencia: diariamente o en el caso de derrame de medio de 
contraste o solución salina 
Materiales: paño suave, limpio y que no suelte pelusa; agua tibia 
1. Corte el suministro eléctrico al inyector. 
2. Limpie todas las superficies del conservador de calor al menos 

una vez con un paño suave, limpio y que no suelte pelusa 
humedecido en agua tibia (húmedo pero que no gotee) hasta 
que esté visiblemente limpio de medio de contraste u otros 
residuos. 

3. Inspeccione el conservador de calor para asegurarse de que 
todas las superficies estén limpias. 

4. Si se observan restos de medios de contraste u otros residuos, 
repita los pasos 2 y 3 de las instrucciones de limpieza hasta 
que no se vea ningún indicio de suciedad. 

 

PORTUGUÊS (Brazil) 
VISÃO GERAL 

Este documento é um adendo ao manual de operação do sistema 
de injeção de contraste Stellant MEDRAD®. Consulte o manual de 
operação do sistema de injeção de contraste Stellant MEDRAD para 
obter informações adicionais relativas aos avisos e precauções de 
segurança, assim como outras instruções de uso. 
 

 
ADVERTÊNCIA: NÃO utilize componentes danificados. 
Poderão ocorrer acidentes com o paciente ou com o 
operador se componentes danificados forem utilizados. 

 
CUIDADO: Não puxe nem force desnecessariamente 
a combinação do aquecedor de seringa. NÃO utilize o 
aquecedor de seringa para mover o cabeçote da injetora. 
Isso pode resultar em danos ao aquecedor de seringa e/ou 
injetora e afetar sua operação. 

 
CUIDADO: Não coloque qualquer peça do aquecedor de 
seringa de molho ou em imersão em água, pois isso pode 
resultar em danos ao sistema. Tome cuidado para evitar 
vazamento de líquidos nos componentes do sistema 
durante a limpeza. 

 
CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que o meio de contraste 
seja pré-aquecido entre 35 e 40 ºC e que a temperatura 
ambiente esteja entre 10 a 40 ºC. A limitação da pressão, 
resultante da taxa de fluxo reduzida, poderá ocorrer se o 
contraste não estiver à temperatura apropriada. 

OBSERVAÇÃO: Não utilize com o dispositivo de proteção do 
aquecedor de seringa 3013737.  

 
INSTALAÇÃO DO AQUECEDOR DE SERINGA 
1. DESLIGUE a injetora Stellant MEDRAD. 
2. Conecte o aquecedor de seringa à tomada do aquecedor na 

parte inferior da injetora Stellant MEDRAD. Para injetoras 
Stellant MEDRAD duplas com dois aquecedores de seringa, 
repita a etapa para o segundo aquecedor. 

 
3. LIGUE a injetora Stellant MEDRAD. 
4. O aquecedor de seringa é equipado com um LED vermelho 

que se acenderá durante 1 a 2 segundos na inicialização para 
indicar que o LED está funcionando. Se, após o período de 
inicialização, o LED vermelho permanecer aceso ou piscar, 
uma condição de falha foi detectada. 

5. Verifique se o LED vermelho está ACESO antes do uso. Se, 
após o período de inicialização, o LED vermelho permanecer 
aceso ou piscando, siga as etapas: 

• Certifique-se de que o(s) aquecedor(es) de seringa 
foi(foram) instalados EXATAMENTE de acordo com as 
instruções. A omissão de etapas ou alteração da seqüência 
de instalação pode resultar em uma condição de falha.  

• Desligue e ligue novamente a injetora e espere, no mínimo, 
10 minutos para ligar a injetora novamente. Se o LED ainda 
permanecer aceso ou piscando, entre em contato com o 
Bayer HealthCare Services para obter assistência. 

6. O(s) aquecedor(es) de seringa está(ão) pronto(s) para uso.  
 
OPERAÇÃO  
Após a instalação do aquecedor de seringa, o dispositivo deverá 
operar normalmente. 
1. Inspecione o aquecedor de seringa antes de cada uso:  

• Verifique se há danos no aquecedor de seringa. NÃO 
UTILIZAR se estiver danificado. Substitua-o por outro 
aquecedor de seringa. 

• Verifique se há resquícios de contraste no aquecedor de 
seringa. Limpe, se necessário, seguindo as instruções 
indicadas na seção “Limpeza”. 

2. Verifique se o LED vermelho está ACESO antes do uso. Se 
ocorrer uma condição de falha (o LED vermelho permanece 
aceso ou piscando), o aquecedor de seringa NÃO funcionará. 
Desligue a injetora e espere, no mínimo, 10 minutos antes de 
ligar novamente para remover a falha. Se o LED permanecer 
aceso ou piscando, entre em contato com o Bayer HealthCare 
Services para obter assistência.  

3. Verifique se o aquecedor de seringa aquece antes do uso. Se 



o aquecedor de seringa NÃO aquecer, entre em contato com o 
Bayer HealthCare Services para obter assistência. 

4. Conecte o aquecedor de seringa à seringa imediatamente após 
o enchimento, posicionando o aquecedor de seringa sobre o 
líquido. 

 
LIMPEZA  
Frequência: Diariamente ou em caso de derramamento de meio 
de contraste ou solução salina 
Material: Pano limpo, macio, sem fiapos; água morna 
1. Desligue a alimentação da injetora. 
2. Limpe todas as superfícies do aquecedor de seringa pelo 

menos uma vez com um pano limpo, macio e sem fiapos 
molhado com (mas não pingando) água morna, até que esteja 
visivelmente livre de meio de contraste e outros resíduos. 

3. Inspecione o aquecedor de seringa para garantir que todas as 
superfícies estejam limpas. 

4. Se algum meio de contraste visível ou outros detritos estiverem 
evidentes, repita a Etapa 2 e a Etapa 3 das instruções de 
limpeza até que nenhuma sujeira visível seja detectada. 

 

NEDERLANDS 
OVERZICHT 

Dit document is een aanvulling op de bedieningshandleiding  
bij het MEDRAD® Stellant CT-injectiesysteem. Raadpleeg  
de bedieningshandleiding bij het MEDRAD Stellant CT-
injectiesysteem voor informatie over veiligheidswaarschuwingen, 
voorzorgsmaatregelen en andere instructies voor het juiste gebruik 
van het systeem. 
 

 
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik GEEN beschadigde 
onderdelen. De patiënt of de operator kan letsel oplopen 
als beschadigde onderdelen worden gebruikt. 

 
VOORZICHTIG: Zorg ervoor dat niet onnodig aan de 
geassembleerde warmhouder wordt gerukt of getrokken. 
Gebruik de warmhouder NIET om de injectorkop te 
verplaatsen. Gebeurt dit wel dan kunnen de warmhouder 
en/of de injectorkop beschadigd raken, waardoor deze 
niet goed meer werkt/werken. 

 
VOORZICHTIG: Geen enkel onderdeel van de 
warmhouder mag in water worden geweekt of 
ondergedompeld. Gebeurt dit wel dan kan het systeem 
beschadigd raken. Zorg ervoor dat tijdens het reinigen 
van de buitenkant van het systeem geen water in het 
inwendige van de systeemonderdelen kan lekken. 

 
VOORZICHTIG: Zorg ervoor dat het contrastmiddel 
voorverwarmd is tot 35–40 °C en dat de 
omgevingstemperatuur tussen 10–40 °C ligt. Als het 
contrastmiddel niet de juiste temperatuur heeft, kan de 
drukbegrenzing ingrijpen, met als gevolg een verlaagde 
flowsnelheid. 

LET OP: Niet gebruiken met warmhoudbeveiliging 3013737. 

 
INSTALLATIE VAN DE WARMHOUDER 
1. Schakel de MEDRAD Stellant-injector UIT. 
2. Sluit de warmhouder aan op de aansluiting voor de warmhouder 

aan de onderkant van de MEDRAD Stellant-injector. Voor 
MEDRAD Stellant-dubbelinjectors met twee warmhouders,  
wordt deze stap voor de tweede warmhouder herhaald. 

 
3. Schakel de Stellant-injector IN. 
4. De warmhouder is voorzien van een rode LED, die na het 

inschakelen 1 à 2 seconden oplicht om aan te geven dat de 
LED werkt. Als de rode LED na deze inschakelperiode blijft 
branden of knippert, is er een storing geconstateerd. 

5. Controleer vóór gebruik of de rode LED UIT is. Als de rode LED 
na de inschakelperiode blijft branden of knippert, voert u de 
volgende stappen uit: 
• Controleer of de warmhouder(s) PRECIES volgens 

bovenstaande instructies geïnstalleerd is/zijn. Als 
installatiestappen zijn overgeslagen of in de verkeerde 
volgorde zijn uitgevoerd, kan er een storing ontstaan.  

• Schakel de injector uit, wacht ten minste 10 seconden, en 
schakel de injector weer in. Als de LED blijft branden of 
knipperen, neemt u voor assistentie contact op met Bayer 
HealthCare Services. 

6. De warmhouder(s) is/zijn nu gereed voor gebruik.  
 
BEDIENING  
Nadat de warmhouder goed geïnstalleerd is, werkt de warmhouder 
op normale wijze. 
1. Voer vóór elk gebruik een visuele inspectie van de warmhouder uit:  

• Inspecteer de warmhouder op beschadiging. NIET 
GEBRUIKEN als er beschadigingen zijn geconstateerd. 
Vervang de warmhouder door een onbeschadigde 
warmhouder. 

• Inspecteer de warmhouder op opgehoopt contrastmiddel. 
Reinig de warmhouder zonodig met inachtneming van de 
richtlijnen beschreven in het deel "REINIGING". 

2. Controleer vóór elk gebruik of de rode LED UIT is. Als er een 
storing is opgetreden (de rode LED brandt of knippert), wordt 
de warmhouder NIET warm. Schakel de injector uit, wacht ten 
minste 10 seconden, en schakel de injector weer in om de 
storing te verhelpen. Als de LED nog steeds blijft branden of 
knipperen, neemt u voor assistentie contact op met Bayer 
HealthCare Services. 

3. Controleer vóór gebruik of de warmhouder warm is. Als de 
warmhouder NIET warm is, neemt u voor assistentie contact 
op met Bayer HealthCare Services. 

4. Sluit de warmhouder onmiddellijk na het vullen aan op de 
spuit, waarbij de warmhouder ter hoogte van de vloeistof moet 
worden geplaatst. 
 

REINIGING 
Frequentie: Dagelijks, en als er contrastmiddel of zoutoplossing 
gemorst is 
Materiaal: Schoon, zacht, niet-pluizend doekje; warm water 
1. Schakel de voeding naar de injector uit. 
2. Maak alle oppervlakken van de warmhouder ten minste één 

keer schoon met een schoon, zacht, niet-pluizend doekje dat 
is bevochtigd met warm water (nat maar niet druipend) totdat 
u geen contrastmiddel of ander vuil meer ziet. 

3. Controleer of alle oppervlakken van de warmhouder schoon zijn. 
4. Herhaal stap 2 en 3 van de reinigingsinstructies als u nog 

contrastmiddel of ander vuil ziet, totdat u geen vuil meer kunt zien. 
 

DANSK 
OVERSIGT 

Dette dokument er en tilføjelse til brugervejledningen til MEDRAD® 

Stellant CT injektionssystemet. Der henvises til brugervejledningen 
for MEDRAD Stellant CT injektionssystemet vedr. oplysninger om 

sikkerhedsadvarsler, forholdsregler og andre instruktioner 
vedrørende korrekt anvendelse. 
 

 
ADVARSEL: Brug IKKE beskadigede komponenter. 
Hvis der anvendes beskadigede komponenter, risikerer 
man, at patienten eller brugeren kommer til skade. 

 
FORSIGTIG: Der må ikke unødigt rykkes eller trækkes i 
varmelegemsenheden. BRUG IKKE varmelegemet til at 
flytte injektorhovedet. Dette kan medføre, at 
varmelegemet og/eller injektoren tager skade, hvilket kan 
påvirke funktionen negativt. 

 
FORSIGTIG: Ingen af varmelegemets dele må sættes i 
blød eller nedsænkes i vand, da dette kan medføre, at 
systemet beskadiges. Sørg for, at der ikke trænger vand 
ind i systemkomponenterne, når systemets udvendige 
dele rengøres. 

 
FORSIGTIG: Sørg for, at kontrastmidlet er forvarmet til 
35-40 grader C, og at omgivelsestemperaturen ligger på 
10-40 grader C. Der kan opstå trykbegrænsning og 
dermed reduceret strømningshastighed, hvis 
kontrastmidlet ikke har den korrekte temperatur. 

BEMÆRK: Må ikke anvendes sammen med 
beskyttelsesenheden til varmelegemet 3013737.  

 
INSTALLATION AF VARMELEGEMET 
1. Sluk for MEDRAD Stellant-injektoren. 
2. Sæt varmelegemet i det dertil beregnede stik på undersiden af 

MEDRAD Stellant-injektoren. Gentag dette trin for det andet 
varmelegeme, hvis der er tale om MEDRAD Stellant dobbelte 
injektorer med to varmelegemer. 

 
3. Tænd for MEDRAD Stellant-injektoren. 
4. Varmelegemet er forsynet med en rød LED, som lyser i 1 til 2 

sekunder ved opstart for at angive, at LED’en fungerer. Hvis 
den røde LED stadig lyser eller blinker efter opstartsperioden, 
betyder det, at systemet har detekteret en fejltilstand. 

5. Kontrollér, at den røde LED IKKE lyser inden brug. Hvis den 
røde LED stadig lyser eller blinker efter opstartsperioden, skal 
følgende udføres: 
• Bekræft, at varmelegemet/varmelegemerne er installeret 

NØJAGTIGT som angivet herover. Hvis et eller flere trin 
springes over eller gennemføres i forkert rækkefølge, kan 
dette medføre en fejltilstand.  

• Sluk for injektoren, vent i mindst 10 sekunder, og tænd 
igen for injektoren. Hvis LED’en stadig lyser eller blinker, 
kontaktes MEDRAD Service. 

6. Varmelegemet/varmelegemerne er nu klar til brug.  
 
BETJENING 
Når varmelegemet er korrekt installeret, fungerer det normalt. 
1.  Inden hver anvendelse skal varmelegemet inspiceres visuelt:  

• Undersøg, om varmelegemet er beskadiget. Det MÅ IKKE 
ANVENDES i tilfælde af skader. Skift varmelegemet ud 
med et nyt. 

• Undersøg varmelegemet for ophobninger af 
kontrastmiddel. Rengør efter behov som beskrevet 
i afsnittet RENGØRING. 

2.  Kontrollér, at den røde LED IKKE lyser inden hver brug.  
Ved en fejltilstand (den røde LED lyser eller blinker) varmer 
varmelegemet IKKE. Sluk for injektoren, vent i mindst 
10 sekunder, og tænd igen for injektoren for at fjerne fejlen. 
Hvis LED’en stadig lyser eller blinker, kontaktes Bayer 
HealthCare ServicesService.  

3.  Bekræft, at varmelegemet er varmt inden brug. Hvis 
varmelegemet IKKE er varmt, kontaktes Bayer HealthCare 
Services. 

4.  Montér varmelegemet til sprøjten umiddelbart efter påfyldning, 
idet varmelegemet anbringes over væsken. 

 
RENGØRING 
Frekvens: Dagligt eller i tilfælde af udslip af kontrastmedie eller 
saltvand 
Materialer: Ren, blød og fnugfri serviet; varmt vand 
1. Sluk for strømmen til injektoren. 
2. Rengør alle varmelegemets overflader mindst én gang med en 

ren, blød og fnugfri serviet fugtet med varmt vand (så den er 
fugtig, men ikke drypper), indtil der ikke er kontrastmedie eller 
andet synligt snavs. 

3. Undersøg varmelegemet for at sikre, at alle overflader er rene. 
4. Hvis der er synligt kontrastmedie eller andet snavs, skal 

rengøringsinstruktionerne trin 2 og trin 3 gentages, indtil al 
synlig tilsmudsning er fjernet. 

 

NORSK 
OVERSIKT  

Dette dokumentet er et tillegg til brukerhåndboken for MEDRAD® 

Stellant CT injeksjonssystem. Se informasjonen i brukerhåndboken 
for MEDRAD Stellant CT injeksjonssystem vedrørende 
sikkerhetsadvarsler, forholdsregler og andre instruksjoner for å 
sikre riktig bruk av systemet. 
 

 
ADVARSEL: Bruk IKKE skadde komponenter. Det kan 
oppstå skade på pasienten eller operatøren hvis det 
brukes skadde komponenter. 

 
OBS! Unngå å rykke og dra i varmeelementet unødig. 
Bruk IKKE varmeelementet til å flytte injektorhodet. Dette 
kan føre til skade på varmeelementet og/eller injektoren 
og dermed svekke funksjonaliteten. 

 
OBS! Unngå å legge delene i varmeelementet i vann, da 
dette kan skade systemet. Sørg for at det ikke lekker 
vann inn i systemkomponentene mens du rengjør utsiden 
av systemet. 

 
OBS! Påse at kontrastmiddelet er forvarmet til 35–40 °C 
og at omgivelsestemperaturen er mellom 10 og 40 °C. 
Hvis kontrastmiddelet ikke holder riktig temperatur, kan 
det oppstå trykkbegrensning og redusert flythastighet. 

MERK: Skal ikke brukes med varmeelementbeskytter 3013737.  

 
INSTALLERE VARMEELEMENTET 
1. Slå AV MEDRAD Stellant-injektoren. 
2. Stikk varmeelementet inn i varmeelementkontakten på 

undersiden av MEDRAD Stellant-injektoren. For MEDRAD 
Stellant doble injektorer med to varmeelementer, repeterer du 
dette trinnet for det andre varmeelementet. 

 
3. Slå PÅ MEDRAD Stellant-injektoren. 

4. Varmeelementet har en rød LED-lampe som lyser i 1–2 sekunder 
ved oppstart for å vise at LED-lampen fungerer. Hvis den røde 
LED-lampen lyser eller blinker etter oppstartsperioden, har det 
oppstått en feil. 

5. Sjekk at den røde LED-lampen IKKE lyser før bruk. Hvis den 
røde LED-lampen lyser eller blinker etter oppstartsperioden, 
gjør du følgende: 
• Kontroller at varmeelementet/-ene er installert NØYAKTIG 

som anvist ovenfor. Hvis du hopper over installeringstrinn 
eller utfører trinn i feil rekkefølge, kan det oppstå feil.  

• Slå av injektoren, vent i minst 10 sekunder og slå på 
injektoren igjen. Ring til en servicerepresentant for Bayer 
HealthCare Services hvis den røde LED-lampen fortsetter 
å lyse. 

6. Varmeelementet/-ene er nå klart/-e til bruk.  
 
BRUK 
Når varmeelementet er installert på rett måte, vil det fungere 
normalt. 
1. Inspiser varmeelementet før hver bruk:  

• Sjekk om varmeelementet er skadet. Bruk IKKE 
varmeelementet hvis det er skadet. Skift varmeelementet 
med et nytt, uskadet varmeelement. 

• Sjekk om det har blitt liggende kontrastmiddel på 
varmeelementet. Rengjør etter behov etter anvisningene 
i RENGJØRING-delen. 

2. Sjekk at den røde LED-lampen IKKE lyser før hver bruk. Hvis 
det har oppstått feil (den røde LED-lampen lyser eller blinker), 
virker IKKE varmeelementet. Slå av injektoren, vent i minst 10 
sekunder og slå på injektoren igjen for å fjerne feilen. Ring til 
en servicerepresentant for Bayer HealthCare Serviceshvis den 
røde LED-lampen fortsetter å lyse eller blinke.  

3. Kontroller at varmeelementet er varmt før hver bruk. Ta kontakt 
med en servicerepresentant for Bayer HealthCare Services 
hvis varmeelementet IKKE er varmt. 

4. Kople varmeelementet til sprøyten rett etter fylling. Hold 
varmeelementet over væsken. 

 
RENGJØRING 
Hyppighet: Daglig eller i tilfelle søl med kontrastmedium eller 
saltvann 
Materialer: Ren, myk, lofri klut: varmt vann 
1. Slå av strømmen til injektoren. 
2. Rengjør alle overflatene på varmeelementet minst én gang med 

en ren, myk, lofri klut fuktet i varmt vann (våt, men ikke dryppende 
våt) til det er synlig rent for kontrastmedium eller andre rester. 

3. Undersøk varmeelementet for å påse at alle overflatene er rene. 
4. Hvis kontrastmedium eller andre rester vises, må 

rengjøringsanvisningene trinn 2 og trinn 3 repeteres til det ikke 
finnes synlig smuss lenger. 

 

SVENSKA 

ÖVERSIKT  

Detta dokument är ett tillägg till bruksanvisningen för MEDRAD® 

Stellant CT Injektorsystem. Bruksanvisningen för MEDRAD Stellant CT 
Injektorsystem innehåller ytterligare information om säkerhetsvarningar, 
försiktighetsåtgärder och andra anvisningar för korrekt användning. 
 

 
VARNING: Använd ALDRIG trasiga delar. Patient eller 
operatör kan skadas om trasiga delar används. 

 
FÖRSIKTIGHET: Var försiktig så att du inte rycker eller 
drar i onödan i värmehållarenheten. Använd INTE 
värmehållaren för att flytta injektorhuvudet. Detta kan 
resultera i skada på värmehållaren och/eller injektorn 
med negativ påverkan på funktionen. 

 
FÖRSIKTIGHET: Ingen del av sprutvärmaren får sänkas 
ned i vatten eftersom detta kan leda till skada på systemet. 
Var försiktig så att inget vatten läcker in i systemdelarna 
när någon del av systemets utsida rengörs. 

 
FÖRSIKTIGHET: Kontrollera att kontrastmedel är  
förvärmt till 35-40 grader Celsius och att den omgivande 
temperaturen är mellan 10-40 grader Celsius. 
Tryckbegränsning, som leder till reducerad flödeshastighet, 
kan uppstå om kontrasten inte har den rätta temperaturen. 

OBS! Får inte användas med värmehållarens skyddsanordning 
3013737. 

 
INSTALLATION AV VÄRMEHÅLLARE 
1. Stäng AV MEDRAD Stellant-injektorn. 
2. Anslut värmehållaren till värmehållarens uttag på undersidan 

av MEDRAD Stellant-injektorn. För MEDRAD Stellant 
dubbelinjektorer med två värmehållare upprepas detta steg 
för den andra värmehållaren. 

 
3. Slå PÅ MEDRAD Stellant-injektorn. 
4. Värmehållaren är försedd med en röd lysdiod som lyser under 

1 till 2 sekunder vid start för att visa att lampan fungerar. Om 
den röda lysdioden fortfarande lyser eller blinkar efter denna 
systemstart har ett feltillstånd detekterats. 

5. Före användning ska du kontrollera att den röda lysdioden 
INTE lyser. Om den röda lysdioden fortfarande lyser eller 
blinkar efter systemstarten, utför följande steg: 
• Bekräfta att värmehållaren(-hållarna) har installerats 

EXAKT enligt instruktionerna ovan. Om man hoppar över 
installationssteg eller utför stegen i fel ordning kan detta 
leda till att ett feltillstånd uppstår.  

• Stäng av injektorn, vänta 10 sekunder och sätt sedan på 
injektorn igen. Om lysdioden fortfarande lyser eller blinkar ska 
du kontakta Bayer HealthCare Services:s service för hjälp. 

6. Värmehållaren(-hållarna) är nu klar(a) för användning.  
 
ANVÄNDNING  
När värmehållaren har installerats korrekt kommer den att fungera 
normalt. 
1. Undersök värmehållaren före varje användning:  

• Kontrollera att värmehållaren inte är trasig. Vid skada får 
den INTE ANVÄNDAS. Byt ut mot en oskadad 
värmehållare. 

• Kontrollera att värmehållaren inte har kontrastavlagringar. 
Rengör vid behov enligt de angivna riktlinjerna i avsnittet 
RENGÖRING. 

2. Före varje användning ska du kontrollera att den röda lysdioden 
INTE lyser. Om ett feltillstånd uppstår (den röda lysdioden lyser 
eller blinkar) kommer INTE värmehållaren att värmas upp. Stäng 
av injektorn, vänta minst 10 sekunder och sätt sedan på injektorn 
igen för att åtgärda felet. Om lysdioden fortfarande lyser eller 
blinkar ska du kontakta Bayer HealthCare Services:s service 
för hjälp.  

3. Före varje användning ska du bekräfta att värmehållaren är 
varm. Om värmehållaren INTE är varm ska du kontakta Bayer 
HealthCare Services service för hjälp. 

4. Anslut värmehållaren till sprutan genast efter påfyllning och 
placera värmehållaren över vätskan. 

RENGÖRING 
Frekvens: Dagligen eller i händelse av kontrastmedels- eller 
koksaltlösningsspill 
Material: Ren, mjuk, luddfri torkduk; varmt vatten 
1. Stäng av strömmen till injektorn. 
2. Rengör alla sprutvärmarens sidor minst en gång med en ren, 

mjuk och luddfri torkduk som fuktats med varmt vatten (våt men 
inte droppande) tills den är synligt ren från kontrastmedel och 
annan smuts. 

3. Inspektera sprutvärmaren för att försäkra dig om att alla sidor 
är rena. 

4. Om du ser att det finns kvar kontrastmedel eller annan smuts 
ska rengöringsanvisningarnas steg 2 och 3 upprepas tills ingen 
smuts kan upptäckas. 

 

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 

ΕΠΙΣΚΟΠΗΣΗ  

Το έγγραφο αυτό αποτελεί παράρτημα του εγχειριδίου λειτουργίας 
του συστήματος έγχυσης MEDRAD® Stellant CT. Παρακαλούμε, 
ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο λειτουργίας του συστήματος έγχυσης 
MEDRAD Stellant CT για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις 
προειδοποιήσεις ασφάλειας, τις προφυλάξεις και άλλες οδηγίες 
σωστής χρήσης. 
 

 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε εξαρτήματα 
που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά. Εάν χρησιμοποιηθούν 
εξαρτήματα που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά, ενδέχεται να 
προκληθεί τραυματισμός του ασθενούς ή του χειριστή. 

 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Πρέπει να προσέχετε να μην τραβήξετε ή 
έλξετε χωρίς αιτία τη συσκευή διατήρησης θερμότητας. 
ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή διατήρησης θερμότητας 
για τη μετακίνηση της κεφαλής του εγχυτήρα. Αυτό θα 
μπορούσε να προκαλέσει ζημιά στη συσκευή διατήρησης 
θερμότητας ή/και στον εγχυτήρα, επηρεάζοντας 
δυσμενώς τη λειτουργία. 

 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην εμποτίζετε και μην εμβαπτίζετε 
οποιοδήποτε τμήμα της συσκευής διατήρησης 
θερμότητας σε νερό, διότι αυτό ενδέχεται να έχει 
ως αποτέλεσμα την πρόκληση ζημιάς στο σύστημα. 
Προσέχετε ώστε να αποτραπεί η διαρροή νερού εντός 
των εξαρτημάτων του συστήματος, ενώ καθαρίζετε 
οποιοδήποτε εξωτερικό τμήμα του συστήματος. 

 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σκιαγραφικό μέσο έχει 
προθερμανθεί στους 35-40 °C και ότι η θερμοκρασία 
περιβάλλοντος είναι μεταξύ 10-40 °C. Εάν το 
σκιαγραφικό μέσο δεν είναι στη σωστή θερμοκρασία, 
ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστεί περιορισμός πίεσης, με 
αποτέλεσμα μειωμένο ρυθμό ροής. 

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε με συσκευή προστασίας της 
συσκευής διατήρησης θερμότητας 3013737.  

 
ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ 
1. Θέστε εκτός λειτουργίας τον εγχυτήρα MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Συνδέστε τη συσκευή διατήρησης θερμότητας στην υποδοχή 

της συσκευής διατήρησης θερμότητας στην κάτω πλευρά του 
εγχυτήρα MEDRAD Stellant. Για διπλούς εγχυτήρες MEDRAD 
Stellant με δύο συσκευές διατήρησης θερμότητας, 
επαναλάβετε το βήμα αυτό για τη δεύτερη συσκευή 
διατήρησης θερμότητας. 

 
 

3. Θέστε σε λειτουργία τον εγχυτήρα MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Η συσκευή διατήρησης θερμότητας διαθέτει μια κόκκινη 

ενδεικτική λυχνία LED που θα ανάψει για 1 έως 2 δευτερόλεπτα 
κατά την εκκίνηση λειτουργίας, για να υποδείξει ότι η ενδεικτική 
λυχνία LED λειτουργεί. Εάν μετά από αυτή την περίοδο 
εκκίνησης, η κόκκινη ενδεικτική λυχνία LED παραμένει 
αναμμένη ή αναβοσβήνει, έχει ανιχνευτεί μια συνθήκη βλάβης. 

5. Πριν από τη χρήση, επιβεβαιώστε ότι η κόκκινη ενδεικτική 
λυχνία LED ΔΕΝ είναι αναμμένη. Εάν μετά την περίοδο 
εκκίνησης, η κόκκινη ενδεικτική λυχνία LED παραμένει 
αναμμένη ή αναβοσβήνει, εκτελέστε τα ακόλουθα βήματα: 
• Επιβεβαιώστε ότι η(οι) συσκευή(ές) διατήρησης 

θερμότητας έχει(ουν) εγκατασταθεί ΑΚΡΙΒΩΣ σύμφωνα 
με τις παραπάνω οδηγίες. Εάν παραλείψετε βήματα 
εγκατάστασης ή εκτελέσετε βήματα εκτός της κανονικής 
ακολουθίας, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί συνθήκη βλάβης.  

• Διακόψτε τη λειτουργία του εγχυτήρα, περιμένετε 
τουλάχιστον 10 δευτερόλεπτα και κατόπιν θέστε τον πάλι 
σε λειτουργία. Εάν η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED παραμένει 
ακόμα αναμμένη ή αναβοσβήνει, επικοινωνήστε με το 
τμήμα σέρβις της Bayer HealthCare Services για βοήθεια. 

6. Η(Οι) συσκευή(ές) διατήρησης θερμότητας είναι τώρα 
έτοιμη(ες) για χρήση.  

 
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ  
Μετά την επιτυχή εγκατάσταση της συσκευής διατήρησης 
θερμότητας, αυτή θα λειτουργεί κανονικά. 
1. Πριν από κάθε χρήση, επιθεωρείτε οπτικά τη συσκευή 

διατήρησης θερμότητας:  
• Επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή διατήρησης θερμότητας 

για τυχόν ζημιά. Εάν διαπιστώσετε ζημιά, ΜΗΝ ΤΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ. Αντικαταστήστε με μια συσκευή 
διατήρησης θερμότητας που δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 

• Επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή διατήρησης θερμότητας για τυχόν 
συσσώρευση σκιαγραφικού μέσου. Καθαρίστε ανάλογα με 
τις ανάγκες, ακολουθώντας τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες που 
παρουσιάζονται στην ενότητα ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ. 

2. Πριν από κάθε χρήση, επιβεβαιώστε ότι η κόκκινη ενδεικτική 
λυχνία LED ΔΕΝ είναι αναμμένη. Εάν έχει παρουσιαστεί 
συνθήκη βλάβης (η κόκκινη ενδεικτική λυχνία LED ανάβει 
ή αναβοσβήνει) η συσκευή διατήρησης θερμότητας ΔΕ θα 
θερμαίνει. Διακόψτε τη λειτουργία του εγχυτήρα, περιμένετε 
τουλάχιστον 10 δευτερόλεπτα και κατόπιν θέστε τον εγχυτήρα 
πάλι σε λειτουργία για την απαλοιφή της βλάβης. Εάν η 
ενδεικτική λυχνία LED παραμένει αναμμένη ή αναβοσβήνει, 
επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα σέρβις της Bayer HealthCare 
Services για βοήθεια.  

3. Πριν από τη χρήση, επιβεβαιώστε ότι η συσκευή διατήρησης 
θερμότητας είναι θερμή. Εάν η συσκευή διατήρησης 
θερμότητας ΔΕΝ είναι θερμή, επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα 
σέρβις της Bayer HealthCare Services για βοήθεια. 

4. Προσαρτήστε τη συσκευή διατήρησης θερμότητας στη σύριγγα 
αμέσως μετά την πλήρωση, τοποθετώντας τη συσκευή 
διατήρησης θερμότητας πάνω από το υγρό. 

 
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ 
Συχνότητα: Καθημερινά ή σε περίπτωση έκχυσης σκιαγραφικού 
μέσου ή φυσιολογικού ορού 
Υλικά: Καθαρό, μαλακό μαντηλάκι που δεν αφήνει χνούδι, ζεστό 
νερό 
1. Απενεργοποιήστε την τροφοδοσία ρεύματος στον εγχυτήρα. 
2. Καθαρίστε όλες τις επιφάνειες της συσκευής διατήρησης 

θερμότητας τουλάχιστον μία φορά με καθαρό, μαλακό 
μαντηλάκι που δεν αφήνει χνούδι, εφυγραμένο με ζεστό νερό 
(υγρό, αλλά χωρίς να στάζει) έως ότου καθαριστούν οπτικά από 
το σκιαγραφικό μέσο και τα άλλα υπολείμματα. 

3. Επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή διατήρησης θερμότητας για να 
διασφαλίσετε ότι όλες οι επιφάνειες είναι καθαρές. 

4. Εάν υπάρχει ορατή ποσότητα σκιαγραφικού μέσου ή άλλων 
υπολειμμάτων, επαναλάβετε τα βήματα 2 και 3 των οδηγιών 
καθαρισμού, έως ότου να μην ανιχνεύονται ορατοί ρύποι. 

 

日本語 

概説  

本文書は、ステラントCTインジェクションシステム取扱説明書の付録で

す。安全に関する警告、注意、および適切な使用に関するその他の説

明については、ステラントCTインジェクションシステム取扱説明書をご覧

ください。 

 

 

警告：破損した製品は使用しないでください。破損した製品を

使用すると、患者や操作者に危害を及ぼす恐れがあります。 

 

注意：シリンジヒーターを不用意に引っ張らないように注意して

ください。インジェクターヘッドを移動させる目的で、シリンジヒ

ーターを持たないこと。シリンジヒーターおよびインジェクターが

損傷し、操作に影響を与えることがあります。 

 

注意：システムが損傷することがあるので、シリンジヒーター

のいかなる部分も水に濡らしたり浸したりしないでください。シ

ステム外部洗浄中は、システム内部の部品に水が漏入しない

ように気を付けてください。 

 

注意：造影剤を事前に35～40度に温めておき、周辺温度が

10から40度であることを確認してください。造影剤が適温でな

い場合、圧力リミットによる注入速度の低下が生じる可能性

があります。 

注： シリンジヒーター保護装置3013737と一緒に使用しないでくだ

さい。 

 

シリンジヒーターの取付 

1. メドラッドステラントインジェクタの電源をオフにします。 

2. シリンジヒーターをメドラッドステラントインジェクタ底面にあるシリンジ

ヒーター端子に接続します。シリンジヒーターが 2 つあるメドラッドステ

ラントデュアルインジェクタの場合、もう 1 つのシリンジヒーターについ

てもこの手順を繰り返してください。 

 

3. メドラッドステラントインジェクタの電源をオンにします。 

4. シリンジヒーターには、赤色LEDが内蔵されています。電源投入時

に1～2秒間点灯しLEDが機能していることを示します。この電源投

入後に赤いLEDが点灯し続けている、または点滅している場合、故

障状態が検知されています。 

5. 使用前に、赤いLEDが点灯していないことを確認します。電源投入

後に赤いLEDが点灯し続けている、または点滅している場合、以下

の手順を実行してください。 

• シリンジヒーターが上記の通りに正しく取り付けられているか確

認します。取り付け手順を省略したり、説明と異なる順序で手

順を実行すると、故障状態が発生することがあります。 

• インジェクターの電源をオフにし、10秒以上待機して、再びイン

ジェクターの電源をオンにします。LEDがそれでも点灯または

点滅する場合は、Bayer カスタマーサポートセンターにご連絡

ください。 

6. これで、シリンジヒーターを使用できます。  

 

操作 

シリンジヒーターを正しく取り付けると、シリンジヒーターは正常に機能し

ます。 

1. 使用する際には、シリンジヒーターを目視点検してください。  

• シリンジヒーターが破損していないか点検してください。破損し

ている場合、そのシリンジヒーターを使用せずに、破損してい

ないシリンジヒーターと交換してください。 

• シリンジヒーターに造影剤が付着していないか点検してくださ

い。必要な場合、ガイドラインの「清掃」の手順に従って洗浄し

てください。 

2. 使用前に、赤いLEDが点灯していないことを確認します。故障状

態が発生している場合（赤いLEDが点灯または点滅している場

合）、シリンジヒーターは保温されません。インジェクターの電源

をオフにし、10秒以上待機して、再びインジェクターの電源をオ

ンにして、故障状態を修正します。LEDがそれでも点灯または点

滅する場合は、Bayer サービスカスタマーサポートセンターにご

連絡ください。 

3. 使用前に、シリンジヒーターが保温されていることを確認します。

シリンジヒーターが保温されていない場合は、日本サービスカス

タマーサポートセンターにご連絡ください。 

4. 充填後、ただちにシリンジヒーターをシリンジに取り付け、シリンジ

ヒーターをシリンジ内の液体部分にかぶさるように装着します。 

 
清掃 

頻度：毎日、または造影剤や生理食塩液がこぼれた場合 

準備物：清潔で柔らかい起毛していない拭き取り用の布、温水 

1. インジェクタの電源をオフにします。 

2. シリンジヒーターのすべての表面を少なくとも1回、温水で湿らせた（

湿らす程度、滴らない）清潔で柔らかい起毛していない布を使用して

、造影剤や他の異物の目に見える汚れがなくなるまで清掃します。 

3. シリンジヒーターを点検して、すべての表面に汚れないことを確認し

ます。 

4. 造影剤や他の異物が目視で明らかな場合、目に見える汚れがなくな

るまで、清掃手順のステップ2とステップ3を繰り返します。 
 

繁體中文 
簡介  

本文件是 MEDRAD® Stellant CT 注射系統操作手冊的補充說明。有

關安全警告、注意事項和其他正確使用的說明，請參閱《MEDRAD 
Stellant CT 注射系統操作手冊》。 
 

 
警告：請勿使用已損壞的組件。病患或施作者可能因為組

件受損而受傷。 

 
注意：不可對保溫器組件用力拉或做不必要的拉扯。請勿

使用保溫器來移動注射器頭。這可能導致保溫器和/或注射

器的損壞，甚至影響其正常運作。 

 
注意：請勿將保溫器的任何零件浸泡在水中，這可能對系

統造成損壞。清潔系統的外部時，需格外謹慎防止水滲入

系統組件。 

 
注意：請確定顯影劑有先預熱到 35-40 ºC，且周圍的溫度

為 0-40 ºC。若顯影劑的溫度不適當，可能會發生壓力限

制而使流量降低。 

附註： 請勿和保溫器保護裝置 3013737一起使用。 

 
 

保溫器的安裝 

1. 關閉 MEDRAD Stellant 注射器電源。 

2. 將保溫器插到 MEDRAD Stellant 注射器下方的保溫器插口。

MEDRAD Stellant 雙注射器有兩個保溫器，請重複此步驟安裝

第二個保溫器。 

 

3. 開啟 MEDRAD Stellant 注射器電源。 

4. 保溫器上的紅色 LED 指示燈會在開啟電源時亮 1 至 2 秒，這表

示 LED 指示燈運作正常。若開啟電源後紅色 LED 指示燈一直持

續亮著或閃爍不停，即表示有錯誤情況。 

5. 使用前，請先確認紅色 LED 指示燈「沒有」亮著。若開啟電源

後紅色 LED 指示燈一直亮著或閃爍不停，請採取下列步驟： 

• 確定保溫器「完全」依照上述指示安裝。跳過安裝步驟或

未依順序進行安裝，可能造成錯誤情況。  

• 關閉注射器的電源，至少等候 10 秒鐘再重新打開注射 
器的電源。若 LED 指示燈仍然亮著或閃爍不停，請聯絡 
Bayer HealthCare 服務部門尋求協助。 

6. 保溫器準備就緒，現在可以使用。  

 
操作  
成功安裝保溫器後，保溫器即可正常使用。 

1. 每次使用之前，請檢查保溫器。  

• 檢查保溫器有無損壞。若損壞，請「勿」使用。以未損壞

的保溫器進行替換。 

• 檢查保溫器有無顯影劑堆積。如有需要，依「清潔」部分

中的指示加以清潔。 

2. 每次使用前，請先確認紅色 LED 指示燈「沒有」亮著。若有錯誤

情況發生 (紅色 LED 指示燈一直亮著或閃爍不停)，保溫器將「無

法」保溫。關閉注射器的電源，至少等候 10 秒鐘再重新打開注

射器的電源以清除錯誤。若 LED 指示燈仍然亮著或閃爍不停，請

聯絡 Bayer HealthCare 服務部門尋求協助。  

3. 使用前，請確認保溫器是溫的。若保溫器「不是」溫的，請聯絡 
Bayer HealthCare 服務部門尋求協助。 

4. 裝填後立即將保溫器接到注射筒，將保溫器置於流體之上。 

 
清潔 

頻率：每日清潔，或者在造影劑/食鹽水濺出時 

材料：乾淨不起毛球的軟布；溫水 

1. 關閉注射器電源。 

2. 使用乾淨不起毛球的軟布沾溫水 (浸溼但不會滴水的程度)，清潔

保溫器所有表面至少一次，直到表面看起來乾淨且沒有造影劑和

其他碎屑為止。 

3. 檢查保溫器，確認所有表面都很乾淨。 

4. 如能看見明顯的造影劑或其他碎屑，請重複清潔說明的步驟 2 和
步驟 3，直到看不見任何髒污為止。 

 

РУССКИЙ 

ОБЗОР 

Настоящий документ представляет собой дополнение  
к Руководству по эксплуатации системы инъекционной  
для КТ MEDRAD® Stellant. С информацией относительно 
предупреждений по мерам безопасности, мерами 
предосторожности и другими инструкциями по надлежащему 
использованию можно ознакомиться в Руководстве по 
эксплуатации системы инъекционной для КТ MEDRAD Stellant. 
 
Ограничения в отношении продажи. Федеральное 
законодательство США допускает продажу настоящих изделий 
только врачам или по их предписанию. 
 

 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. НЕ используйте поврежденные 
компоненты. Использование поврежденных 
компонентов может привести к травме оператора или 
пациента. 

 
ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Необходимо соблюдать 
осторожность при обращении с подогревателем,  
чтобы избежать ненужных рывков и тяговых усилий.  
НЕ используйте подогреватель для смещения головки 
инжектора. Это может привести к повреждению 
подогревателя и (или) инжектора и неблагоприятно 
сказаться на проведении процедуры. 

 
ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Не замачивайте и не погружайте 
в воду какие-либо части подогревателя, так как это 
может привести к повреждению системы. При очистке 
любой наружной части системы избегайте попадания 
воды внутрь ее компонентов. 

 
ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Убедитесь в том, что 
контрастное средство предварительно нагрето до  
35–40 °C, а значение температуры окружающей среды 
составляет 10–40 °C. Ограничение давления, и как 
следствие уменьшение расхода, может произойти,  
если температура контрастного средства не достигнет 
надлежащего значения. 

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Не используйте защитное устройство 3013737 с 
подогревателем.  

 
УСТАНОВКА ПОДОГРЕВАТЕЛЯ 
1. Переведите переключатель инжектора MEDRAD Stellant 

в положение OFF (ВЫКЛЮЧЕНО). 
2. Подключите подогреватель к разъему на нижней стороне 

инжектора MEDRAD Stellant. При работе с двойными 
инжекторами MEDRAD Stellant с двумя подогревателями 
повторите этот шаг для второго подогревателя. 

 
3. Переведите переключатель инжектора MEDRAD Stellant 

в положение ON (ВКЛЮЧЕНО). 
4. Подогреватель оборудован красным светодиодом, который 

загорится на 1–2 секунды при подаче электропитания для 
индикации того, что светодиод функционирует. Постоянное 
или прерывистое свечение светодиода после подачи 
электропитания свидетельствует о состоянии сбоя. 

5. Перед использованием убедитесь в том, что красный 
светодиод НЕ светится. Если после подачи электропитания 
красный светодиод светится или мигает, выполните 
следующие шаги: 

• Убедитесь в том, что подогреватель(и) установлен(ы) 
В ТОЧНОМ СООТВЕТСТВИИ с данной инструкцией. 
Пропуск шагов установки или выполнение шагов вне 
последовательности может привести к состоянию сбоя.  

• Выключите инжектор, подождите 10 секунд и затем 
снова включите инжектор. Если светодиод продолжает 
светиться или мигает, обратитесь за помощью 
в сервисную службу Bayer. 

6. Подогреватель(и) готов(ы) к работе.  

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ  
После успешной установки подогревателя он будет нормально 
функционировать. 
1. Осматривайте подогреватель перед каждым использованием:  

• Проверьте подогреватель на наличие повреждений. 
НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ при обнаружении повреждения. 
Используйте в качестве замены неповрежденный 
подогреватель. 

• Проверьте подогреватель на наличие скоплений 
контрастного средства. Проведите необходимую 
очистку, следуя рекомендациям, приведенным 
в разделе «ОЧИСТКА». 

2. Перед каждым использованием убедитесь в том, что красный 
светодиод НЕ светится. При возникновении состояния  
сбоя (постоянное или прерывистое свечение светодиода) 
подогреватель НЕ будет теплым. Выключите инжектор, 
подождите 10 секунд и затем снова включите инжектор, чтобы 
устранить сбой. Если светодиод продолжает светиться или 
мигает, обратитесь за помощью в сервисную службу Bayer.  

3. Перед использованием убедитесь в том, что подогреватель 
теплый. Если подогреватель НЕ теплый, обратитесь за 
помощью в сервисную службу Bayer. 

4. Присоедините подогреватель к шприцу непосредственно 
после заполнения так, чтобы подогреватель находился над 
жидкостью. 

 
ОЧИСТКА 
Частота: ежедневно или в случае разлива контрастного 
средства или физиологического раствора 
Материалы: чистая мягкая безворсовая салфетка, теплая вода 
1. Выключите питание инжектора. 
2. Протрите все поверхности подогревателя чистой мягкой 

безворсовой салфеткой, смоченной теплой водой (влажной, 
но не мокрой), как минимум один раз, чтобы удалить все 
видимые следы контрастного средства и других загрязнений. 

3. Убедитесь, что все поверхности подогревателя чистые. 
4. Если на подогревателе остались следы контрастного 

средства или других загрязнений, повторяйте шаги 2 и 3 до 
их полного устранения. 

 

БЪЛГАРСКИ 

ОБЩ ПРЕГЛЕД 

Този документ е допълнение към ръководството за работа на 
инжекторната система за КТ MEDRAD® Stellant. За информация 
относно предупреждения за безопасност, предпазни мерки и 
други инструкции за правилна употреба вижте ръководството 
за употреба на инжекторната система за КТ MEDRAD Stellant. 
 

 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: НЕ използвайте повредени 
компоненти. Може да се стигне до нараняване на 
пациента или оператора, ако се използват повредени 
компоненти. 

 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Трябва да внимавате да не напъвате  
и да не дърпате ненужно нагревателя. НЕ използвайте 
нагревателя, за да придвижвате главата на инжектора. 
Това може да доведе до повреда на нагревателя и/или 
инжектора, като окаже неблагоприятно въздействие 
върху процедурата. 

 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Не поставяйте и не потапяйте никоя 
част от нагревателя във вода, тъй като това може да 
повреди системата. При почистване на системата 
отвън не допускайте при компонентите на системата 
да проникне вода. 

 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Уверете се, че контрастното вещество  
е предварително загрято до 35 – 40 градуса по 
Целзий и температурата на околната среда е между 
10 – 40 градуса по Целзий. Възможно е да се появи 
ограничение на налягането, което да доведе до 
намален дебит, ако контрастното вещество не  
е с правилната температура. 

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Не използвайте устройството за защита 
нагревателя 3013737.  

 
СВЪЗВАНЕ НА НАГРЕВАТЕЛЯ 
1. ИЗКЛЮЧЕТЕ инжектора MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Включете нагревателя към порта за нагревателя от долната 

страна на инжектора MEDRAD Stellant. За двойни инжектори 
MEDRAD Stellant с два нагревателя повторете тази стъпка и 
за втория нагревател. 

 
3. ВКЛЮЧЕТЕ инжектора MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Инжекторът е оборудван с червен светодиод, който светва 

за 1 до 2 секунди при включване в електрическата мрежа, 
за да укаже, че светодиодът работи. Ако след момента на 
включване в захранването червеният светодиод продължи 
да свети или мига, появила се е грешка. 

5. Преди употреба се уверете, че червеният светодиод НЕ 
свети. Ако след момента на включване в захранването 
червеният светодиод продължи да свети или мига, 
изпълнете следните действия: 

• Уверете се, че нагревателят(ите) е свързан ТОЧНО 
според инструкциите по-горе. Ако пропуснете някоя 
стъпка от свързването или извършите действие, което 
не е поредно, то може да възникне грешка.  

• Изключете инжектора, изчакайте 10 секунди, след 
което го включете отново. Ако светодиодът все още 
продължи да свети или мига, свържете се с Bayer 
HealthCare Services за помощ. 

6. Нагревателят(ите) вече е готов за употреба.  
 
РАБОТА  
При успешно свързване на нагревателя той ще работи нормално. 
1. Оглеждайте нагревателя преди всяка употреба:  

• Проверете нагревателя за повреди. НЕ ГО 
ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ, ако откриете повреда. Подменете  
с изправен нагревател. 

• Проверете нагревателя за наслагвания от контрастно 
вещество. Почистете според необходимото, като 
следвате указанията в раздел "ПОЧИСТВАНЕ". 

2. Преди всяка употреба се уверете, че червеният светодиод НЕ 
свети. Ако се появи грешка (червеният светодиод свети или 
мига), нагревателят НЯМА да загрее. Изключете инжектора, 
изчакайте 10 секунди, след което го включете отново, за да 
изчистите грешката. Ако светодиодът продължи да свети или 
мига, свържете се с Bayer HealthCare Services за помощ.  

3. Преди употреба се уверете, че нагревателят е загрял. Ако 
светодиодът НЕ е загрял, свържете се с Bayer HealthCare 
Services за помощ. 

4. Прикрепете нагревателя към спринцовката непосредствено 
след напълването ѝ, като го поставите над флуида. 

 
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ  
Честота: Ежедневно или в случай на разливане на контрастно 
вещество или физиологичен разтвор 



Материали: Чиста, мека кърпа без влакна; топла вода 
1. Изключете захранването на инжектора. 
2. Почистете всички повърхности на нагревателя поне веднъж  

с чиста, мека кърпа без влакна, навлажнена с топла вода 
(мокра, но не прогизнала), докато видимо се изчистят всички 
разливи на контрастно вещество или други остатъци. 

3. Проверете нагревателя, за да се уверите, че всички 
повърхности са чисти. 

4. Ако забележите контрастно вещество или други остатъци, 
повторете стъпка 2 и стъпка 3 от инструкциите за 
почистване, докато се отстранят всички мръсотии. 

 

简体中文 

概述 

本文档是 MEDRAD® Stellant CT Injection System 操作手册的附录

。有关安全警告、注意事项和其他适当使用说明的信息，请参阅 
MEDRAD Stellant CT Injection System 操作手册。 
 

 
警告：请勿使用损坏的组件。如果使用损坏的组件，可能

导致患者或操作员受伤。 

 
小心：小心不要对保温套组件进行不必要的拖拽或拉扯。

请勿使用保温套移动注射头。这可能造成保温套和/或注射

器损坏，给操作带来不利影响。 

 
小心：请勿将保温套的任何部分浸泡或浸入水中，这可能

会导致损坏系统。在清洁系统的任何外部区域时，请小心

避免水渗漏到系统内部组件中。 

 
小心：确保造影剂预热至 35-40 摄氏度并且环境温度在 
10-40 摄氏度之间。如果造影剂没有处于合适温度下，将

会发生压力限制导致流速降低。 

注： 请勿与保温套保护装置 3013737 一同使用。  

 
保温套的安装 

1. 关闭 MEDRAD Stellant 注射器。 

2. 将保温套插入位于 MEDRAD Stellant 注射器下侧的保温套插口

。对于带有两个保温套的 MEDRAD Stellant 双针筒注射器，请

对第二个保温套重复此步骤。 

 
3. 打开 MEDRAD Stellant 注射器的电源。 

4. 保温套配备了一个红色 LED，在接通电源时将亮起 1 到 2 秒，以

显示此 LED 正常工作。如果在开机阶段过后，红色 LED 仍然亮

起或者闪烁，则表示检测到故障。 

5. 在使用前，请确认红色 LED 没有亮起。如果在开机阶段过后红

色 LED 仍然亮着或闪烁，请执行以下步骤： 

• 确认保温套已完全按照如上所示正确安装。跳过安装步骤

或不按顺序安装可能会导致出现故障。  

• 关闭注射器，等待至少 10 秒钟后重新打开注射器的电源。

如果 LED 仍然亮起或闪烁，请联系 Bayer HealthCare 维
修部寻求帮助。 

6. 保温套现已准备就绪，可以使用。  

 
操作  

在保温套成功安装后，保温套将正常工作。 

1. 每次使用前目视检查保温套。  

• 检查保温套是否损坏。如果发现损坏，请勿使用。替换一

个未损坏的保温套。 

• 检查保温套是否有造影剂积聚。根据需要按照“清洁”部

分中指南进行清洁。 

2. 每次使用前，请确认红色 LED 没有亮起。如果出现故障（红色 
LED 亮起或闪烁），保温套将不会变热。关闭注射器，等待至少 
10 秒钟，然后重新打开注射器电源以清除故障。如果 LED 保持

亮起或闪烁，请联系 Bayer HealthCare 维修部寻求帮助。  

3. 在使用前，请确认保温套变热。如果保温套没有变热，请联系 
Bayer HealthCare 维修部寻求帮助。 

4. 吸药后立即将保温套装到针筒上，保温套置于液体上方。 

 
清洁  

频率：每天或者在造影剂或生理盐水溢出时 

材料：干净、柔软、不掉毛的抹布；温水 

1. 关闭注射器电源 

2. 使用浸有温水的干净、柔软、不掉毛的抹布（潮湿但不滴水）至

少清洁一次保温套的所有表面，直至看不到造影剂和其他碎屑。 

3. 检查保温套以确保所有表面清洁。 

4. 如果可以看到任何造影剂或其他碎屑，请重复清洁说明的步骤  
2 和步骤 3，直至看不到任何污渍。 

 

HRVATSKI 

PREGLED 

Ovaj je dokument dodatak priručniku za rad sustava za ubrizgavanje 
MEDRAD® Stellant CT. Informacije o sigurnosnim upozorenjima i 
mjerama opreza te upute za pravilnu upotrebu potražite u priručniku 
za rad sustava za ubrizgavanje MEDRAD® Stellant CT. 
 

 
UPOZORENJE: NEMOJTE koristiti oštećene 
komponente. Ozljeda pacijenta ili rukovatelja može  
biti posljedica upotrebe oštećenih komponenata. 

 
OPREZ: pripazite da nepotrebno ne potežete ili ne 
povlačite sklop održivača topline. Glavu brizgaljke 
NEMOJTE pomicati pomoću održivača topline. Na taj 
biste način mogli oštetiti održivač topline i/ili brizgaljku, 
čime biste negativno utjecali na njihovo funkcioniranje. 

 
OPREZ: nijedan dio održivača topline nemojte umakati  
ni uranjati u vodu jer biste time mogli oštetiti sustav. 
Tijekom čišćenja vanjskih dijelova sustava budite oprezni 
te pripazite da voda ne uđe u komponente sustava. 

 
OPREZ: provjerite je li kontrastno sredstvo unaprijed 
zagrijano na temperaturu od 35 do 40 °C te je li temperatura 
okruženja između 10 i 40 °C. Ako kontrastno sredstvo nije 
odgovarajuće temperature, moguće je ograničenje tlaka, što 
može rezultirati smanjenom brzinom protoka. 

NAPOMENA: nemojte koristiti s uređajem za zaštitu održivača 
topline 3013737.  

 
POSTAVLJANJE ODRŽIVAČA TOPLINE 
1. ISKLJUČITE brizgaljku MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Priključite održivač topline u ulaz za održivač na donjoj strani 

brizgaljke MEDRAD Stellant. Ako imate dvostruku brizgaljku 
MEDRAD Stellant s dva održivača topline, navedeni korak 
ponovite i za drugi održivač topline. 

 
3. UKLJUČITE brizgaljku sustava MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Održivač topline ima crvenu LED žaruljicu koja svijetli  

1 do 2 sekunde nakon uključivanja da bi označila da funkcionira. 
Ako nakon tog razdoblja uključivanja crvena LED žaruljica ostane 
uključena ili treperi, to znači da je otkrivena neispravnost. 

5. Prije korištenja provjerite NIJE li crvena LED žaruljica uključena. 
Ako nakon razdoblja uključivanja crvena LED žaruljica ostane 
uključena ili treperi, učinite sljedeće: 

• Provjerite jesu li održivači topline postavljeni TOČNO u skladu 
s gornjim uputama. Preskakanje koraka postavljanja ili njihovo 
provođenje nekim drugim redoslijedom može uzrokovati 
neispravnosti.  

• Isključite brizgaljku, pričekajte najmanje 10 sekundi i zatim je 
ponovno uključite. Ako LED žaruljica i dalje ostane uključena 
ili treperi, za pomoć se obratite odjelu Bayer HealthCare 
Services. 

6. Održivači topline sada su spremni za upotrebu.  
 
KORIŠTENJE  
Održivač topline nakon uspješnog će postavljanja normalno 
funkcionirati. 
1. Prije svakog korištenja vizualno pregledajte održivač topline:  

• Pregledajte nema li oštećenja na održivaču topline. Ako 
otkrijete oštećenje, NEMOJTE GA KORISTITI. Zamijenite 
ga neoštećenim održivačem topline. 

• Pregledajte nema li na održivaču topline nakupina kontrastnog 
sredstva. Po potrebi ga očistite u skladu sa smjernicama 
u odjeljku ČIŠĆENJE. 

2. Prije svakog korištenja provjerite NIJE li crvena LED žaruljica 
uključena. Ako se pojavi neispravnost (crvena LED žaruljica  
svijetli ili treperi), održivač topline NEĆE se zagrijavati. Isključite 
brizgaljku, pričekajte najmanje 10 sekundi i zatim je ponovno 
uključite da biste otklonili neispravnost. Ako LED žaruljica ostane 
uključena ili treperi, obratite se odjelu Bayer HealthCare Services.  

3. Prije korištenja provjerite je li održivač topline topao. Ako održivač 
topline NIJE topao, obratite se odjelu Bayer HealthCare Services. 

4. Odmah nakon punjenja priključite održivač topline na štrcaljku te 
postavite održivač topline iznad tekućine. 

 
ČIŠĆENJE  
Učestalost: svakodnevno ili u slučaju prolijevanja kontrastnog 
medija ili fiziološke otopine 
Materijali: čista, meka krpa koja ne ispušta dlačice; topla voda 
1. Isključite i ponovno uključite brizgaljku. 
2. Barem jednom očistite sve površine održivača topline pomoću 

čiste, meke krpe koja ne ispušta dlačice navlažene toplom vodom 
(no ne tako da iz nje curi voda) sve dok površine ne budu vizualno 
čiste te kad na njima više nema kontrastnog medija i drugih čestica. 

3. Pregledajte održivač topline da biste provjerili jesu li sve 
površine čiste. 

4. Ako ima još ostataka kontrastnog medija ili čestica, ponavljajte 
2. i 3. korak uputa za čišćenje sve dok ne uklonite sve vidljive 
nečistoće. 

 

ČESKY 

PŘEHLED 

Tento dokument je dodatkem k provozní příručce pro injekční systém 
MEDRAD® Stellant CT. Informace týkající se bezpečnostních varování, 
bezpečnostních upozornění a dalších pokynů pro správné použití 
naleznete v provozní příručce pro injekční systém MEDRAD Stellant CT. 
 

 
VÝSTRAHA: NIKDY nepoužívejte poškozené 
komponenty. Použijete-li poškozené součásti, může dojít 
k poranění pacienta nebo obsluhy. 

 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Dávejte si pozor, abyste sestavou 
termostatu zbytečně necukali nebo za něj netahali.  
NIKDY termostat nepoužívejte pro pohyb hlavicí injektoru. 
Mohlo by dojít k poškození termostatu a/nebo injektoru  
a tím k nepříznivému ovlivnění jejich funkčnosti. 

 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Žádnou část termostatu nepotápějte  
pod vodu ani ji nenamáčejte, mohlo by dojít k poškození 
systému. Během čistění vnějších částí systému si dejte 
pozor, aby voda nevnikla dovnitř součástí systému. 

 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zajistěte, aby byla kontrastní média 
předehřáta na teplotu 35–40 °C a aby teplota okolí byla 
mezi10–40 °C. Pokud nemá kontrastní látka správnou 
teplotu, může dojít ke snížení tlaku a tím k omezení průtoku. 

POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívejte s ochranným zařízením na termostat 
3013737.  

 
INSTALACE TERMOSTATU 
1. VYPNĚTE injektor MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Zapojte termostat do zdířky pro termostat na spodní straně 

injektoru MEDRAD Stellant. U duálních injektorů MEDRAD 
Stellant se dvěma termostaty zopakujte tento krok i pro druhý 
termostat. 

 
3. ZAPNĚTE injektor MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Termostat je vybaven červenou LED kontrolkou, která se po 

zapnutí rozsvítí na 1 až 2 sekundy; signalizuje tak, že LED 
kontrolka je funkční. Pokud po uplynutí této doby zůstane LED 
kontrolka rozsvícená nebo bliká, byl zjištěn chybový stav. 

5. Před použitím se ujistěte, že červená LED kontrolka NESVÍTÍ. 
Pokud po uplynutí této doby zůstane LED kontrolka rozsvícená 
nebo bliká, proveďte následující kroky: 

• Ujistěte se, že termostat(y) byl(y) nainstalován(y) PŘESNĚ 
podle návodu výše. Vynechání některých kroků instalace 
nebo jejich provedení ve špatném pořadí může zapříčinit 
chybový stav.  

• Vypněte injektor, počkejte alespoň 10 sekund a pak injektor 
opět zapněte. Pokud LED kontrolka stále zůstává rozsvícená 
nebo bliká, obraťte se na společnost Bayer HealthCare 
Services o pomoc. 

6. Termostat(y) je nyní připraven k použití.  
 
PROVOZ  
Po úspěšné instalaci termostatu bude termostat pracovat 
normálně. 
1. Před každým použitím termostat vizuálně zkontrolujte:  

• Zkontrolujte, zda termostat není poškozen. Pokud naleznete 
poškození, zařízení NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. Vyměňte ho za 
nepoškozený termostat. 

• Zkontrolujte, zda na termostatu nejsou nánosy kontrastní 
látky. Vyčistěte ho podle potřeby podle pokynů uvedených 
v části Čistění. 

2. Před každým použitím se ujistěte, že červená LED kontrolka 
NESVÍTÍ. Pokud dojde k chybovému stavu (červená LED 

kontrolka svítí nebo bliká), termostat NEBUDE ohřívat. Vypněte 
injektor, počkejte alespoň 10 sekund a pak injektor opět zapněte, 
aby se chyba vyřešila. Pokud LED kontrolka zůstává rozsvícená 
nebo bliká, obraťte se na společnost Bayer HealthCare Services 
o pomoc.  

3. Před použitím se ujistěte, že termostat je ohřátý. Pokud termostat 
NENÍ ohřátý, obraťte se na společnost Bayer HealthCare Services 
o pomoc. 

4. Připojte termostat ke stříkačce okamžitě po naplnění tak, aby byl 
termostat přes kapalinu. 

 
ČISTĚNÍ  
Frekvence: Denně nebo v případě rozlití kontrastní látky nebo 
fyziologického roztoku 
Materiály: Čistá, měkká utěrka nepouštějící vlákna; teplá voda 
1. Vypněte napájení injektoru. 
2. Otřete alespoň jednou všechny povrchy termostatu čistou 

měkkou utěrkou nepouštějící vlákna navlhčenou teplou vodou 
(vlhkou jen tak, aby z ní nekapala voda), dokud nebudou 
viditelně očištěné od kontrastní látky a dalších nečistot. 

3. Zkontrolujte termostat, zda jsou všechny povrchy čisté. 
4. Pokud jsou viditelné stopy kontrastní látky nebo jiných nečistot, 

opakujte krok 2 a krok 3 pokynů pro čistění, dokud všechny 
nečistoty nezmizí. 

 

EESTI 

ÜLEVAADE 

Käesolev dokument on MEDRAD® Stellanti KT-injektorsüsteemi 
kasutusjuhendi lisa. Teavet ohutushoiatuste, etteavaatusabinõude 
ja muude nõuetekohase kasutuse juhtnööride kohta vt MEDRAD 
Stellanti KT-injektorsüsteemi kasutusjuhendist. 
 

 
HOIATUS! ÄRGE kasutage kahjustunud komponente. 
Kahjustunud komponentide kasutamine võib kaasa tuua 
patsiendi või kasutaja vigastused. 

 
ETTEVAATUST! Soojahoidja koostu ei tohi ilmaaegu 
sikutada ega tõmmata. ÄRGE kasutage soojahoidjat 
injektoripea liigutamiseks. See võib kaasa tuua soojahoidja 
ja/või injektori kahjustumise ning negatiivse mõju tööle. 

 
ETTEVAATUST! Ärge leotage ühtegi osa soojahoidjast 
vees, kuna see võib süsteemi kahjustada. Süsteemi 
väljastpoolt puhastades jälgige, et vesi ei pääseks 
süsteemikomponentide sisse. 

 
ETTEVAATUST! Veenduge, et kontrastaine oleks 
eelsoojendatud temperatuurile 35–40 °C ja ümbritsev 
temperatuur jääks vahemikku 10–40 °C. Kui kontrastaine 
pole õigel temperatuuril, võib esineda survepiirang, mis 
toob kaasa vähendatud voolukiiruse. 

MÄRKUS. Ärge kasutage soojahoidja kaitseseadmega 3013737.  

SOOJAHOIDJA PAIGALDAMINE 
1. Lülitage MEDRAD Stellanti injektor VÄLJA. 
2. Ühendage soojahoidja MEDRAD Stellanti injektori all oleva 

soojahoidja pesaga. Kahe soojahoidjaga MEDRAD Stellanti 
kahestel injektoritel korrake seda sammu ka teise soojahoidjaga. 

 
3. Lülitage MEDRAD Stellanti injektor SISSE. 
4. Soojahoidjal on punane valgusdiood, mis süttib süsteemi 

sisselülitamisel 1 kuni 2 sekundiks, viidates nii oma korrasolekule. 
Kui pärast seda sisselülitusperioodi jääb punane valgusdiood 
põlema või vilkuma, on tuvastatud rikkeseisund. 

5. Enne kasutamist veenduge, et valgusdiood EI põleks. Kui pärast 
sisselülitusperioodi jääb punane valgusdiood põlema või vilkuma, 
tehke järgmised sammud. 

• Veenduge, et soojahoidja(d) oleks paigaldatud TÄPSELT nii, 
nagu eespool kirjeldatud. Paigaldussammude vahelejätmine 
või vales järjekorras tegemine võib kaasa tuua rikkeseisundi.  

• Lülitage injektor välja, oodake vähemalt 10 sekundit ja 
lülitage uuesti sisse. Kui valgusdiood jääb ikka põlema või 
vilkuma, võtke abi saamiseks ühendust ettevõttega Bayer 
HealthCare Services. 

6. Soojahoidja(d) on nüüd kasutusvalmis.  
 
KASUTAMINE  
Pärast soojahoidja edukat paigaldust töötab soojahoidja 
tavapärasel viisil. 
1. Enne iga kasutust kontrollige soojahoidjat visuaalselt.  

• Kontrollige, kas soojahoidjal esineb kahjustusi. Kahjustuste 
leidmisel ÄRGE KASUTAGE. Asendage kahjustusteta 
soojahoidjaga. 

• Kontrollige, kas soojahoidjal esineb kontrastaine jääke. 
Puhastage vajaduse kohaselt, järgides jaotises 
„PUHASTAMINE“ kirjeldatud juhtnööre. 

2. Enne iga kasutust veenduge, et valgusdiood EI põleks. 
Rikkeseisundi esinemisel (punane valgusdiood põleb või vilgub) 
soojahoidja EI soojenda. Rikke eemaldamiseks lülitage injektor 
välja, oodake vähemalt 10 sekundit ja lülitage uuesti sisse. Kui 
valgusdiood jääb põlema või vilkuma, võtke abi saamiseks 
ühendust ettevõttega Bayer HealthCare Services.  

3. Enne kasutamist veenduge, et soojahoidja oleks soe. Kui 
soojahoidja EI ole soe, võtke abi saamiseks ühendust ettevõttega 
Bayer HealthCare Services. 

4. Kinnitage soojahoidja süstlale kohe pärast täitmist, seades 
soojahoidja vedeliku kohale. 

 
PUHASTAMINE  
Sagedus: kord päevas või kontrastaine või füsioloogilise lahuse 
pritsmete esinemisel. 
Materjalid: puhas pehme ebemevaba lapp, soe vesi. 
1. Lülitage injektori toide välja. 
2. Puhastage soojahoidja kõiki pindu vähemalt üks kord veega 

niisutatud (märg, aga mitte tilkuv) puhta pehme ebemevaba 
lapiga, kuni kontrastaine ja muu praht on nähtavalt eemaldatud. 

3. Kontrollige soojahoidjat veendumaks, et kõik pinnad oleksid puhtad. 
4. Nähtava kontrastaine või muu prahi olemasolu korral korrake 

puhastusjuhtnööride 2. ja 3. sammu, kuni nähtav mustus on 
kadunud. 

 

MAGYAR 

ÁTTEKINTÉS 

Jelen dokumentum a MEDRAD® Stellant CT befecskendező 
rendszer kezelési kézikönyvének a kiegészítése. A biztonsági 
figyelmeztetésekkel és óvintézkedésekkel, valamint a 
rendeltetésszerű használatra vonatkozó egyéb utasításokkal 
kapcsolatos információkat lásd a MEDRAD Stellant CT 
befecskendező rendszer kezelési kézikönyvében. 
 

 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne használjon sérült alkatrészeket. 
A páciens vagy a kezelő sérüléseket szenvedhet sérült 
alkatrészek használatának következtében. 

 
FIGYELEM: Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne húzza vagy rántsa 
meg a Hőmérséklet-megőrző szerelvényt. NE használja 
a Hőmérséklet-megőrzőt az Injektorfej mozgatásához. 
Ellenkező esetben a Hőmérséklet-megőrző és/vagy 
az Injektor sérülhet, kedvezőtlenül befolyásolva azok 
működését. 

 
FIGYELEM: Ne áztassa vagy merítse a Hőmérséklet-
megőrző egyetlen részét sem vízbe, mivel az a rendszer 
meghibásodását okozhatja. A rendszer bármely külső 
felületének tisztításakor gondoskodjon a víz rendszer 
alkatrészeihez történő szivárgásának megakadályozásáról. 

 
FIGYELEM: Bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a 
kontrasztanyag előmelegítésre került 35–40 Celsius-fokra, 
és arról, hogy a környező hőmérséklet 10–40 Celsius-fok 
között van. Csökkentett áramlási sebességet eredményező 
nyomáshatárolás következhet be, ha a kontrasztanyag 
nem megfelelő hőmérsékleten van. 

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ne használja a 3013737 védelmi eszközt a 
Hőmérséklet-megőrzővel.  

 
A HŐMÉRSÉKLET-MEGŐRZŐ TELEPÍTÉSE 
1. Kapcsolja KI a MEDRAD Stellant injektort. 
2. Csatlakoztassa a Hőmérséklet-megőrzőt a MEDRAD Stellant 

Injektor alsó részén található Hőmérséklet-megőrző porthoz. 
A két Hőmérséklet-megőrzővel rendelkező MEDRAD Stellant 
kétfecskendős injektor esetében ismételje meg ezt a lépést a 
második Hőmérséklet-megőrző esetében. 

 
3. Kapcsolja BE a MEDRAD Stellant injektort. 
4. A Hőmérséklet-megőrző egy piros LED jelzőfénnyel rendelkezik, 

amely beindításkor 1–2 másodpercig világít, ezzel jelezve a LED 
működését. Ha a beindítási idő végeztével a piros LED továbbra 
is világít vagy villog, akkor a rendszer hibát észlelt. 

5. Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a piros LED NEM világít. Ha a 
beindítási idő végeztével a piros LED továbbra is világít vagy 
villog, végezze el a következő lépéseket: 

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a Hőmérséklet-megőrző(k) PONTOSAN 
a fenti utasításoknak megfelelően került(ek) telepítésre.  
A telepítésre vonatkozó lépések kihagyása, vagy nem a 
sorrendben történő elvégzése esetén hiba léphet fel.  

• Kapcsolja ki az injektort, várjon legalább 10 másodpercet, 
majd kapcsolja be ismét az injektort. Ha a LED továbbra is 
világít vagy villog, forduljon segítségért a Bayer 
HealthCare szervizszolgálathoz. 

6. A Hőmérséklet-megőrző(k) készen áll(nak) a használatra.  
 
MŰKÖDTETÉS  
A Hőmérséklet-megőrző sikeres telepítése után a Hőmérséklet-
megőrző normál módon fog működni. 
1. Minden egyes használat előtt szemrevételezéssel vizsgálja meg 

a Hőmérséklet-megőrzőt a következők szerint:  
• Vizsgálja meg a Hőmérséklet-megőrzőt sérülés után 

kutatva. Sérülés esetén NE HASZNÁLJA a terméket. 
Cserélje ki egy sértetlen Hőmérséklet-megőrzővel. 

• Vizsgálja meg a Hőmérséklet-megőrzőt felgyülemlett 
kontrasztanyag után kutatva. Szükség szerint tisztítsa meg 
a TISZTÍTÁS című részben említett utasításokat követve. 

2. Minden egyes használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a piros LED NEM 
világít. Hiba esetén (a piros LED világít vagy villog) a Hőmérséklet-
megőrző NEM fog felmelegedni. Kapcsolja ki az injektort, várjon 
legalább 10 másodpercet, majd kapcsolja be ismét az injektort a 
hiba orvoslásához. Ha a LED tovább világít vagy villog, forduljon 
segítségért a Bayer HealthCare szervizszolgálathoz.  

3. Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a Hőmérséklet-megőrző 
felmelegedett-e. Ha a Hőmérséklet-megőrző NEM melegedett fel, 
forduljon segítségért a Bayer HealthCare szervizszolgálathoz. 

4. Feltöltés után azonnal csatlakoztassa a Hőmérséklet-megőrzőt a 
fecskendőhöz a Hőmérséklet-megőrzőt a folyadék fölé helyezve. 

 
TISZTÍTÁS  
Gyakoriság: Naponta, vagy abban az esetben, amikor a 
kontrasztanyag vagy a sóoldat kiömlött 
Anyagok: Tiszta, puha, nem szöszölődő törlőkendő; meleg víz 
1. Áramtalanítsa az injektort. 
2. Meleg vízzel átitatott (nedves, de nem csepegő) tiszta, puha, 

nem szöszölődő törlőkendővel legalább egyszer törölje át a 
Hőmérséklet-megőrző teljes felületét, amíg a kontrasztanyagok 
és egyéb szennyeződés szemmel láthatóan eltávolításra nem 
kerülnek. 

3. Vizsgálja meg a Hőmérséklet-megőrzőt, hogy 
megbizonyosodjon arról, hogy annak teljes felülete tiszta. 

4. Ha további kontrasztanyagot vagy egyéb szennyeződést vesz 
észre, ismételje meg a tisztítási utasítások 2. és 3. lépését, 
amíg minden szennyeződés eltávolításra nem kerül. 

 

BAHASA INDONESIA 

GAMBARAN UMUM 

Dokumen ini adalah adendum Pedoman Operasi Sistem Injeksi CT 
Stellant MEDRAD®. Baca Pedoman Operasi Sistem Injeksi Stellant 
MEDRAD untuk informasi terkait peringatan keselamatan, tindakan 
pencegahan, dan petunjuk penggunaan yang tepat lainnya. 
 

 
PERINGATAN: JANGAN gunakan komponen yang 
rusak. Luka pada pasien atau operator dapat terjadi jika 
komponen yang rusak digunakan. 

 
PERHATIAN: Berhati-hatilah agar tidak menyentak  
atau menarik bagian Penjaga Panas tanpa ada keperluan. 
JANGAN menggunakan Penjaga Panas untuk 
memindahkan kepala Injektor. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan 
kerusakan pada Penjaga Panas dan/atau Injektor, 
berdampak buruk pada operasi. 

 
PERHATIAN: Jangan merendam atau mencelupkan 
Penjaga Panas ke dalam air karena dapat menyebabkan 
kerusakan pada sistem. Berhati-hatilah agar tidak ada  
air yang bocor ke bagian dalam komponen sistem saat 
membersihkan bagian luar sistem. 

 
PERHATIAN: Pastikan media kontras dipanaskan 
terlebih dahulu sampai 35-40 derajat C dan suhu ruang 
antara 10-40 derajat C. Pembatasan tekanan, yang 
mengakibatkan berkurangnya laju aliran, bisa terjadi  
jika kontras tidak pada suhu yang tepat. 

CATATAN: Jangan gunakan dengan Perangkat Pelindung 
Penjaga Panas 3013737. 

 
INSTALASI PENJAGA PANAS 
1. Atur Injektor Stellant MEDRAD ke posisi OFF. 
2. Colokkan Penjaga Panas ke dalam steker Penjaga Panas di 

bagian bawah injektor Stellant MEDRAD. Untuk Injektor Dual 
Stellant MEDRAD dengan dua Penjaga Panas, ulangi langkah 
ini untuk Penjaga Panas kedua. 

 
3. Atur Injektor Stellant MEDRAD ke posisi ON. 
4. Penjaga Panas dilengkapi dengan LED merah yang akan 

menyala selama 1 sampai 2 detik setelah dinyalakan untuk 
mengindikasikan bahwa LED berfungsi. Jika setelah dinyalakan 
LED merah tetap menyala atau berkedip, berarti ada suatu 
kesalahan. 

5. Sebelum menggunakan, pastikan bahwa LED merah TIDAK 
menyala. Jika, setelah dinyalakan, LED merah tetap menyala 
atau berkedip, lakukan langkah-langkah berikut: 

• Pastikan bahwa Penjaga Panas telah dipasang dengan 
TEPAT sebagaimana petunjuk di atas. Melewati langkah 
pemasangan atau melakukan langkah tidak berurutan 
dalam menyebabkan terjadinya kesalahan.  

• Atur injektor ke posisi off, tunggu setidaknya 10 detik dan 
kemudian atur injektor ke posisi on lagi. Jika LED tetap 
menyala atau berkedip, hubungi Layanan Bayer 
HealthCare untuk mendapat bantuan. 

6. Penjaga Panas sekarang siap digunakan.  
 
PENGOPERASIAN  
Setelah Penjaga Panas berhasil dipasang, Penjaga Panas akan 
beroperasi dengan normal. 
1. Sebelum masing-masing penggunaan, periksa Penjaga Panas 

secara visual:  
• Periksa Penjaga Panas apakah ada Kerusakan.  

Jika ditemukan kerusakan, JANGAN GUNAKAN.  
Ganti dengan Penjaga Panas yang tidak rusak. 

• Periksa rakitan bangunan kontras Penjaga Panas. 
Bersihkan sesuai keperluan mengikuti pedoman  
yang dijelaskan di atas. 

2. Sebelum masing-masing penggunaan, pastikan bahwa LED 
merah TIDAK menyala. Jika terjadi kesalahan (LED merah 
menyala atau berkedip), Penjaga Panas TIDAK akan hangat. 
Atur injektor ke posisi off, tunggu setidaknya 10 detik dan 
kemudian atur injektor ke posisi on lagi untuk menyelesaikan 
masalah. Jika LED tetap menyala atau berkedip, hubungi 
Layanan Bayer HealthCare untuk mendapat bantuan.  

3. Sebelum menggunakan, pastikan bahwa Penjaga Panas sudah 
hangat. Jika Penjaga Panas TIDAK hangat, hubungi Layanan 
Bayer HealthCare untuk mendapat bantuan. 

4. Pasang Penjaga Panas ke suntikan segera setelah pengisian, 
letakkan Penjaga Panas d atas cairan. 

 
PEMBERSIHAN  
Frekuensi: Setiap hari atau jika ada media kontras atau tumpahan 
garam 
Bahan: Tisu bersih, lembut, nonserat, air hangat 
1. Matikan daya ke injektor. 
2. Bersihkan semua kontras Penjaga Panas paling sedikit satu kali 

dengan tisu bersih,lembut, nonserat yang dibasahi dengan air 
hangat (basah tapi tidak menetes) sampai benar-benar bersih 
dari media kontras dan kotoran lainnya. 

3. Periksa Penjaga Panas untuk memastikan semua permukaan 
bersih. 

4. Jika terbukti ada media kontras atau kotoran lain, ulangi 
petunjuk pembersihan Langkah 2 dan Langkah 3 sampai tidak 
ada tanah yang terlihat. 

 

ҚАЗАҚША 

ШОЛУ 

Бұл құжат – MEDRAD® Stellant CT инъекция жүйесінің пайдалану 
нұсқаулығына қосымша. Қауіпсіздік ескертулері, сақтық шаралары 
мен басқа да дұрыс пайдалану нұсқауларын MEDRAD Stellant CT 
инъекция жүйесінің пайдалану нұсқаулығынан қараңыз. 
 

 
АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! Зақымдалған компоненттерді 
ПАЙДАЛАНБАҢЫЗ. Зақымдалған компоненттер 
қолданылса, емделуші немесе оператор жарақаттануы 
мүмкін. 

 
ЕСКЕРТУ: Жылу сақтағыш жинағын қажетсіз жұлып 
немесе тартып алмау үшін мұқият болу керек.  
Инжектор басын жылжыту үшін жылу сақтағышты 
ПАЙДАЛАНБАҢЫЗ. Бұл жылу сақтағышқа және/немесе 
инжекторға зақым тигізіп, жұмысқа кері әсер келтіруі 
мүмкін. 

 
ЕСКЕРТУ: Жылу сақтағыштың қандай да бір бөлігін  
суға батырмаңыз, себебі бұл жүйеге зақым тигізуі 
мүмкін. Жүйенің сыртқы бөлігін тазалағанда, жүйенің ішкі 
компоненттеріне судың ағып кетпеуін қадағалаңыз. 

 
ЕСКЕРТУ: Контрасттық зат 35-40 градусқа алдын ала 
жылытылғанын және қоршаған орта температурасы  
10-40 градус аралығында екенін тексеріңіз. Контрасттық 
заттың температурасы дұрыс болмаса, қысым шегі ағын 
жылдамдығының төмендеуіне әкелуі мүмкін. 

ЕСКЕРТПЕ: 3013737 жылу сақтағышты қорғау құрылғысымен 
пайдаланбаңыз.  

 
ЖЫЛУ САҚТАҒЫШТЫ ОРНАТУ 
1. MEDRAD Stellant инжекторын өшіріңіз. 
2. Жылу сақтағышты MEDRAD Stellant инжекторының астындағы 

жылу сақтағыш ұясына жалғаңыз. Екі жылу сақтағышы бар 
MEDRAD Stellant қос инжекторының екінші жылу сақтағышы 
үшін осы қадамды қайталаңыз. 

 
3. MEDRAD Stellant инжекторын ҚОСЫҢЫЗ. 
4. Жылу сақтағыш жарық диодының жұмыс істеп тұрғанын  

көрсету үшін қуат қосылғаннан кейін 1-2 секунд жанатын қызыл 
индикатормен жабдықталған. Егер қуат қосылу уақытынан кейін 
қызыл индикатор жанған күйінде қалса немесе жыпылықтап 
тұрса, бұл ақаулы жағдайдың анықталғанын білдіреді. 

5. Пайдалану алдында қызыл индикатордың жанып 
ТҰРМАҒАНЫНА көз жеткізіңіз. Егер қуат қосылу уақытынан 
кейін қызыл индикатор жанған күйінде қалса немесе 
жыпылықтап тұрса, мына қадамдарды орындаңыз: 

• Жылу сақтағышт(ард)ың ДӘЛ жоғарыдағы нұсқауларда 
көрсетілгендей орнатылғанына көз жеткізіңіз. Орнату 
қадамдарын өткізіп жіберу немесе қадамдарды ретсіз 
орындау ақаулы жағдайға әкелуі мүмкін.  

• Инжекторды өшіріп, кемінде 10 секунд күтіңіз, содан соң 
инжекторды қайтадан қосыңыз. Егер индикатор әлі жанған 
күйінде болса немесе жыпылықтап тұрса, көмек алу үшін 
Bayer HealthCare қызмет орталығына хабарласыңыз. 

6. Жылу сақтағышт(ард)ы енді пайдалануға болады.  
 
ПАЙДАЛАНУ  
Жылу сақтағышты сәтті орнатқан соң, ол қалыпты жұмыс істейді. 
1. Әрбір пайдалану алдында жылу сақтағышты көзбен тексеріп 

шығыңыз:  

• Жылу сақтағышта зақымдардың бар-жоғын тексеріңіз. 
Зақымды анықтасаңыз, ПАЙДАЛАНБАҢЫЗ. 
Зақымдалмаған жылу сақтағышпен алмастырыңыз. 

• Жылу сақтағышта контрасттық заттың жиналып-
жиналмағанын тексеріңіз. Қажет болса, «ТАЗАЛАУ» 
бөліміндегі нұсқауларды орындай отырып тазалаңыз. 

2. Әрбір пайдалану алдында қызыл индикатордың жанып 
тұрмағанына көз жеткізіңіз. Ақаулы жағдай орын алса (қызыл 
индикатор жанып немесе жыпылықтап тұрса), жылу сақтағыш 
жылынбайды. Ақауды жою үшін инжекторды өшіріп, кемінде 
10 секунд күтіңіз, содан соң инжекторды қайтадан қосыңыз. 
Егер индикатор жанған күйінде болса немесе жыпылықтап 
тұрса, көмек алу үшін Bayer HealthCare қызмет орталығына 
хабарласыңыз.  

3. Пайдалану алдында жылу сақтағыштың жылы екеніне көз 
жеткізіңіз. Егер жылу сақтағыш жылы болмаса, көмек алу үшін 
Bayer HealthCare қызмет орталығына хабарласыңыз. 

4. Толтырған соң жылу сақтағышты сұйықтықтың үстіне орнатып, 
дереу шприцке бекітіңіз. 

 
ТАЗАЛАУ  
Жиілік: Күнделікті немесе контрасттық зат немесе тұз ерітіндісі 
төгілген жағдайда 
Материалдар: Таза, жұмсақ, түксіз сулық; жылы су 
1. Инжектор қуатын өшіріңіз. 
2. Жылу сақтағыштың барлық беттерін кемінде бір рет жылы 

суға малынған (дымқыл, бірақ тым шылқымаған) таза, 
жұмсақ, түксіз сулықпен контрасттық заттан және басқа 
қалдықтардан тазарғанша сүртіңіз. 

3. Жылу сақтағыштың барлық беттері таза екенін тексеріңіз. 
4. Егер контрасттық зат немесе басқа қалдық көрініп тұрса, 

тазалау нұсқауларының 2-3-қадамдарын дақ қалмағанша 
қайталаңыз. 

 

한국어 

개요 

본 문서는 MEDRAD® Stellant CT 주입 시스템 작동 매뉴얼의 
부록입니다. 안전 경고, 예방 조치, 설치 및 기타 사용 지침에  
관한 정보는 MEDRAD Stellant CT 주입 시스템 작동 매뉴얼을 
참고하십시오. 
 

 
경고: 손상된 부품은 사용하지 마십시오. 손상된 부품을 
사용할 경우 환자나 시술자가 부상을 입을 수 있습니다. 

 
주의: 열 유지 장치 어셈블리를 불필요하게 잡아당기지 
않도록 주의하십시오. 열 유지 장치를 사용해 주입기  
헤드를 움직이지 마십시오. 이로 인해 열 유지 장치 및/또는 
주입기가 손상되어 작동에 악영향을 줄 수 있습니다. 

 
주의: 시스템이 손상될 수 있으므로 열 유지 장치를 물에 
담그거나 적시지 마십시오. 시스템 외부를 세척할 때 시스템 
구성 요소 내부로 물이 흘러 들어가지 않도록 주의하십시오. 

 
주의: 조영제는 섭씨 35~40도로 미리 가열하고 주위 온도는 
10~40도가 되게 하십시오. 조영제가 적절한 온도가 되지 
않으면 압력 한계로 인해 유량이 감소할 수 있습니다. 

주: 열 유지 장치 보호 기기 3013737과 함께 사용하지 마십시오.  

열 유지 장치 설치 

1. MEDRAD Stellant 주입기의 전원을 끄십시오. 

2. 열 유지 장치 플러그를 MEDRAD Stellant 주입기 하부의 열 유지 
장치 잭에 연결하십시오. 열 유지 장치 2개를 사용하는 MEDRAD 
Stellant 이중 주입기의 경우 두 번째 열 유지 장치도 똑같이 
연결하십시오. 

 
3. MEDRAD Stellant 주입기의 전원을 켜십시오. 

4. 열 유지 장치에는 전원을 켜면 LED 기능을 나타내기 위해 
1~2초간 깜박이는 빨간색 LED가 장착되어 있습니다. 전원을 켠 
후 빨간색 LED가 계속 켜진 상태이거나 깜박이는 경우에는 결함 
상태가 감지된 것입니다. 

5. 사용 전에 LED가 켜지지 않은 것을 확인하십시오. 전원을 켠 후 
빨간색 LED가 계속 켜진 상태이거나 깜박이는 경우에는 다음과 
같은 조치를 취하십시오. 

• 열 유지 장치가 위의 설명에 따라 정확히 설치되었는지 
확인하십시오. 설치 단계 중 하나가 누락되거나 설치 
순서가 맞지 않으면 결함이 발생할 수 있습니다.  

• 주입기의 전원을 끄고 10초 이상 대기한 후 다시 주입기를 
켜십시오. 그래도 LED가 켜진 상태이거나 계속 깜박이는 
경우 Bayer HealthCare 서비스에 문의하십시오. 

6. 이제 열 유지 장치를 사용할 수 있습니다.  
 
작동  

열 유지 장치가 성공적으로 설치되었다면 열 유지 장치는 
정상적으로 작동합니다. 

1. 사용 전에 항상 열 유지 장치를 육안으로 점검하십시오.  

• 열 유지 장치가 손상되었는지 검사합니다. 손상된 부분이 
있으면 사용하지 마십시오. 손상되지 않은 열 유지 장치로 
교체하십시오. 

• 열 유지 장치에 조영제가 쌓이지 않았는지 검사합니다. 
필요 시세척 섹션의 지침에 따라 세척해 주십시오. 

2. 사용 전에 항상 LED가 켜지지 않은 것을 확인하십시오. 결함이 
발생한 경우(LED가 켜진 상태거나 깜박이는 등) 열 유지 장치가 
가열되지 않습니다. 결함을 해결하려면 주입기의 전원을 끄고 
10초 이상 대기한 후 다시 주입기를 켜십시오. 그래도 LED가 
켜진 상태이거나 계속 깜박이는 경우 Bayer HealthCare 
서비스에 문의하십시오.  

3. 사용 전에 열 유지 장치가 가열되었는지 확인하십시오. 열 유지 
장치가 가열되지 않았으면 Bayer HealthCare 서비스에 
문의하십시오. 

4. 주사기를 채운 후 즉시 열 유지 장치를 주사기에 부착하고 열 
유지 장치를 주사액 위에 오도록 두십시오. 

 
세척  

주기: 매일 또는 조영제나 식염수가 흘러나온 경우 

소재: 보풀이 없는 깨끗하고 부드러운 천을 사용해 온수로 세척 

1. 주입기의 전원을 끕니다. 

2. 보풀이 없는 깨끗하고 부드러운 천에 온수를 적셔 물이 떨어지지 
않도록 짠 다음 육안으로 조영제 및 이물질이 완전히 제거된 
것이 확인될 때까지 열 유지 장치의 표면 전체를 한 번 이상  
닦아 주십시오. 

3. 열 유지 장치의 표면 전체가 깨끗한지 검사합니다. 

4. 조영제 또는 이물질이 육안으로 명백하게 보이면 오염 물질이 전혀 
보이지 않을 때까지 세척 지침에 따라 2~3단계를 반복하십시오. 

 
 
 

LATVIEŠU 

PĀRSKATS 

Šis dokuments ir MEDRAD® Stellant CT injekciju sistēmas lietošanas 
rokasgrāmatas papildinājums. Lūdzu, skatiet MEDRAD Stellant CT 
injekciju sistēmas lietošanas rokasgrāmatu, lai iegūtu informāciju par 
drošības brīdinājumiem, piesardzības norādēm un citām pareizas 
lietošanas instrukcijām. 
 

 
BRĪDINĀJUMS. NELIETOJIET bojātus komponentus. 
Bojātu komponentu lietošana var izraisīt traumas 
pacientam vai operatoram. 

 
UZMANĪBU! Temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīci nevajadzētu 
raut vai arī vilkt bez nepieciešamības. NEIZMANTOJIET 
temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīci injektora galvas virzīšanai. 
Tas var radīt temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīces un/vai 
injektora bojājumus, nelabvēlīgi ietekmējot darbību. 

 
UZMANĪBU! Nemērciet vai negremdējiet nevienu no 
temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīces daļām ūdenī, jo tas var 
radīt sistēmas bojājumus. Tīrot sistēmas virsmas, 
nepieļaujiet ūdens iekļūšanu sistēmas korpusā. 

 
UZMANĪBU! Pārliecinieties, ka kontrastviela ir iepriekš 
uzsildīta līdz 35-40 °C, un vides temperatūra ir 10-40 °C. Ja 
kontrastviela nav uzsildīta līdz darba temperatūrai, var rasties 
spiediena ierobežojums, kas samazinās plūsmas ātrumu. 

PIEZĪME. Neizmantojiet kopā ar temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīces 
aizsargu 3013737.  

 
TEMPERATŪRAS UZTURĒŠANAS IERĪCES UZSTĀDĪŠANA 
1. Izslēdziet MEDRAD Stellant injektoru. 
2. Iespraudiet temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīci tās ligzdā, kas 

atrodas MEDRAD Stellant injektora apakšpusē. MEDRAD  
Stellant duālajiem injektoriem, kas aprīkoti ar divām temperatūras 
uzturēšanas ierīcēm, atkārtojiet šo soli arī otrajai ierīcei. 

 
3. Ieslēdziet MEDRAD Stellant injektoru. 
4. Temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīcē ir integrēta sarkana LED, kas 

pēc ierīces ieslēgšanas izgaismosies 1-2 sekundes, lai informētu, 
ka LED funkcionē. Ja pēc ieslēgšanas sarkanā LED turpina 
izgaismoties vai mirgot ilgāk par iepriekš norādīto laiku, ir 
konstatēta darbības kļūme. 

5. Pirms ierīces izmantošanas, pārliecinieties, ka sarkanā LED 
ilgstoši neizgaismojas. Ja pēc ieslēgšanas sarkanā LED turpina 
izgaismoties vai mirgot ilgāk par iepriekš norādīto laiku, veiciet 
tālāk norādītās darbības. 

• Pārliecinieties, ka temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīce/-s ir 
uzstādīta ATBILSTOŠI instrukcijai nodaļā „TĪRĪŠANA”. 
Uzstādīšanas soļu izlaišana vai izpildīšana jauktā secībā 
var radīt kļūmi.  

• Izslēdziet injektoru, nogaidiet vismaz 10 sekundes, pēc tam 
atkārtoti ieslēdziet. Ja LED turpina izgaismoties vai mirgot, 
sazinieties ar Bayer HealthCare tehniskās apkopes 
dienestu, lai saņemtu palīdzību. 

6. Temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīce/-s ir gatava darbam.  
 
EKSPLUATĀCIJA  
Ja temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīce ir veiksmīgi uzstādīta, tā 
funkcionēs pareizi. 
1. Pirms temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīces katras izmantošanas 

reizes vizuāli veiciet tās pārbaudi.  
• Pārbaudiet, vai temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīcei nav 

bojājumu. NEIZMANTOJIET to, ja ir konstatēti bojājumi. 
Nomainiet pret jaunu temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīci. 

• Pārbaudiet, vai temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīcē  
neveidojas kontrastvielas uzkrāšanās. Veiciet tīrīšanu pēc 
nepieciešamības, ievērojot instrukciju nodaļā „TĪRĪŠANA”. 

2. Pirms ierīces katras izmantošanas reizes, pārliecinieties, ka 
sarkanā LED ilgstoši neizgaismojas. Ja tiek konstatēta kļūme 
(LED ilgstoši izgaismojas vai mirgo), temperatūras uzturēšanas 
ierīce NEUZSILS. Izslēdziet injektoru, nogaidiet vismaz 
10 sekundes, pēc tam atkārtoti ieslēdziet, lai novērstu kļūmi. 
Ja LED turpina izgaismoties vai mirgot, sazinieties ar Bayer 
HealthCare tehniskās apkopes dienestu, lai saņemtu palīdzību.  

3. Pirms ierīces izmantošanas, pārliecinieties, ka temperatūras 
uzturēšanas ierīce ir uzsilusi. Ja temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīce 
NEUZSILST, sazinieties ar Bayer HealthCare tehniskās apkopes 
dienestu, lai saņemtu palīdzību. 

4. Temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīci nekavējoties pievienojiet šļircei 
pēc tās uzpildīšanas, nopozicionējot temperatūras uzturēšanas 
ierīci virs šķidruma. 

 
TĪRĪŠANA  
Periodiskums: katru dienu vai kontrastvielas/fizioloģiskā šķīduma 
noplūdes gadījumā 
Materiāls: tīras, mīkstas, neplūksnājošas salvetes un silts ūdens 
1. Atslēdziet injektora elektrobarošanu. 
2. Vienā reizē veiciet vismaz vienu tīrīšanas ciklu visām temperatūras 

uzturēšanas ierīces virsmām ar tīru, mīkstu, neplūksnājošu salveti, 
kas samitrināta (nepil) siltā ūdeni, līdz ir notīrītas visas kontrastvielas 
un citu netīrumu atliekas. 

3. Pārliecinieties, ka visas temperatūras uzturēšanas ierīces virsmas 
ir tīras. 

4. Ja tiek konstatētas redzamas kontrastvielas vai citu netīrumu 
atliekas, atkārtojiet tīrīšanas instrukciju 2. un 3. soli, līdz ir notīrītas 
visas netīrumu atliekas. 

 

LIETUVIŲ 

APŽVALGA 

Šis dokumentas yra „MEDRAD® Stellant“ KT injekcijų sistemos 
naudojimo vadovo priedas. Informacijos apie saugos pranešimus, 
atsargumo priemones ir kitas tinkamo naudojimo instrukcijas žr. 
„MEDRAD Stellant“ KT injekcijų sistemos naudojimo vadove. 
 

 
PERSPĖJIMAS. NENAUDOKITE pažeistų komponentų. 
Naudojant pažeistus komponentus, kyla paciento ar 
operatoriaus sužalojimo pavojus. 

 
ĮSPĖJIMAS. Reikia stengtis be reikalo nevilkti 
arba netraukti šilumos palaikymo įrenginio rinkinio. 
NENAUDOKITE šilumos palaikymo įrenginio norėdami 
perkelti injektoriaus galvutę. Dėl to gali būti sugadintas 
šilumos palaikymo įrenginys ir (arba) injektorius, o tai gali 
padaryti neigiamą įtaką veikimui. 

 
ĮSPĖJIMAS. Šilumos palaikymo įrenginio dalių nemerkite 
ir nepanardinkite į vandenį, nes galite sugadinti sistemą. 
Stenkitės, kad valant išorines sistemos dalis vandens 
nepatektų į sistemos komponentus. 

 
ĮSPĖJIMAS. Pasirūpinkite, kad kontrastinė medžiaga būtų 
iš anksto pašildyta iki 35–40 °C temperatūros, o aplinkos 
temperatūra būtų 10–40 °C. Jei kontrastinė medžiaga nėra 
tinkamos temperatūros, gali būti ribojamas spaudimas, 
todėl gali sumažėti srautas. 

PASTABA. Nenaudokite šilumos palaikymo įrenginio apsaugos 
įtaiso 3013737.  

 



ŠILUMOS PALAIKYMO ĮRENGINIO MONTAVIMAS 
1. IŠJUNKITE „MEDRAD Stellant“ injektorių. 
2. Prijunkite šilumos palaikymo įrenginį prie šilumos palaikymo 

įrenginio lizdo, esančio „MEDRAD Stellant“ injektoriaus 
apačioje. Esant „MEDRAD Stellant“ dviejų švirkštų injektoriams 
su dviem šilumos palaikymo įrenginiais, pakartokite šį veiksmą 
su antru šilumos palaikymo įrenginiu. 

 
3. ĮJUNKITE „MEDRAD Stellant“ injektorių. 
4. Šilumos palaikymo įrenginyje yra raudonas LED, kuris švies  

1–2 sekundes, kol įsijungs parodant, kad LED veikia. Jei jam 
įsijungus toliau šviečia ar mirksi raudonas LED, nustatoma 
triktis. 

5. Prieš pradėdami naudoti, įsitikinkite, kad NEUŽSIDEGĖ 
raudonas LED. Jei jam įsijungus toliau dega ar mirksi raudonas 
LED, atlikite toliau nurodytus veiksmus. 

• Įsitikinkite, kad šilumos palaikymo įrenginys (-iai) buvo 
sumontuotas (-i) TAIP, kaip nurodyta pirmiau. Praleidus 
kuriuos nors montavimo veiksmus arba neatlikus veiksmų 
iš eilės, gali atsirasti triktis.  

• Išjunkite injektorių, palaukite bent 10 sekundžių, o tada vėl jį 
įjunkite. Jei LED vis dar dega ar mirksi, kreipkitės pagalbos  
į „Bayer HealthCare“ techninės priežiūros tarnybą. 

6. Šilumos palaikymo įrenginys (-iai) yra paruoštas (-i) naudoti.  
 
VEIKIMAS  
Sėkmingai sumontavus šilumos palaikymo įrenginį, jis veiks 
įprastai. 
1. Kaskart prieš pradėdami naudoti šilumos palaikymo įrenginį, 

apžiūrėkite jį.  
• Patikrinkite, ar šilumos palaikymo įrenginys nėra sugedęs. 

Aptikę gedimą, jo NENAUDOKITE. Pakeiskite jį nesugadintu 
šilumos palaikymo įrenginiu. 

• Apžiūrėkite, ar šilumos palaikymo įrenginyje nėra 
kontrastinės medžiagos sankaupų. Jei reikia, išvalykite 
laikydamiesi VALYMO skyriuje pateiktų nurodymų. 

2. Kaskart prieš pradėdami naudoti, įsitikinkite, kad NEUŽSIDEGĖ 
raudonas LED. Atsiradus trikčiai (šviečia arba mirksi raudonas 
LED) šilumos palaikymo įrenginys NEŠILS. Išjunkite injektorių, 
palaukite bent 10 sekundžių, o tada vėl jį įjunkite, kad 
pašalintumėte triktį. Jei LED toliau dega ar mirksi, kreipkitės 
pagalbos į „Bayer HealthCare“ techninės priežiūros tarnybą.  

3. Prieš pradėdami naudoti, įsitikinkite, kad šilumos palaikymo 
įrenginys yra šiltas. Jei šilumos palaikymo įrenginys NĖRA 
šiltas, kreipkitės pagalbos į „Bayer HealthCare“ techninės 
priežiūros tarnybą. 

4. Prijunkite šilumos palaikymo įrenginį prie švirkšto iškart jį pripildę, 
virš skysčio nustatydami šilumos palaikymo įrenginio padėtį. 

 
VALYMAS  
Dažnumas Kasdien arba išsiliejus kontrastinei medžiagai ar 
druskos tirpalui 
Medžiagos: Švari, minkšta, pūkelių neturinti šluostė; šiltas vanduo 
1. Išjunkite injektoriaus maitinimą. 
2. Valykite visus šilumos palaikymo įrenginio paviršius bent vieną 

kartą švaria, minkšta, pūkelių neturinčia šluoste, sudrėkinta 
šiltame vandenyje, (šlapia, bet nevarvančia), kol nebesimatys 
kontrastinės medžiagos ar kitų apnašų. 

3. Patikrinkite šilumos palaikymo įrenginį, kad įsitikintumėte, jog 
visi paviršiai yra švarūs. 

4. Pastebėję kontrastinę medžiagą ar kitų apnašų, kartokite valymo 
nurodymų 2 ir 3 veiksmus, kol neliks matomų nešvarumų. 

 

МАКЕДОНСКИ 

ПРЕГЛЕД 

Овој документ е додаток на Упатството за работа на КТ системот 
за инјектирање MEDRAD® Stellant. Повеќе информации за 
ризиците, мерките на претпазливост и други упатства за исправно 
користење има во Упатството за работа на КТ системот за 
инјектирање MEDRAD® Stellant. 
 

 
ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ: НЕ користете оштетени 
компоненти. Може да дојде до повреда на пациентот 
или операторот ако користите оштетени компоненти. 

 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Внимавајте да не го тегнете или влечете 
непотребно одржувачот на топлина. НЕМОЈТЕ да го 
користите одржувачот на топлина за да ја поместувате 
главата на инјекторот. Тоа може да доведе до 
оштетување на одржувачот на топлина и/или на 
инјекторот, што негативно ќе се одрази врз работата. 

 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Немојте да мокрите или да потопувате во 
вода кој и да било дел од одржувачот на топлина зашто 
тоа може да предизвика штети во системот. Внимавајте 
да не протече вода внатре во деловите на системот 
додека се чисти надворешноста на системот. 

 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Погрижете се контрастните средства  
да бидат однапред загреани на 35-40 степени C,  
а температурата во просторијата да биде помеѓу  
10-40 степени C. Ако контрастното средство не е на 
соодветна температура, може да дојде до ограничување 
на притисокот, а тоа ќе доведе во помал проток. 

ЗАБЕЛЕШКА: Немојте да го користите заштитниот уред 
3013737 со одржувачот на топлина.  

 
 
ИНСТАЛИРАЊЕ НА ОДРЖУВАЧОТ НА ТОПЛИНА 
1. Исклучете го MEDRAD Stellant инјекторот. 
2. Приклучете го одржувачот на топлина во приклучокот на 

одржувачот на топлина од долната страна на MEDRAD 
Stellant инјекторот. За MEDRAD Stellant двојни инјектори 
со два одржувачи на топлина, повторете го овој чекор и за 
вториот одржувач на топлина. 

 
 

3. Вклучете го MEDRAD Stellant инјекторот. 
4. Одржувачот не топлина е опремен со црвена LED ламбичка 

која ќе свети 1-2 секунди вклучувањето за да покаже дека 
LED ламбичката функционира. Ако по овој период на 
вклучување црвената LED ламбичка останува вклучена или 
трепка, значи дека има некаков проблем. 

5. Пред употреба, осигурајте се дека црвената LED ламбичка 
не свети. Ако по периодот на вклучување црвената LED 
ламбичка и понатаму свети или трепка, направете ги 
следниве чекори: 

• Провете дали одржувачот на топлина е инсталиран 
ТОЧНО како што е наведено погоре. Ако се прескокнат 
чекори или ако не се направат по точниот редослед, 
може да дојде до дефект.  

• Исклучете го инјекторот, почекајте најмалку 10 секунди 

и повторно вклучете го. Ако LED ламбичката и понатаму 
свети или трепка, побарајте помош од Службата на 
Bayer HealthCare. 

6. Сега одржувачот на топлина е спремен за работа.  
 
ФУНКЦИОНИРАЊЕ  
Откако одржувачот на топлина ќе биде успешно инсталиран, 
тој ќе работи нормално. 
1. Пред секоја употреба, проверете го одржувачот на топлина:  

• Проверете да не е оштетен. Ако има некакво оштетување, 
НЕ ГО КОРИСТЕТЕ. Заменете го со неоштетен одржувач 
на топлина. 

• Проверете да не се наталожило контрастно средство  
во одржувачот на топлина. Ако е потребно, исчистете го, 
следејќи ги упатствата наведени во делот "ЧИСТЕЊЕ". 

2. Пред секоја употреба, потврдете дека LED ламбичката  
НЕ е запалена. Ако дојде до дефект (LED ламбичката свети 
или трепка), одржувачот на топлина НЕМА да се загрее. 
Исклучете го инјекторот, почекајте најмалку 10 секунди и 
потоа повторно вклучете го за да се отстрани дефектот.  
Ако LED ламбичката и понатаму свети, побарајте помош  
од Службата на Bayer HealthCare.  

3. Пред употреба, проверете дали одржувачот на топлина  
е загреан. Ако одржувачот на топлина НЕ е загреан, 
побарајте помош од Службата на Bayer HealthCare. 

4. Прицврстете го одржувачот на топлина за шприцот веднаш 
откако ќе го наполните, при што одржувачот на топлина ќе 
биде поставен над течноста. 

 
ЧИСТЕЊЕ  
Колку често: Секој ден или секој пат кога ќе протече 
контрастно средство или солен раствор 
Материјали: Чиста, мека ткаенина што не остава влакненца; 
топла вода 
1. Исклучете го напојувањето на инјекторот. 
2. Исчистете ги сите површини на одржувачот на топлина барем 

еднаш со чиста, мека ткаенина што не остава влакненца 
потопена во топла вода (влажна, но не накисната) додека не 
стане видливо дека е исчистен од контрастни средства и други 
отпадоци. 

3. Проверете го одржувачот на топлина за да се осигурате 
дека сите површини се чисти. 

4. Ако се гледаат остатоци од контрастни средства или други 
отпадоци, повторете ги Чекор 2 и Чекор 3 од упатството 
за чистење додека не стане видливо дека нема никакви 
нечистотии. 

 

POLSKI 

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE 

Niniejszy dokument stanowi dodatek do instrukcji obsługi systemu 
MEDRAD® Stellant CT Injection System. Należy zapoznać się 
z instrukcją obsługi systemu MEDRAD Stellant CT Injection 
System w zakresie informacji dotyczących ostrzeżeń, środków 
ostrożności oraz innych instrukcji prawidłowego użytkowania. 
 

 
OSTRZEŻENIE: NIE WOLNO używać uszkodzonych 
elementów. W razie używania uszkodzonych elementów 
może dojść do obrażeń ciała pacjenta lub operatora. 

 
PRZESTROGA: Należy zachować ostrożność, aby 
niepotrzebnie nie szarpać ani nie ciągnąć zespołu 
podgrzewacza. NIE należy używać podgrzewacza w celu 
przemieszczenia głowicy wstrzykiwacza. Może to skutkować 
uszkodzeniem podgrzewacza i/lub wstrzykiwacza, co z kolei 
może negatywnie wpłynąć na działanie urządzenia. 

 
PRZESTROGA: Nie moczyć ani nie zanurzać żadnych 
części podgrzewacza w wodzie, ponieważ może to 
skutkować uszkodzeniem systemu. Należy postępować 
w taki sposób, aby zapobiec przedostaniu się jakiejkolwiek 
ilości wody do wnętrza elementów systemu podczas 
czyszczenia jego części zewnętrznych. 

 
PRZESTROGA: Upewnić się, że środek kontrastowy został 
wstępnie podgrzany do temperatury od 35 do 40 stopni C 
oraz że temperatura otoczenia wynosi od 10 do 40 stopni C. 
Ograniczanie ciśnienia skutkujące zmniejszeniem prędkości 
przepływu może wystąpić, jeżeli środek kontrastowy nie ma 
odpowiedniej temperatury. 

UWAGA: Nie używać z urządzeniem zabezpieczającym 
podgrzewacz 3013737.  

 
INSTALACJA PODGRZEWACZA 
1. WYŁĄCZYĆ wstrzykiwacz MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Podłączyć podgrzewacz do gniazda podgrzewacza znajdującego 

się w dolnej części wstrzykiwacza MEDRAD Stellant. W przypadku 
systemów MEDRAD Stellant z dwoma wstrzykiwaczami 
wyposażonych w dwa podgrzewacze należy powtórzyć ten  
krok dla drugiego podgrzewacza. 

 
3. WŁĄCZYĆ wstrzykiwacz MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Podgrzewacz został wyposażony w czerwoną diodę LED, która 

przy włączaniu zaświeci się na 1 do 2 sekund, aby potwierdzić 
prawidłowość działania. Jeżeli po fazie włączania czerwona 
dioda LED nadal będzie świecić lub migać, oznacza to, że system 
wykrył błąd. 

5. Przed użyciem należy potwierdzić, że czerwona dioda LED NIE 
świeci. Jeżeli po fazie włączania czerwona dioda LED nadal świeci 
lub miga, należy wykonać następujące kroki: 

• Potwierdzić, że podgrzewacz(e) został(y) zainstalowane 
ŚCIŚLE z instrukcją podaną powyżej. Pomijanie kroków 
instalacji lub wykonywanie kroków w innej kolejności może 
skutkować wystąpieniem błędu.  

• Wyłączyć wstrzykiwacz, odczekać co najmniej 10 sekund 
a następnie ponownie włączyć wstrzykiwacz. Jeżeli dioda 
LED nadal świeci lub miga, należy skontaktować się 
z serwisem Bayer HealthCare w celu uzyskania pomocy. 

6. Podgrzewacz(e) jest gotowy/są gotowe do użycia.  
 
OBSŁUGA  
Po udanej instalacji podgrzewacz będzie działał prawidłowo. 
1. Przed każdym użyciem należy wzrokowo skontrolować 

podgrzewacz.  
• Skontrolować podgrzewacz pod kątem uszkodzeń.  

Jeżeli występuje uszkodzenie, NIE UŻYWAĆ urządzenia. 
Wymienić na nieuszkodzony podgrzewacz. 

• Skontrolować podgrzewacz pod kątem obecności osadów 
środka kontrastowego. W razie konieczności wyczyścić 
zgodnie z wytycznymi przedstawionymi w części 
CZYSZCZENIE. 

2. Przed każdym użyciem należy potwierdzić, że czerwona dioda 
LED NIE świeci. Jeżeli wystąpił błąd (czerwona dioda LED 
świeci lub miga), podgrzewacz NIE będzie się nagrzewał. 
Wyłączyć wstrzykiwacz, odczekać co najmniej 10 sekund 
a następnie ponownie włączyć wstrzykiwacz, aby usunąć  
błąd. Jeżeli dioda LED świeci lub miga, należy skontaktować 
się z serwisem Bayer HealthCare w celu uzyskania pomocy.  

3. Przed użyciem należy upewnić się, że podgrzewacz jest 

nagrzany. Jeżeli wstrzykiwacz NIE jest nagrzany, należy 
skontaktować się z serwisem Bayer HealthCare w celu 
uzyskania pomocy. 

4. Niezwłocznie podłączyć podgrzewacz do strzykawki po jej 
napełnieniu, umieszczając go ponad poziomem płynu. 

 
CZYSZCZENIE  
Częstość: codziennie lub w przypadku rozlania środka kontrastowego 
lub roztworu soli fizjologicznej. 
Materiały: czysta, miękka, niepozostawiająca włókien ściereczka; 
ciepła woda. 
1. Wyłączyć zasilanie wstrzykiwacza. 
2. Co najmniej jednokrotnie wyczyścić wszystkie powierzchnie 

podgrzewacza za pomocą czystej, miękkiej, niepozostawiająca 
włókien ściereczki zamoczonej w ciepłej wodzie (ściereczka 
ma być mokra, ale nie ociekać wodą), aż nie będą widoczne 
zabrudzenia ze środka kontrastowego ani inne zanieczyszczenia. 

3. Skontrolować podgrzewacz pod kątem czystości wszystkich 
powierzchni. 

4. Jeżeli widoczne są jakiekolwiek zabrudzenia ze środka 
kontrastowego lub inne zanieczyszczenia, należy powtarzać 
krok 2 i krok 3 instrukcji czyszczenia aż do usunięcia wszystkich 
zanieczyszczeń. 

 

ROMÂNĂ 

PREZENTARE GENERALĂ 

Acest document este o anexă la manualul de utilizare a sistemului de 
injectare MEDRAD® Stellant CT. Consultați manualul de utilizare a 
sistemului de injectare MEDRAD Stellant CT, pentru informații privind 
avertizările și precauțiile de siguranță și alte instrucțiuni pentru o 
utilizare corectă. 
 

 
AVERTIZARE: NU utilizați componente deteriorate. 
Utilizarea componentelor deteriorate poate duce la 
vătămarea corporală a pacientului sau operatorului. 

 
ATENȚIE: aveți grijă să nu smuciți și să nu trageți inutil  
de ansamblul dispozitivului de menținere a temperaturii.  
NU utilizați dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii pentru  
a deplasa capul injectorului. Acest lucru poate duce la 
deteriorarea dispozitivului de menținere a temperaturii și/ 
sau a injectorului, afectând funcționarea. 

 
ATENȚIE: nu udați și nu scufundați în apă nicio parte a 
dispozitivului de menținere a temperaturii deoarece acest 
lucru poate duce la deteriorarea sistemului. În timp ce 
efectuați curățarea oricărei părți exterioare a sistemului, aveți 
grijă ca apa să nu se scurgă în interiorul componentelor 
sistemului. 

 
ATENȚIE: asigurați-vă că substanța de contrast este 
preîncălzită la 35–40 de grade C și că temperatura ambiantă 
este între 10 și 40 de grade C. Dacă substanța de contrast 
nu este la temperatura corespunzătoare, poate avea loc 
limitarea presiunii, ceea ce duce la un debit redus. 

OBSERVAȚIE: nu utilizați protecția 3013737 pentru dispozitivul de 
menținere a temperaturii.  

 
INSTALAREA DISPOZITIVULUI DE MENȚINERE A TEMPERATURII 
1. OPRIȚI injectorul MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Conectați dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii la mufa 

destinată acestuia din partea de jos a injectorului MEDRAD 
Stellant. În cazul injectoarelor MEDRAD Stellant cu două seringi 
și cu două dispozitive de menținere a temperaturii, repetați acest 
pas și pentru al doilea dispozitiv de menținere a temperaturii. 

 
3. Porniți injectorul MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii este echipat cu un led 

roșu, care va lumina timp de 1 sau 2 secunde în momentul pornirii 
pentru a indica faptul că ledul funcționează. Dacă după această 
perioadă de pornire ledul roșu rămâne aprins sau pâlpâie în 
continuare, înseamnă că s-a detectat o problemă. 

5. Înainte de utilizare, asigurați-vă că ledul roșu NU este aprins. Dacă 
după această perioadă de pornire ledul roșu rămâne aprins sau 
pâlpâie în continuare, parcurgeți următorii pași: 

• Confirmați că dispozitivul(-ele) de menținere a temperaturii a 
(au) fost instalat(-e) EXACT conform instrucțiunilor de mai 
sus. Omiterea pașilor de instalare sau efectuarea pașilor în 
ordine necorespunzătoare poate duce la apariția unei erori.  

• Opriți injectorul, așteptați cel puțin 10 secunde, apoi  
reporniți injectorul. Dacă ledul rămâne aprins sau pâlpâie 
în continuare, contactați Service Bayer HealthCare pentru 
asistență. 

6. Dispozitivul(-ele) de menținere a temperaturii este (sunt) gata 
de utilizare.  

 
FUNCȚIONARE  
După ce dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii a fost instalat cu 
succes, acesta va funcționa normal. 
1. Verificați vizual dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii înainte 

de fiecare utilizare:  
• Verificați dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii pentru 

a descoperi eventuale deteriorări. Dacă descoperiți deteriorări, 
NU UTILIZAȚI dispozitivul. Înlocuiți-l cu un dispozitiv de 
menținere a temperaturii care nu este deteriorat. 

• Verificați dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii pentru 
a descoperi eventuale acumulări de substanță de contrast. 
Efectuați curățarea necesară, urmând instrucțiunile prezentate 
în secțiunea CURĂȚAREA. 

2. Înainte de fiecare utilizare, asigurați-vă că ledul roșu NU este 
aprins. Dacă există o problemă (ledul roșu luminează sau 
pâlpâie), dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii NU se va încălzi. 
Opriți injectorul, așteptați cel puțin 10 secunde, apoi reporniți 
injectorul, pentru a remedia problema. Dacă ledul rămâne aprins 
sau pâlpâie în continuare, contactați Service Bayer HealthCare 
pentru asistență.  

3. Înainte de utilizare, confirmați că dispozitivul de menținere a 
temperaturii este cald. Dacă dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii 
NU este cald, contactați Service Bayer HealthCare pentru asistență. 

4. Fixați dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii la seringă imediat 
după umplere, poziționându-l deasupra lichidului. 

 
CURĂȚAREA  
Frecvență: zilnic sau în cazul unor scurgeri de substanță de 
contrast sau ser fiziologic 
Materiale: șervețel curat, moale, care nu se destramă; apă caldă 
1. Opriți alimentarea cu energie electrică a injectorului. 
2. Curățați toate suprafețele dispozitivului de menținere a 

temperaturii cel puțin o dată cu un șervețel curat, moale, care nu 
se destramă, îmbibat în apă caldă (ud, dar stors) până când nu 
mai rămân urme vizibile de substanță de contrast și alte reziduuri. 

3. Verificați dispozitivul de menținere a temperaturii pentru a vă 
asigura că toate suprafețele sunt curate. 

4. Dacă se văd orice fel de urme de substanță de contrast sau alte 
reziduuri, repetați Pasul 2 și Pasul 3 din instrucțiunile privind 
curățarea până când nu mai există urme de murdărie. 

 

SRPSKI 

PREGLED 

Ovaj dokument je dodatak priručniku za upotrebu MEDRAD® 

Stellant CT sistema za ubrizgavanje. Pogledajte priručnik za 
upotrebu MEDRAD Stellant CT sistema za ubrizgavanje za sve 
informacije koje se odnose na upozorenja vezana za bezbednost, 
mere opreza i ostala uputstva vezana za pravilnu upotrebu. 
 

 
UPOZORENJE: NEMOJTE koristiti oštećene 
komponente. Može doći do povređivanja pacijenta ili 
rukovaoca ukoliko se koriste oštećene komponente. 

 
OPREZ: Treba voditi računa da se bespotrebno ne cima 
niti vuče sklop održavača toplote. NE KORISTITE održavač 
toplote za pomeranje glave injektora. Time biste mogli da 
oštetite održavač toplote i/ili injektor, što će se negativno 
odraziti na rad. 

 
OPREZ: Nemojte natapati niti uranjati ni jedan deo 
održavača toplote u vodu jer time možete oštetiti sistem. 
Vodite računa da voda ne dopre unutar komponenti 
sistema dok čistite sistem sa spoljne strane. 

 
OPREZ: Kontrastno sredstvo treba da bude unapred 
zagrejano na 35–40 °C, a temperatura u prostoriji treba da 
bude između 10 °C i 40 °C. Do ograničavanja pritiska, što 
za rezultat ima smanjenu brzinu protoka, može da se dođe 
ako temperatura kontrasta nije odgovarajuća. 

NAPOMENA: Ne koristiti sa uređajem za zaštitu održavača toplote 
3013737.  

 
MONTIRANJE ODRŽAVAČA TOPLOTE 
1. Isključite MEDRAD Stellant injektor. 
2. Utaknite održavač toplote u priključak za održavač toplote koji 

se nalazi sa donje strane MEDRAD Stellant injektora. Kada se 
radi o MEDRAD Stellant dvojnim injektorima sa dva održavača 
toplote, ponovite ovaj korak za drugi održavač toplote. 

 
3. Uključite MEDRAD Stellant injektor. 
4. Održavač toplote poseduje crvenu LED lampicu koja po uključivanju 

sistema zasvetli u trajanju od 1 od 2 sekunde, ukazujući na to da 
LED svetlo radi. Ako nakon ovog perioda uključivanja crvena LED 
lampica i dalje svetli ili treperi, to znači da je došlo do kvara. 

5. Pre upotrebe uverite se da crvena LED lampica NE svetli. Ako 
nakon perioda uključivanja sistema crvena LED lampica i dalje 
svetli ili treperi, učinite sledeće: 

• Potvrdite da je održavač toplote montiran TAČNO ONAKO 
kako uputstvo nalaže. Preskakanje koraka po kojima 
montaža treba da se odvija ili ako se ne prati odgovarajući 
redosled koraka može da dovede do kvara.  

• Isključite injektor, sačekajte najmanje 10 sekundi i potom 
opet uključite injektor. Ako LED lampica i dalje svetli ili 
treperi, kontaktirajte Bayer HealthCare Services za pomoć. 

6. Održavač(i) toplote je(su) sada spreman(ni) za upotrebu.  
 
RAD  
Po uspešnom montiranju održavača toplote, on će početi da radi 
kako je predviđeno. 
1. Pre svake upotrebe vizuelno pregledajte održavač toplote:  

• Pregledajte da nema oštećenja na održavaču toplote. Ako 
uočite oštećenje, NE KORISTITE održavač. Zamenite ga 
neoštećenim održavačem toplote. 

• Pregledajte da nema nakupljanja kontrasta na održavaču 
toplote. Očistite po potrebi prateći smernice navedene 
u odeljku ČIŠĆENJE. 

2. Pre svake upotrebe uverite se da crvena LED lampica NE svetli. 
Ako je došlo do kvara (crvena LED lampica svetli ili treperi), 
održavač toplote NEĆE grejati. Isključite injektor, sačekajte 
najmanje 10 sekundi i potom opet uključite injektor da biste 
otklonili kvar. Ako LED lampica svetli ili treperi, kontaktirajte 
Bayer HealthCare Services za pomoć.  

3. Pre upotrebe uverite se da je održavač toplote topao. Ako 
održavač toplote NIJE topao, kontaktirajte Bayer HealthCare 
Services za pomoć. 

4. Pričvrstite održavač toplote na špric neposredno nakon 
punjenja, nameštajući održavač toplote tako da obuhvata deo 
gde se nalazi tečnost. 

 
ČIŠĆENJE  
Učestalost: Na dnevnom nivou ili po potrebi u slučaju prosipanja 
kontrastnog sredstva ili fiziološkog rastvora 
Materijali: Čista, mekana maramica koja ne ostavlja tragove; 
mlaka voda 
1. Isključite napajanje injektora. 
2. Očistite sve površine održavača toplote čistom, mekanom 

krpom koja ne ostavlja tragove i koja je natopljena toplom 
vodom (da bude vlažna, ali ne i da kaplje) sve dok ne bude 
vidljivo čist i očišćen od kontrastnog sredstva i drugih naslaga. 

3. Proverite da li su sve površine održavača toplote čiste. 
4. Ako postoje tragovi kontrastnog sredstva ili drugih nečistoća, 

ponavljajte čišćenje prateći Korak 2 i Korak 3 sve dok više ne 
bude bilo vidljivih naslaga. 

 

SLOVENSKY 

PREHĽAD 

Tento dokument je dodatkom k návodu na použitie injekčného 
systému MEDRAD® Stellant CT. Informácie týkajúce sa výstrah, 
bezpečnostných upozornení a ďalších pokynov na správne 
použitie nájdete v návode na použitie injekčného systému 
MEDRAD Stellant CT. 
 

 
VÝSTRAHA: NEPOUŽÍVAJTE poškodené komponenty. 
Použitie poškodených častí môže spôsobiť úraz pacienta 
alebo obsluhy. 

 
UPOZORNENIE: Dbajte na to, aby ste zbytočne 
nepoťahovali ani neťahali za zostavu stabilizátora teploty. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE stabilizátor teploty na posun hlavice 
injektora. Mohlo by dôjsť k poškodeniu stabilizátora teploty 
a/alebo injektora, čo by nepriaznivo ovplyvnilo prevádzku. 

 
UPOZORNENIE: Nemáčajte ani neponárajte žiadnu časť 
stabilizátora teploty do vody, pretože by to mohlo spôsobiť 
poškodenie systému. Dbajte na to, aby ste pri čistení 
akejkoľvek vonkajšej časti systému zabránili prieniku vody 
do vnútorných častí systému. 

 
UPOZORNENIE: Zabezpečte, aby sa kontrastné médium 
predhrialo na 35 – 40 °C a okolitá teplota bola medzi  
10 – 40 °C. Ak nemá kontrastná látka správnu teplotu, 
môže dôjsť k obmedzeniu tlaku, čo povedie k zníženému 
prietoku. 

POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívajte s ochranným zariadením stabilizátora 
teploty 3013737.  

 
INŠTALÁCIA STABILIZÁTORA TEPLOTY 
1. Vypnite injektor MEDRAD Stellant. 

2. Zapojte stabilizátor teploty do konektora stabilizátora teploty na 
spodnej strane injektora MEDRAD Stellant. Pri dvojitých 
injektoroch MEDRAD Stellant s dvoma stabilizátormi teploty 
tento krok zopakujte pre druhý stabilizátor teploty. 

 
 

3. Zapnite injektor MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Stabilizátor teploty je vybavený červenou kontrolkou LED, ktorá sa 

po zapnutí rozsvieti na 1 až 2 sekundy, čo označuje, že kontrolka 
LED funguje. Ak po uplynutí času zapnutia červená kontrolka LED 
stále svieti alebo bliká, bol zistený poruchový stav. 

5. Pred použitím potvrďte, že červená kontrolka LED NESVIETI. 
Ak po uplynutí času zapnutia červená kontrolka LED stále svieti 
alebo bliká, vykonajte nasledujúce kroky: 

• Potvrďte, že stabilizátor(y) teploty boli nainštalované 
PRESNE podľa vyššie uvedených pokynov. Ak sa 
preskočia kroky inštalácie alebo sa vykonajú v inom 
poradí, môže dôjsť k poruchovému stavu.  

• Injektor vypnite, počkajte aspoň 10 sekúnd a potom ho 
znovu zapnite. Ak kontrolka LED stále svieti alebo bliká, 
obráťte sa na spoločnosť Bayer HealthCare Services so 
žiadosťou o pomoc. 

6. Stabilizátor(y) teploty sú teraz pripravené na použitie.  
 
PREVÁDZKA  
Stabilizátor teploty bude po úspešnom nainštalovaní fungovať 
správne. 
1. Pred každým použitím stabilizátor teploty vizuálne skontrolujte:  

• Skontrolujte, či stabilizátor teploty nie je poškodený. Ak sa 
zistí poškodenie, NEPOUŽÍVAJTE HO. Nahraďte ho 
nepoškodeným stabilizátorom teploty. 

• Skontrolujte, či na stabilizátore teploty nie sú nánosy 
kontrastnej látky. Podľa potreby ho očistite podľa pokynov 
v časti ČISTENIE. 

2. Pred každým použitím potvrďte, že červená kontrolka LED 
NESVIETI. Ak sa vyskytol poruchový stav (červená kontrolka 
LED svieti alebo bliká), stabilizátor teploty sa NEBUDE 
zohrievať. Injektor vypnite, počkajte aspoň 10 sekúnd a potom 
ho znovu zapnite, aby sa odstránil poruchový stav. Ak kontrolka 
LED zostane svietiť alebo blikať, obráťte sa na spoločnosť 
Bayer HealthCare Services so žiadosťou o pomoc.  

3. Pred použitím potvrďte, že je stabilizátor teploty zohriaty. Ak 
stabilizátor teploty NIE JE zohriaty, obráťte sa na spoločnosť 
Bayer HealthCare Services so žiadosťou o pomoc. 

4. Stabilizátor teploty pripojte k striekačke ihneď po naplnení 
a umiestnite ho nad tekutinu. 

 
ČISTENIE  
Frekvencia: Denne alebo v prípade úniku kontrastných látok alebo 
fyziologického roztoku. 
Materiály: Čisté, mäkké utierky, ktoré neuvoľňujú žmolky; teplá 
voda. 
1. Vypnite napájanie injektora. 
2. Aspoň raz očistite všetky plochy stabilizátora teploty čistou, 

mäkkou utierkou, ktorá neuvoľňuje žmolky, navlhčenou v teplej 
vode (mokrá, ale nie kvapkajúca), kým nebude stabilizátor 
viditeľne očistený od kontrastných látok a iných nečistôt. 

3. Skontrolujte stabilizátor teploty, aby ste zabezpečili, že všetky 
plochy sú čisté. 

4. Ak je viditeľná kontrastná látka alebo iné nečistoty, zopakujte 
krok 2 a krok 3 postupu čistenia, kým sa nezistí, že nie je 
viditeľná žiadna nečistota. 

 

SLOVENŠČINA 

PREGLED 

Ta dokument je dodatek k priročniku za uporabo injekcijskega 
sistema MEDRAD® Stellant CT. Za varnostna opozorila, 
previdnostne ukrepe in druga navodila za pravilno uporabo glejte 
priročnik za uporabo injekcijskega sistema MEDRAD Stellant CT. 
 

 
OPOZORILO: NE uporabljajte poškodovanih sestavnih 
delov. Pri uporabi poškodovanih sestavnih delov lahko 
pride do poškodbe bolnika ali uporabnika. 

 
SVARILO: Pazite, da po nepotrebnem ne vlečete sklopa 
elementa za vzdrževanje toplote. Elementa za vzdrževanje 
toplote NE uporabljajte za premikanje glave injektorja.  
To bi lahko povzročilo poškodbo elementa za vzdrževanje 
toplote in/ali injektorja, ki bi negativno vplivala na delovanje. 

 
SVARILO: Nobenega dela elementa za vzdrževanje 
toplote ne zmočite ali potopite v vodo, ker bi to lahko 
povzročilo poškodbo sistema. Pri čiščenju zunanjih delov 
sistema pazite, da v sestavne dele sistema ne pride voda. 

 
SVARILO: Poskrbite, da se kontrastno sredstvo najprej 
segreje na 35–40 ºC in da je temperatura okolice  
10–40 ºC. Če temperatura kontrastnega sredstva ni 
primerna, lahko pride do omejevanja tlaka in posledično  
do zmanjšane hitrosti pretoka. 

OPOMBA: Ne uporabljajte s pripomočkom za zaščito elementa za 
vzdrževanje toplote 3013737.  

 
NAMESTITEV ELEMENTA ZA VZDRŽEVANJE TOPLOTE 
1. Izklopite injektor MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Priklopite element za vzdrževanje toplote v priključek za 

vzdrževanje toplote na spodnji strani injektorja MEDRAD 
Stellant. Pri injektorjih MEDRAD Stellant z dvema brizgama,  
ki imajo dva elementa za vzdrževanje toplote, ponovite ta  
korak še z drugim elementom za vzdrževanje toplote. 

 
3. Vklopite injektor MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Element za vzdrževanje toplote je opremljen z rdečo lučko LED, 

ki ob vklopu zasveti za 1 do 2 sekundi, kar označuje, da lučka 
LED deluje. Če po tem času vklopa rdeča lučka LED še naprej 
sveti ali utripa, to označuje, da je sistem zaznal napako. 

5. Pred uporabo sistema se prepričajte, da rdeča lučka LED NE 
sveti. Če po času vklopa rdeča lučka LED še naprej sveti ali 
utripa, izvedite naslednje korake: 

• Prepričajte se, da so bili eden ali več elementov za 
vzdrževanje toplote nameščeni NATANČNO TAKO, kot je 
navedeno zgoraj. Izpustitev namestitvenih korakov ali izvedba 
korakov, ki niso del zaporedja, lahko povzroči napako.  

• Izklopite injektor, počakajte vsaj 10 sekund in ga nato 
ponovno vklopite. Če lučka LED še naprej sveti ali utripa,  
se za pomoč obrnite na družbo Bayer HealthCare. 

6. Element (ali več elementov) za vzdrževanje toplote je tako 
pripravljen za uporabo.  

 
DELOVANJE  
Ko je element za vzdrževanje toplote uspešno nameščen, bo 
deloval normalno. 

1. Pred vsako uporabo vizualno preglejte element za vzdrževanje 
toplote:  

• Preverite, ali so na elementu za vzdrževanje toplote 
kakšne poškodbe. Če najdete poškodbo, sistema NE 
UPORABLJAJTE. Element za vzdrževanje toplote 
zamenjajte z nepoškodovanim elementom. 

• Preverite, ali se je na elementu za vzdrževanje toplote 
nakopičilo kontrastno sredstvo. Po potrebi ga očistite ob 
upoštevanju smernic, navedenih v razdelku ČIŠČENJE. 

2. Pred vsako uporabo sistema se prepričajte, da rdeča lučka  
LED NE sveti. Če je prišlo do napake (rdeča lučka LED sveti  
ali utripa), se element za vzdrževanje toplote NE bo segrel. 
Izklopite injektor, počakajte vsaj 10 sekund in ga nato ponovno 
vklopite, da počistite napako. Če lučka LED še vedno sveti ali 
utripa, se za pomoč obrnite na družbo Bayer HealthCare.  

3. Pred uporabo sistema se prepričajte, da je element za 
vzdrževanje toplote segret. Če element za vzdrževanje toplote 
NI topel, se za pomoč obrnite na družbo Bayer HealthCare. 

4. Takoj po polnjenju namestite element za vzdrževanje toplote na 
brizgo, pri čemer element postavite nad tekočino. 

 
ČIŠČENJE  
Pogostost: Dnevno ali v primeru razlitja kontrastnega sredstva ali 
fiziološke raztopine 
Materiali: Čista, mehka krpa, ki ne pušča vlaken; topla voda 
1. Izklopite napajanje injektorja. 
2. S čisto, mehko krpo, ki ne pušča vlaken, navlaženo s toplo  

vodo (krpa mora biti mokra, vendar od nje ne sme kapljati 
voda), najmanj enkrat očistite vse površine elementa za 
vzdrževanje toplote, dokler niso videti čiste ter na njih ni 
nobenih ostankov kontrastnega sredstva in druge umazanije. 

3. Preglejte element za vzdrževanje toplote in se prepričajte, da so 
vse površine čiste. 

4. Če opazite kontrastno sredstvo ali drugo umazanijo, ponavljajte 
2. in 3. korak čiščenja, dokler ni več vidnih ostankov. 

 

ESPAÑOL (Eur.) 

DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL 

Este documento es un apéndice del Manual de funcionamiento del 
MEDRAD® Stellant CT Injection System. Consulte en el Manual de 
funcionamiento del MEDRAD Stellant CT Injection System la 
información sobre las advertencias y precauciones de seguridad, 
y otras instrucciones para un uso adecuado. 
 

 
ADVERTENCIA: NO utilice componentes dañados. 
El uso de componentes dañados puede causar lesiones 
al paciente o al operador. 

 
PRECAUCIÓN: Procure no tirar innecesariamente del 
calentador. NO use el calentador para mover el cabezal 
del inyector. Esto podría dañar el calentador o el inyector 
y afectar negativamente al funcionamiento. 

 
PRECAUCIÓN: No se debe remojar ni sumergir ninguna 
pieza del calentador en agua, ya que el sistema podría sufrir 
daños. Procure que no entre agua en los componentes del 
sistema al limpiar la parte exterior del mismo. 

 
PRECAUCIÓN: Es necesario precalentar el medio de 
contraste hasta 35-40 °C y la temperatura ambiente debe 
ser de 10-40 °C. Si el medio de contraste no está a la 
temperatura correcta puede producirse una limitación 
de presión con la consiguiente reducción del caudal. 

NOTA: No usar con el protector del calentador 3013737.  

INSTALACIÓN DEL CALENTADOR 
1. Apague el inyector MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Enchufe el calentador en el conector jack hembra situado en 

la parte inferior del inyector MEDRAD Stellant. Si utiliza un 
inyector doble MEDRAD Stellant con dos calentadores, repita 
este paso para el segundo calentador. 

 
3. Encienda el inyector MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. El calentador lleva un LED rojo que se enciende durante  

1 o 2 segundos al encender el inyector para indicar que el LED 
funciona correctamente. Si tras este periodo de encendido el 
LED rojo permanece iluminado o parpadea, quiere decir que se 
ha detectado una condición de error. 

5. Antes de usar el sistema, confirme que el LED rojo NO está 
iluminado. Si después del periodo encendido permanece 
iluminado o parpadea el LED rojo, haga lo siguiente: 

• Confirme que el(los) calentador(es) se ha(n) instalado 
EXACTAMENTE como se indica más arriba. Si se omite 
algún paso de la instalación o se realizan en otro orden 
puede producirse una condición de error.  

• Apague el inyector, espere al menos 10 segundos y 
vuelva a encenderlo. Si el LED sigue quedándose 
encendido o parpadeando, llame al Servicio técnico 
de Bayer HealthCare para solicitar asistencia. 

6. Ahora ya se puede(n) usar el(los) calentador(es).  
 
FUNCIONAMIENTO  
Una vez instalado correctamente, el calentador debería funcionar 
con normalidad. 
1. Inspeccione visualmente el calentador antes de cada uso:  

• Compruebe si el calentador tiene algún daño. NO LO USE 
si encuentra cualquier daño. Cambie el calentador por 
uno en buen estado. 

• Compruebe si se ha acumulado medio de contraste en el 
calentador. Limpie lo necesario siguiendo las indicaciones 
de la sección LIMPIEZA. 

2. Confirme que el LED rojo NO está encendido antes de cada 
uso. El calentador NO calienta si se ha producido una condición 
de error (LED rojo está encendido o parpadeando). Apague el 
inyector, espere al menos 10 segundos y vuelva a encenderlo 
para eliminar la condición de error. Si el LED sigue quedándose 
encendido o parpadeando, llame al Servicio técnico de Bayer 
HealthCare para solicitar asistencia.  

3. Antes de usar el sistema, confirme que el calentador está 
caliente. Si NO está caliente, llame al Servicio técnico de 
Bayer HealthCare para solicitar asistencia. 

4. Inmediatamente después de llenarla, acople el calentador a 
la jeringa colocándolo sobre el líquido. 

 
LIMPIEZA  
Frecuencia: Diariamente o si se derrama medio de contraste o 
solución salina 
Materiales: Paño suave y limpio que no deje pelusas; agua tibia 
1. Desconecte la alimentación del inyector. 
2. Limpie todas las superficies del calentador por lo menos una vez 

con un paño suave y limpio que no deje pelusas humedecido con 
agua tibia (mojado pero sin gotear) hasta que no se aprecien 
restos de medio de contraste ni de otros residuos. 

3. Examine el calentador para comprobar que todas las superficies 
están limpias. 

4. Si encuentra medio de contraste u otros residuos, repita los 

pasos 2 y 3 de las instrucciones de limpieza hasta que no se 
aprecie suciedad alguna. 

 

TÜRKÇE 

GENEL BAKIŞ 

Bu belge MEDRAD® Stellant BT Enjeksiyon Sistemi Çalıştırma 
El Kitabı için bir ektir. Lütfen güvenlik uyarıları, önlemler ve diğer 
uygun kullanım talimatı hakkında bilgi için MEDRAD Stellant BT 
Enjeksiyon Sistemi Çalıştırma El Kitabına başvurun. 
 

 
UYARI: Hasarlı bileşenleri KULLANMAYIN. Hasarlı 
bileşenler kullanılırsa hasta veya kullanıcı zarar görebilir. 

 
DİKKAT: Isı Koruyucu tertibatını gereksiz sıkıştırmamaya 
veya çekmemeye özen gösterilmelidir. Isı Koruyucuyu, 
Enjektör kafasını hareket ettirmek için kullanmayın. Bu,  
Isı Koruyucuya ve/veya Enjektöre hasar vererek çalışmayı 
olumsuz etkileyebilir. 

 
DİKKAT: Sisteme hasar verebileceği için Isı Koruyucunun 
hiçbir parçasını suya sokmayın veya batırmayın. Sistemin 
dışını temizlerken sistem bileşenlerinin içine su sızmasını 
önlemeye özen gösterin. 

 
DİKKAT: Kontrast maddenin 35-40°C'ye önceden 
ısıtıldığından ve ortam sıcaklığının 10-40°C olduğundan 
emin olun. Kontrast doğru sıcaklıkta değilse düşük akış 
hızına yol açan basınç sınırlama ortaya çıkabilir. 

NOT: Isı Koruyucu Koruma Cihazı 3013737 ile birlikte kullanmayın.  

ISI KORUYUCUNUN KURULUMU 
1. MEDRAD Stellant enjektörü KAPALI konuma getirin. 
2. Isı Koruyucuyu, MEDRAD Stellant Enjektörün altındaki Isı 

Koruyucu jakına takın. İki Isı Koruyuculu MEDRAD Stellant Çift 
Enjektörlerde bu adımı ikinci Isı Koruyucu için de tekrarlayın. 

 
3. MEDRAD Stellant enjektörü AÇIK konuma getirin. 
4. Isı Koruyucu, güç açıldığında LED'in çalışır durumda olduğunu 

göstermek için 1-2 saniye yanan kırmızı bir LED ile donatılmıştır. 
Bu açılma süresinin ardından kırmızı LED yanmaya devam ediyor 
veya yanıp sönüyorsa bir arıza koşulu tespit edilmiştir. 

5. Kullanmadan önce kırmızı LED'in YANMADIĞINI doğrulayın. 
Bu güç açılma süresinin ardından kırmızı LED yanmaya devam 
ediyor veya yanıp sönüyorsa aşağıdaki adımları uygulayın: 

• Isı Koruyucunun/Isı Koruyucuların TAM OLARAK yukarıda 
belirtildiği gibi kurulduğunu doğrulayın. Kurulum adımlarının 
atlanması veya adımların sırayla uygulanmaması bir arıza 
koşulunun ortaya çıkmasına neden olabilir.  

• Enjektörü kapatın, en az 10 saniye bekleyin ve enjektörü 
yeniden açın. LED hala yanıyor veya yanıp sönüyorsa destek 
almak için Bayer HealthCare Services ile iletişime geçin. 

6. Bu noktada Isı Koruyucu/Isı Koruyucular kullanıma hazır hale gelir.  
 
ÇALIŞTIRMA  
Isı Koruyucu başarıyla kurulduktan sonra Isı Koruyucu normal 
şekilde çalışacaktır. 
1. Her kullanımdan önce Isı Koruyucuyu görsel olarak kontrol edin:  

• Isı Koruyucuda Hasar olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Hasar 
bulunmuş ise KULLANMAYIN. Hasar görmemiş bir Isı 
Koruyucu ile değiştirin. 

• Isı Koruyucuda kontrast birikimi olup olmadığını kontrol 
edin. "TEMİZLEME" bölümünde belirtilen kılavuzlar 
doğrultusunda gerektiği şekilde temizleyin. 

2. Her kullanımdan önce kırmızı LED'in YANMADIĞINI doğrulayın. 
Bir arıza koşulu söz konusuysa (kırmızı LED yanıyor veya yanıp 
sönüyorsa) Isı Koruyucu ISINMAZ. Enjektörü kapatın, en az 
10 saniye bekleyin ve arızayı gidermek için enjektörü yeniden 
açın. LED yanıyor veya yanıp sönüyorsa destek almak için 
Bayer HealthCare Services ile iletişime geçin.  

3. Kullanmadan önce Isı Koruyucunun ısındığını doğrulayın. Isı 
Koruyucu ISINMAMIŞSA destek almak için Bayer HealthCare 
Services ile iletişime geçin. 

4. Isı Koruyucuyu şırıngaya dolumun hemen ardından takın ve Isı 
Koruyucuyu sıvının üzerine konumlandırın. 

 
TEMİZLEME  
Sıklık: Günlük olarak veya kontrast madde veya salin dökülmesi 
halinde 
Malzemeler: Temiz, yumuşak, tüylenmeyen bez; ılık su 
1. Enjektör için gücü kapatın. 
2. Isı Koruyucunun tüm yüzeylerini, ılık suyla nemlendirilmiş (su 

damlatmayacak şekilde sıkılmış) temiz, yumuşak, tüylenmeyen 
bir bezle en az bir kez, görünürde kontrast madde veya diğer 
kirler kalmayıncaya kadar silin. 

3. Tüm yüzeylerin temiz olduğundan emin olmak için Isı 
Koruyucuyu kontrol edin. 

4. Görünürde kontrast madde veya diğer kirler varsa görünür kir 
kalmayıncaya kadar temizleme talimatlarının 2. ve 3. adımını 
tekrar edin. 

 

УКРАЇНСЬКА 

ОГЛЯД 

Цей документ є додатком до інструкції з експлуатації ін’єкційної 
системи для КТ MEDRAD® Stellant. З інформацією, яка стосується 
попереджень щодо заходів безпеки, запобіжних засобів, та 
іншими інструкціями щодо належного використання можна 
ознайомитися в інструкції з експлуатації ін’єкційної системи для 
КТ MEDRAD Stellant. 
 

 
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. НЕ використовуйте пошкоджені 
компоненти. Використання зіпсованих компонентів 
може призвести до травмування пацієнта або 
оператора. 

 
ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ. Під час роботи не смикайте та не 
тягніть за інструмент для підтримання температури без 
нагальної потреби. НЕ використовуйте інструмент для 
підтримання температури, щоб змінити положення 
головки ін’єктора. Це може призвести до пошкодження 
інструмента для підтримання температури та/або 
ін’єктора, що негативно позначиться на проведенні 
процедури. 

 
ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ. Уникайте потрапляння рідини  
та не занурюйте будь-яку частину інструмента для 
підтримання температури у воду, оскільки це може 
призвести до пошкодження системи. Під час очищення 
будь-якої зовнішньої частини системи необхідно уникати 
потрапляння води всередину компонентів системи. 

 
ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ. Переконайтеся, що контрастна 
речовина була попередньо нагріта до температури  
35–40 °C, а температура навколишнього середовища 
становить 10–40 °С. Якщо контрастна речовина не буде 
нагріта до необхідної температури, може виникнути 
обмеження тиску, що призведе до зменшення швидкості 
потоку. 



ПРИМІТКА. Одночасне використання пристрою захисту 
3013737 та інструмента для підтримання температури 
заборонено.  

 
УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ІНСТРУМЕНТА ДЛЯ ПІДТРИМАННЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРИ 
1. Перемістіть перемикач ін’єктора MEDRAD Stellant у 

положення OFF (ВИМКНЕНО). 
2. Підключіть інструмент для підтримання температури до 

роз’єму на нижній частині ін’єктора MEDRAD Stellant. Під час 
роботи з подвійними ін’єкторами MEDRAD Stellant із двома 
інструментами для підтримання температури попередній 
крок необхідно повторити для другого інструмента для 
підтримання температури. 

 
3. Перемісіть перемикач ін’єктора MEDRAD Stellant у 

положення ON (УВІМКНЕНО). 
4. Інструмент для підтримання температури оснащений 

червоним світлодіодним індикатором, який буде світитися 
протягом 1–2 секунд після включення живлення, що 
означає, що світлодіод працює. Постійне або переривчасте 
світіння світлодіоду після цього періоду ввімкнення свідчить 
про те, що інструмент перебуває в несправному стані. 

5. Перед використанням необхідно переконатися, що червоний 
індикатор НЕ світиться. Якщо після періоду ввімкнення 
червоний світлодіод буде світитись або блимати, необхідно 
виконати наступні кроки: 

• Переконайтеся, що встановлення інструментів для 
підтримання температури проходило з ДОТРИМАННЯМ 
усіх наведених вище інструкцій. Пропуск кроків 
установлення або їх виконання в неправильній 
послідовності може призвести до виникнення 
несправності.  

• Вимкніть ін’єктор, зачекайте не менше 10 секунд, а потім 
увімкніть його. Якщо світлодіодний індикатор усе ще 
світиться або блимає, зверніться за допомогою в службу 
підтримки Bayer HealthCare. 

6. Інструмент(и) для підтримання температури готовий до 
використання.  

 
ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЯ  
Після успішного встановлення інструмента для підтримання 
температури він буде працювати нормально. 
1. Оглядайте інструмент для підтримання температури перед 

кожним використанням:  
• Перевірте інструмент для підтримання температури на 

наявність пошкоджень. У разі виявлення пошкоджень 
його ЗАБОРОНЕНО використовувати. Замініть його на 
непошкоджений інструмент для підтримання 
температури. 

• Перевірте інструмент для підтримання температури на 
наявність нашарувань контрастної речовини. Проведіть 
необхідне очищення, дотримуючись рекомендацій, 
наведених у розділі ОЧИЩЕННЯ. 

2. Перед кожним використанням необхідно переконатися, що 
червоний індикатор НЕ світиться. Якщо виникла несправність 
(червоний світлодіодний індикатор світиться або блимає), 
інструмент для підтримання температури буде залишатися 
ХОЛОДНИМ. Для усунення несправності вимкніть ін’єктор, 
зачекайте не менше 10 секунд, а потім увімкніть його. Якщо 
світлодіодний індикатор усе ще продовжує світитись або 
блимати, зверніться за допомогою в службу підтримки Bayer 
HealthCare.  

3. Перед використанням переконайтеся, що інструмент для 
підтримання температури теплий. Якщо інструмент для 
підтримання температури ХОЛОДНИЙ, зверніться в службу 
підтримки Bayer HealthCare. 

4. Одразу після заповнення шприца до нього необхідно 
під’єднати інструмент для підтримання температури таким 
чином, щоб він розміщувався над рідиною. 

 
ОЧИЩЕННЯ  
Частота: Щодня або у випадку проливання контрастної 
речовини чи фізіологічного розчину 
Матеріали: Чиста, м’яка, безворсова серветка; тепла вода 
1. Вимкніть живлення ін’єктора. 
2. Очистіть усі поверхні інструмента для підтримання 

температури до оптичної чистоти від слідів контрастної 
речовини та інших речовин принаймні один раз за 
допомогою чистої, м’якої, безворсової серветки, яка 
була змочена в теплій воді (волога але не мокра). 

3. Перевірте інструмент для підтримання температури, щоб 
переконатись, що всі поверхні чисті. 

4. Якщо помітно будь-які контрастні матеріали або сліди 
інших речовин, необхідно повторити інструкції з очищення, 
наведені в 2 та 3 кроках, доки інструмент для підтримання 
температури не буде чистим. 

 

TIẾNG VIỆT 

TỔNG QUAN 

Tài liệu này là phụ lục cho Hướng dẫn Vận hành MEDRAD® 

Stellant CT Injection System. Vui lòng tham khảo Hướng dẫn Vận 
hành MEDRAD Stellant CT Injection System để biết thông tin về 
các cảnh báo an toàn, biện pháp phòng ngừa và các hướng dẫn 
sử dụng đúng cách khác. 
 

 
CẢNH BÁO: KHÔNG sử dụng các bộ phận bị hỏng. 
Việc sử dụng các bộ phận bị hỏng có thể gây ra thương 
tích cho bệnh nhân hoặc người vận hành. 

 
THẬN TRỌNG: Hãy cẩn thận không giật hay kéo mạnh 
trên cụm Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt. KHÔNG sử dụng Dụng 
cụ duy trì Nhiệt để di chuyển đầu Máy tiêm. Việc này có 
thể gây hư hại cho Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt và/hoặc Máy 
tiêm, ảnh hưởng không tốt đến vận hành. 

 
THẬN TRỌNG: Không ngâm hay nhúng bất cứ bộ phận 
nào của Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt vào trong nước vì việc này 
có thể gây hư hại cho hệ thống. Hãy cẩn thận tránh rò rỉ 
nước bên trong các thành phần của hệ thống khi vệ sinh 
phần bên ngoài hệ thống. 

 
THẬN TRỌNG: Đảm bảo chất cản quang đã được làm 
nóng trước tới 35-40 độ C và rằng nhiệt độ môi trường 
xung quanh nằm trong khoảng 10-40 độ C. Giới hạn áp 
suất có thể dẫn đến giảm tốc độ tiêm nếu chất cản quang 
không ở nhiệt độ thích hợp. 

LƯU Ý:  Không sử dụng với Thiết bị Bảo vệ Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt  
 3013737.  

 

 
LẮP ĐẶT DỤNG CỤ DUY TRÌ NHIỆT 
1. TẮT máy tiêm MEDRAD Stellant. 
2. Cắm Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt vào đúng giắc cắm ở mặt dưới của 

Máy tiêm MEDRAD Stellant. Với Máy tiêm Kép MEDRAD 
Stellant có hai Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt, lặp lại bước này cho Dụng 
cụ duy trì Nhiệt thứ hai. 

 
 

3. BẬT máy tiêm MEDRAD Stellant. 
4. Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt được trang bị đèn LED màu đỏ sẽ phát 

sáng trong 1 đến 2 giây khi có nguồn điện để cho biết đèn LED 
đang hoạt động. Nếu sau giai đoạn cấp nguồn này, đèn LED 
màu đỏ vẫn phát sáng hoặc nhấp nháy thì có nghĩa là đã phát 
hiện tình trạng lỗi. 

5. Trước khi sử dụng, hãy xác nhận rằng đèn LED màu đỏ 
KHÔNG sáng. Nếu sau giai đoạn cấp nguồn, đèn LED màu  
đỏ vẫn sáng hoặc nhấp nháy, hãy thực hiện các bước sau: 

• Xác nhận rằng (các) Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt đã được lắp 
đặt CHÍNH XÁC như hướng dẫn ở trên. Việc bỏ qua các 
bước lắp đặt hoặc thực hiện các bước ngoài quy trình có 
thể gây ra tình trạng lỗi.  

• Tắt máy tiêm, chờ ít nhất 10 giây rồi bật lại máy tiêm.  
Nếu đèn LED vẫn sáng hoặc nhấp nháy, hãy liên hệ với 
bộ phận Dịch vụ của Bayer HealthCare để được hỗ trợ. 

6. (Các) dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt hiện đã sẵn sàng để sử dụng.  
 
VẬN HÀNH  
Sau khi được lắp đặt thành công, Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt sẽ vận 
hành bình thường. 
1. Trước mỗi lần sử dụng, hãy kiểm tra Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt bằng 

mắt thường:  
• Kiểm tra Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt xem có Hỏng hóc không. 

KHÔNG ĐƯỢC SỬ DỤNG nếu phát hiện hỏng hóc. Hãy 
thay thế bằng một Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt không hỏng hóc. 

• Kiểm tra Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt xem có cặn chất cản quang 
không. Làm sạch nếu cần theo hướng dẫn được nêu 
trong phần VỆ SINH. 

2. Trước mỗi lần sử dụng, hãy xác nhận rằng đèn LED màu đỏ 
KHÔNG sáng. Nếu xảy ra tình trạng lỗi (đèn LED màu đỏ phát 
sáng hoặc nhấp nháy), Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt sẽ KHÔNG nóng 
lên. Tắt máy tiêm, chờ ít nhất 10 giây rồi bật lại máy tiêm để 
khắc phục lỗi. Nếu đèn LED vẫn sáng hoặc nhấp nháy, hãy liên 
hệ với bộ phận Dịch vụ của Bayer HealthCare để được hỗ trợ.  

3. Trước khi sử dụng, hãy xác nhận rằng Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt 
nóng lên. Nếu Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt KHÔNG nóng lên, hãy liên 
hệ với bộ phận Dịch vụ của Bayer HealthCare để được hỗ trợ. 

4. Lắp Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt vào ống tiêm ngay sau khi nạp, đặt 
Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt bên trên chất lỏng. 

 
VỆ SINH  
Tần suất: Hàng ngày hoặc trong trường hợp chất cản quang hoặc 
nước muối bị tràn ra 
Vật dụng: Khăn sạch mềm, không xơ; nước ấm 
1. Tắt nguồn máy tiêm. 
2. Vệ sinh tất cả bề mặt Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt ít nhất một lần bằng 

khăn sạch mềm, không xơ, thấm nước ấm (ẩm nhưng không 
ướt sũng) cho đến khi không nhìn thấy chất cản quang hoặc 
mảnh vụn khác nữa. 

3. Kiểm tra Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt để đảm bảo toàn bộ bề mặt đều 
sạch. 

4. Nếu vẫn nhìn thấy chất cản quang hoặc mảnh vụn khác, hãy 
lặp lại Bước 2 và Bước 3 trong hướng dẫn vệ sinh cho đến khi 
không phát hiện vết bẩn nữa. 

 

SUOMI 

YLEISKATSAUS 

Tämä julkaisu on lisäys MEDRAD® Stellant -TT-injektiojärjestelmän 
käyttöoppaaseen. Katso MEDRAD Stellant -TT-injektiojärjestelmän 
käyttöoppaasta turvallisuusvaroitukset, erityiset huomautukset ja 
muut oikean käytön tärkeät ohjeet. 
 

 
VAROITUS: Vioittuneita osia EI SAA käyttää.  
Viallisten osien käyttö voi aiheuttaa potilaan tai käyttäjän 
vammautumisen. 

 
HUOMIO: On varottava nykimästä tai vetämästä 
tarpeettomasti ruiskunlämmittimen osakokonaisuutta. 
Ruiskunlämmitintä EI SAA käyttää siirtämään 
injektoripäätä. Tämä voi vaurioittaa lämmitintä ja/tai 
injektoria, mikä vaikuttaa haitallisesti käyttöön. 

 
HUOMIO: Mitään ruiskunlämmittimen osaa ei saa liottaa  
tai upottaa veteen, sillä tämän voi vaurioittaa järjestelmää. 
On varottava, ettei yhtään vettä pääse vuotamaan 
järjestelmäkomponenttien sisään, kun järjestelmän 
ulkopuolisia osia puhdistetaan. 

 
HUOMIO: Varmista, että varjoaine on esilämmitetty  
35–40 °C lämpötilaan ja että ympäristön lämpötila  
on välillä 10–40 °C. Alentuneesta virtausnopeudesta 
johtuvaa painerajoitusta voi syntyä, jos varjoaine ei ole 
oikeassa lämpötilassa. 

HUOMAUTUS: Ei saa käyttää lämmitinsuojalaitteen 3013737 
kanssa.  

 
RUISKUNLÄMMITTIMEN ASENNUS 
1. Kytke MEDRAD Stellant -injektori POIS PÄÄLTÄ. 
2. Yhdistä ruiskunlämmitin lämmitinliitäntään MEDRAD Stellant  

-injektorin pohjassa. Kahdella ruiskunlämmittimellä varustettuja 
MEDRAD Stellant -kaksoisinjektoreita varten toista tämä vaihe 
toiselle lämmittimelle. 

 
3. Kytke MEDRAD Stellant -injektori PÄÄLLE. 
4. Ruiskunlämmitin on varustettu punaisella LED-valolla, joka 

syttyy 1–2 sekunnin ajaksi käynnistyksen aikana osoittamaan, 
että LED toimii. Jos tämän käynnistysjakson jälkeen punainen 
LED jää palamaan tai vilkkuu, on tunnistettu vikatila. 

5. Ennen käyttöä varmista, että punainen LED EI pala. Jos 
käynnistysjakson jälkeen punainen LED jää päälle tai vilkkuu, 
suorita seuraavat toimenpidevaiheet: 

• Vahvista, että ruiskunlämmitin tai -lämmittimet on 
asennettu TÄSMÄLLEEN yllä olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
Asennusvaiheiden ohittaminen tai suorittaminen väärässä 
järjestyksessä voi aiheuttaa vikatilan syntymisen.  

• Kytke injektori pois päältä, odota ainakin 10 sekuntia ja 
kytke sitten injektori takaisin päälle. Jos LED palaa tai 
vilkkuu edelleen, Ota yhteyttä Bayer HealthCare Services 
-yhtiöön saadaksesi apua. 

6. Lämmitin on nyt valmis käyttöön.  
 
KÄYTTÖ  
Kun lämmitin on asennettu oikein, se toimii normaalisti. 
1. Ennen jokaista käyttöä tarkasta silmämääräisesti lämmitin:  

• Tarkasta ruiskunlämmitin vaurioiden varalta. Jos vaurioita 
löytyy, ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ. Vaihda ehjään ruiskunlämmittimeen. 

• Tarkasta ruiskunlämmitin varjoainekertymien varalta. Puhdista 
tarpeen mukaisesti noudattaen kohdassa PUHDISTAMINEN 
kuvattuja ohjeita. 

2. Ennen jokaista käyttöä varmista, että punainen LED EI pala.  
Jos vikatila on syntynyt (punainen LED palaa tai vilkkuu), 
ruiskunlämmitin EI lämpiä. Kytke injektori pois päältä, odota 
ainakin 10 sekuntia ja kytke sitten injektori takaisin päälle vian 
nollaamiseksi. Jos LED palaa tai vilkkuu vielä, ota yhteyttä 
Bayer HealthCare Services -yhtiöön saadaksesi apua.  

3. Ennen käyttöä varmista, että ruiskunlämmitin on lämmin. Jos 
ruiskunlämmitin EI ole lämmin, Ota yhteyttä Bayer HealthCare 
Services -yhtiöön saadaksesi apua. 

4. Kytke ruiskunlämmitin ruiskuun heti täytön jälkeen, asettaen 
ruiskunlämmitin nesteen päälle. 

 
PUHDISTAMINEN  
Toistamistaajuus: Päivittäin tai mikäli varjoainetta tai keittosuolaliuosta 
pääsee valumaan. 
Materiaalit: Puhdas, pehmeä ja nukkaamaton liina, lämmintä vettä. 
1. Sammuta injektorin virta. 
2. Puhdista kaikki ruiskunlämmittimen pinnat ainakin kerran 

puhtaalla, pehmeällä ja nukkaamattomalla liinalla, joka on 
kostutettu lämpimään veteen (märkä mutta ei valuttava),  
kunnes näkyvästi puhdas varjoaineesta ja muista roskista. 

3. Tarkasta ruiskunlämmitin varmistamaan, että kaikki pinnat ovat 
puhtaita. 

4. Jos varjoainetta tai muita roskia näkyy, toista vaiheen  
2 ja 3 puhdistusohjeet, kunnes näkyvää likaa ei ole. 

 
7. màu đỏ vẫn phát sáng hoặc nhấp nháy thì có nghĩa là đã phát 

hiện tình trạng lỗi. 
8. Trước khi sử dụng, hãy xác nhận rằng đèn LED màu đỏ 

KHÔNG sáng. Nếu sau giai đoạn cấp nguồn, đèn LED màu  
đỏ vẫn sáng hoặc nhấp nháy, hãy thực hiện các bước sau: 

• Xác nhận rằng (các) Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt đã được lắp 
đặt CHÍNH XÁC như hướng dẫn ở trên. Việc bỏ qua các 
bước lắp đặt hoặc thực hiện các bước ngoài quy trình có 
thể gây ra tình trạng lỗi.  

• Tắt máy tiêm, chờ ít nhất 10 giây rồi bật lại máy tiêm.  
Nếu đèn LED vẫn sáng hoặc nhấp nháy, hãy liên hệ với 
bộ phận Dịch vụ của Bayer HealthCare để được hỗ trợ. 

9. (Các) dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt hiện đã sẵn sàng để sử dụng.  
 
VẬN HÀNH  
Sau khi được lắp đặt thành công, Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt sẽ vận 
hành bình thường. 
5. Trước mỗi lần sử dụng, hãy kiểm tra Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt bằng 

mắt thường:  
• Kiểm tra Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt xem có Hỏng hóc không. 

KHÔNG ĐƯỢC SỬ DỤNG nếu phát hiện hỏng hóc. Hãy 
thay thế bằng một Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt không hỏng hóc. 

• Kiểm tra Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt xem có cặn chất cản quang 
không. Làm sạch nếu cần theo hướng dẫn được nêu 
trong phần VỆ SINH. 

6. Trước mỗi lần sử dụng, hãy xác nhận rằng đèn LED màu đỏ 
KHÔNG sáng. Nếu xảy ra tình trạng lỗi (đèn LED màu đỏ phát 
sáng hoặc nhấp nháy), Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt sẽ KHÔNG nóng 
lên. Tắt máy tiêm, chờ ít nhất 10 giây rồi bật lại máy tiêm để 
khắc phục lỗi. Nếu đèn LED vẫn sáng hoặc nhấp nháy, hãy liên 
hệ với bộ phận Dịch vụ của Bayer HealthCare để được hỗ trợ.  

7. Trước khi sử dụng, hãy xác nhận rằng Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt 
nóng lên. Nếu Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt KHÔNG nóng lên, hãy liên 
hệ với bộ phận Dịch vụ của Bayer HealthCare để được hỗ trợ. 

8. Lắp Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt vào ống tiêm ngay sau khi nạp, đặt 
Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt bên trên chất lỏng. 

 
VỆ SINH  
Tần suất: Hàng ngày hoặc trong trường hợp chất cản quang hoặc 
nước muối bị tràn ra 
Vật dụng: Khăn sạch mềm, không xơ; nước ấm 
5. Tắt nguồn máy tiêm. 
6. Vệ sinh tất cả bề mặt Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt ít nhất một lần bằng 

khăn sạch mềm, không xơ, thấm nước ấm (ẩm nhưng không 
ướt sũng) cho đến khi không nhìn thấy chất cản quang hoặc 
mảnh vụn khác nữa. 

7. Kiểm tra Dụng cụ duy trì Nhiệt để đảm bảo toàn bộ bề mặt đều 
sạch. 

8. Nếu vẫn nhìn thấy chất cản quang hoặc mảnh vụn khác, hãy 
lặp lại Bước 2 và Bước 3 trong hướng dẫn vệ sinh cho đến khi 
không phát hiện vết bẩn nữa. 

 


